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 بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم
رسوله الكريم ىنحمده و نصلي عل  

 

FOREWORD 
 
This book is the second edition of the revised Tasheel al-Nahw, which in turn was a somewhat 
expanded translation of the Urdu language primer of Arabic grammar, ‘Ilm al-Nahw by 
Mawlana Mushtaq Ahmad Charthawali. Mawlana Charthawali’s primers for Nahw (Arabic 
grammar) and Sarf (Arabic Morphology) are standard textbooks in Western madrasahs. The 
original English translation of ‘Ilm al-Nahw was prepared by scholars from Madrasah 
Islamiyyah, Benoni, South Africa. They put in a lot of hardwork and made the English 
translation much more beneficial than the Urdu original. May Allah reward them. At least two 
versions of this translation are available online. The first one had many errors and typing 
issues. The newer version made some improvements but issues remained, especially with 
regards to language and clarity of the English and Arabic texts. In 2010, we decided to bring 
out a revised edition of this translation to address these issues. During the course of our 
revision, we consulted various grammar works including al-Nahw al-Wadih, Sharh ibn ‘Aqil, 
Mu‘jam al-Qawa‘id al-‘Arabiyyah, and A Simplified Arabic Grammar. We completely revised 
some sections, as well as a number of definitions. The organization was changed in a way that 
we felt would make it easier for students to understand how each section fits in the overall 
picture.  

This second edition has undergone more changes. Further improvements have been 
made in many sections; some sections have been completely revised; confusing sentences have 
been elaborated; more examples and exercises have been included, including many from al-
Nahw al-Wadih and Mu‘allim al-Insha’; and where needed, the relevant al-Nahw al-Wadih 
section has been pointed out in the footnotes. These footnotes are for the benefit of the 
teachers. The students can choose to ignore them. Lastly, an appendix has been attached at the 
end, identifying Tasheel al-Nahw’s place in Nahw texts, as well as suggesting a possible 
curriculum of classical Arabic studies. 

This is a beginner-to-intermediate level text; therefore, we have not transliterated Arabic 
words exactly, keeping in mind that most people at this stage will not be comfortable with 
Arabic transliteration schemes. Rather, we have used approximate equivalents that are easier to 
read for the untrained. Nevertheless, non-English words have been italicized to reflect their 
non-English origin. The documentation in the foot-notes does not follow any particular 
academic standard; rather, it has been kept simple for ease of students. It should also be noted 
that the English equivalents of Arabic grammar terms are mere approximations. In some cases, 
they convey the exact meaning. In many cases, they do not. The student is, therefore, urged to 
focus on the original term in Arabic.  

We would also like to point out that this is not a do-it-yourself text. First of all, it 
assumes some prior knowledge of Arabic such as that acquired through studying Ten Lessons of 
Arabic and/or Durus al-Lughah al-‘Arabiyyah vol. 1. Moreover, it needs to be studied with a 
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teacher. However, it can be used as a revision text by those who have already studied Nahw 
using other texts. It is respectfully suggested to the teachers to also use al-Nahw al-Wadih (all 
six volumes) while teaching, as reference and for additional examples and exercises, as and 
when needed. Moreover, it should also be pointed out that this is not an exhaustive text. It 
does not cover every issue of Nahw, in brief or in detail. It is assumed that the student will be 
studying relatively advanced Nahw texts (such as Hidayat al-Nahw or al-Nahw al-Wadih) after 
this to round off his/her training of Nahw. The sample curriculum given in the appendix can 
be used for that purpose. 

To the best of our ability, we have tried to remove all errors. However, we are merely 
human. There are bound to be some mistakes in it, and definitely, room for improvement. 
Your comments, constructive criticism, and suggestions are all welcome. You can contact us 
with your feedback at the email address given at the end.   

We hope and pray that this revised translation will be of benefit to the students. We also 
pray that Allah Most High accepts this humble effort from all those who have contributed to 
it in any way, and gives us the power to continue with more. We also request the readers and 
all those who benefit from it in any way to remember us in their prayers.  

And He alone gives success.  

َ لهِِ وَأَصاحَابهِِ أَجاَ أٰ  مَُُمَّد  وَّعَلٰى  وَمَوالَْنََ لاقِهِ سَيِ دِنََ تَ عَالٰٰ عَلٰى خَياِ خَ  وَصَلَّى اللهُ  عِيا  
 
‘Aamir Bashir  
Buffalo, NY 
14th Shaʻban, 1433 (4th July, 2012) 
E-mail: ainbay97@gmail.com 
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َال ع ر ب ي ةَ  ح ات   ا لْ  ص ط لَ 
ARABIC TERMS 

َ
 

Arabic Term Approximate 
Transliteration 

Equivalent English Term /  
Description of the meaning 

م    ism Noun اِسا

 fi‘l Verb فِعال  

 harf Particle حَراف  

 mudhakkar Masculine مُذكََّر  

 mu’annath Feminine مُؤَنَّث  

 waahid Singular وَاحِد  

 tathniyah Dual تَ ثانِيَة  

 jam‘ Plural جَاع  

 ـُ dammah ضَمَّة  

 ـَ fathah فَ تاحَة  

رةَ    ـِ kasrah كَسا

 حَركََة  
 جَاع : حَركََات  

harakah 
plural: harakaat 

Short vowels, i.e., dammah ُـ, fathah َـ, kasrah ِـ 

ي – ا - و ,.huroof al-‘illah Long vowels i.e حُرُوافُ الاعِلَّةِ   

 i‘raab إِعاراَب  
These are the variations at the end of the word, which 
take place in accordance with the governing word.   

 ( ٍ ) two dammahs ( ٌ ), two kasrahs ,(ـً) tanween two fathahs تَ ناويِان  
 ـْ sukoon سُكُوان  
  saakin A letter with sukoon سَاكِن  

دِياد    ـّ tashdeed تَشا
  mushaddad A letter with tashdeed مُشَدَّد  

 faa‘il Subject i.e. the doer فاَعِل  

عُوال    maf‘ool مَفا
Object i.e. the person or thing upon whom or which 
the work is done. 

 aamil‘ عَامِل  
Governing word i.e. that word, which causes i‘raab 
change in the word(s) following it. 
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Arabic Term Approximate 
Transliteration 

Equivalent English Term / 
Description of the meaning 

 ma‘mool مَعامُوال  
The governed word i.e. that word in which the i‘raab 
change occurred. 

 fi‘l ma‘roof فِعال  مَعارُواف  
The active verb i.e. that verb whose doer is 
known/mentioned. 

 fi‘l majhool فِعال  مََاهُوال  
The passive verb i.e. that verb whose doer is not 
known/mentioned. 

 fi‘l laazim فِعال  لَْممِ  
The intransitive verb i.e. that verb, which can be 
understood without a   عُوال  .مَفا

يا عَد ِ الَافِعالُ الامُت َ   fi‘l muta‘addi 
The transitive verb i.e. that verb, which cannot be 
fully understood without a   عُوال  .مَفا

 ma‘rifah مَعارفِهَ  
Definite noun.  It is generally indicated by an ال. For 

example,  ُالَابَ يات the house (a particular/specific house). 

 nakirah نَكِرةَ  
Common noun. It is generally indicated by a tanween. 
e.g.   بَ يات a house (any house). 

 ‘marfoo مَرافُ واع  
It is that word, which is in the state of   رَفاع, which is 
generally represented by a dammah on the last letter. 

 mansoob مَناصُواب  
It is that word, which is in the state of   نَصاب, which is 
generally represented by a fathah on the last letter. 

  majroor مََارُوار  
It is that word, which is in the state of   جَر, which is 
generally represented by a kasrah on the last letter. 
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CHAPTER 1 
 
 
 
Section 1.1 

وَ حَ لنَ اَ   – Arabic Grammar 

Definition: 
Nahw is that science, which teaches us how to join a noun, verb and particle to form a correct 
sentence, as well as what the   إِعاراَب (condition) of the last letter of a word should be. 
 
Subject Matter:  
Its subject matter is    كَلِمَة (word) and    كَلََم (sentence). 
  
Objective:  

� The immediate objective is to learn how to read, write and speak Arabic correctly, and 
to avoid making mistakes in this.  For example, دَخَلَ  ,دَار ,مَياد, and  ِف are four words.  
The science of Nahw teaches us how to put them together to form a correct sentence. 

� The mid-term objective is to use our Arabic skills to understand the Qur’an, Hadeeth, 
Fiqh and other Islamic sciences, so that we can act upon them.   

� The ultimate objective through the above is to gain the pleasure of Allah Most High. 
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Section 1.2 
ةَ مَ لَ كَ ل اََ   – The Word 

Any word uttered by humans is called a   لَفاظ. If it has a meaning, it is called  ضُواع  مَوا  

(meaningful); and if it does not have any meaning, it is called   مَل   .(meaningless) مُها

In Arabic,   مَواضُواع   لَفاظ  (meaningful word) is of two types:   رَد  .مُركََّب   and مُفا
رَد   .1  Singular: It is that single word, which conveys one meaning.  It is also called – مُفا

 .كَلِمَة  

 Compound: It is a group of words.  They may form a complete sentence or an – مُركََّب   .2
incomplete one.     

 
Types of   َك ل م ة 

There are three types of   كَلِمَة:  

م  سا اِ  .1  (noun)  

ل  عا فِ  .2  (verb)  

ف  را حَ  .3  (particle) 

مَ    :Noun – ا س 

� It is that   كَلِمَة whose meaning can be understood without the need to combine it with 
another word. 

� It does not have any tense.1 
� It is the name of a person, place or thing.2 

e.g.   رَجُل man   

 house الَابَ ياتُ  

Note: A noun can never have a   تَ نا ويِان (tanween) and an ال at the same time. 
 
 
 
 
                                                 
1  The first two bullets combine to form the classical definition of   اِسام.  See, for example, ‘Abdullah ibn ‘Aqil, 
Sharh ibn ‘Aqil ‘ala Alfiyyat ibn Malik, (Cairo: Dar al-Turath, 1980), vol. 1, 15.  The definition given by ibn 
‘Aqil is as follows: ( م  اسا  يَ هِ فَ  ان  مَ زَ بِ  ن  تَِ قا مُ  يَ ا غَ هَ سِ فا  ن َ نً فِ عا ى مَ لٰ عَ  تا لَّ دَ  نا إِ  ةُ مَ لِ كَ لا اَ  ). 
2  This third bullet by itself is the definition found in more modern texts like al-Nahw al-Wadih.  See, for 
example, ‘Ali al-Jaarim & Mustafa Ameen, al-Nahw al-Wadih li al-Madaris al-Ibtida’iyyah, (Cairo: Dar al-
Ma‘arif, n.d.), vol. 1, 16.  Their definition of   اِسام is as follows:  

( مُ: كُل  لَفاظ  يُسَم ٰ  ء  آخَرَ ى بِهِ إِناسَ الْاِسا ان  أوَا حَيَ وَان  أَوا نَ بَات  أوَا جَاَد  أوَا أَي  شَىا ) 



3 

 :Verb – ف ع لَ 

� It is that   كَلِمَة whose meaning can be understood without the need to combine it with 
another word. 

� It has one of the three tenses: past, present, or future.3 
� It denotes an action.4 

e.g.   َرَبَ ض  He hit.    َنَصَر He helped. 

Note: A   فِعال can never have a   تَ ناويِان (tanween) or an ال. 
 
 :Particle – ح ر فَ 

It is that   كَلِمَة whose meaning cannot be understood without joining an  ِم  سا ا  or a   فِعال or both to 
it. 

e.g.   مِنا  (from)   

ىعَلٰ    (on top) 
 
 

EXERCISES 

1. State with reason whether the following words are   م  سا اِ ،  فِعال  or  َف  را ح . 

i.  َجَلَس (He sat.) 
ii.  َو (and) 

iii.  ِنات  ب  (girl) 
iv.  َكَسَر (He broke.) 

 
2. Find the meaning and the plural of the following nouns using a dictionary. 

i.   قَ لَم 
ii.   فَصال 

iii.   كِتَاب 
iv.  َوارةَ  ب   س  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                 
3  The first two bullets combine to form the classical definition of   فِعال.  See Sharh ibn ‘Aqil, vol. 1, 15. 
4  The last two bullets combine to form the definition of   فِعال as given in al-Nahw al-Wadih.  See al-Nahw al-
Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 16.  
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Section 1.3 

مَ  سَ   Types of Noun – أ ق س ام َالَْ 

م    :is of three types اِسا

د  امِ جَ  .1  – Primary Noun: It is that   م  which is neither derived from another word nor is any اِسا
word derived from it. 

e.g.    فَ رَس horse      بنِات girl 
ر  دَ صا مَ  .2  – Root Noun: It is that   م  .from which many words are derived اِسا

e.g.    ضَراب to hit      نَصار to help 

ق  تَ شا مُ  .3  – Derived Noun: It is that   م  .which is derived from a masdar اِسا

e.g.    ضَارِب hitter      مَناصُوار the helped 
 

 Types of Verb – أ ق س امَ  الَ فَ عَ لَ 

 :is of four types فِعال  

يا الَامَاضِ  .1  Past tense e.g.  َضَرَب He hit. 

عُ رِ اضَ مُ الَا  .2  Present and Future tense e.g.  ُيَضارِب He is hitting or will 
hit.      

رُ ما اَلاَ  .3  Positive Command/  
Imperative 

e.g.  اِضارِبا Hit! 

     

يُ ها ن َّ الَ .4  Negative Command/  
Prohibitive 

e.g.  ِبا لَْ تَضار  Don’t hit! 

     

 Types of Particle – أ ق س ام َال َ رَ فَ 

 :is of two types حَراف  

ل  امِ عَ  .1  – Causative Particle: It is that   حَراف, which causes   إِعاراَب change in the word after it. 

  e.g.  ِجِد  .Zayd is in the mosque مَياد  فِ الامَسا

لِ امِ عَ الا  رُ ي ا غَ  .2  – Non-Causative: It is that   حَراف, which does not cause   إِعاراَب change in the word 
after it. 

  e.g.  َُّث then     َو and 
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EXERCISES 

1. Correct the following words (stating a reason) and give its meaning. 

i.  بَ يات  الَا  
ii.  َالَافَتَح 

iii.   الَاوَرَق 
iv.   سَِع 

 

2. Find the meaning and the plural of the following nouns using a dictionary. 

i.   تَان  بُسا
ii.   قَمَر 

iii.   بَب 
iv.   كَلاب 

 
3. Translate the following sentences, and identify the different types of verbs in them. 

i.  َفَ تَحَ خَالِدُ نِ  الش بَّاك 
ii.  ِرَسَة رُسُ أَحماَدُ فِ الامَدا  يدَا

iii.  تُبا رسَِالَةً  اكُا  
iv.  ٰرَأا ذ الاكِتَابَ  لِكَ لَْ تَ قا  
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Section 1.4 

َال م ر ك ب اتَ   Sentences and Phrases – ا لْ  م ل َو 

مُفِياد   مُركََّب   :is of two types مُركََّب    and   رُ  مُركََّب مُفِياد   غَي ا . 
مُفِياد   مُركََّب   �  is also called   تََم   مُركََّب   .This is a complete sentence  .كَلََم  تََم   and جُالَة  مُفِيادَة   ,

Often, it is just called   كَلََم. 

رُ مُفِياد   مُركََّب   � غَي ا  is also called   نََقِص   مُركََّب مُفِيادَة  غَي ارُ جُالَة    ,  and   نََقِص  كَلََم .   This is a phrase, i.e., 
an incomplete sentence.   

From now onwards, when we use “sentence,” we will be referring to complete sentences; and 
when we use “phrase,” we will be referring to incomplete sentences. 
 
Types of Sentences 
There are two types of sentences: 
A.  ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  لَ جُا : It is that sentence, which has the possibility of being true or false. 

B.  ة  يَّ ائِ شَ نا إِ  ة  لَ جُا : It is that sentence, which does not have the possibility of being true or false. 
 
Section 1.4.1 
ل ة َاخَ  رِ  َ ةَ   أ ق س ام َالْ َ م 

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  لَ جُا   is of two types: 

يَ ةَ َخَ رِ َ ََ ةَ  .1   :Nominal Sentence – ج َ لَ ةَ َاَ س َ 

Definition: It is that sentence, which begins with a noun. 

� The second part of the sentence can be a noun or a verb. 
� The first part of the sentence is called  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  (subject) or  ُهِ يا لَ إِ  د  نَ سا م  (the word about which 

information is being given). 
� The second part of the sentence is called  َر  ب َ خ  (predicate) or  ُد  نَ سا م  (the word giving the 

information). 
� The  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  is generally  َة  فَ رِ عا م  and the  َر  ب َ خ  generally  َة  رَ كِ ن . 

� Both parts ( أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ   and  َر  ب َ خ ) are  َع  وا ف ُ را م . 
 
Sentence Analysis 

 .The house is clean ا لَ ب  يَ تَ   ن ظ يَ فَ   

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  ر  ب َ خَ  =  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  +    
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Note: A sentence may have more than one   خَ ب َ ر. 

Sentence Analysisَ 

 .The man is tall and strong ا لر جَ لَ   ط و َ لَ   ق و يَ   

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  2 ر  ب َ خَ  =  1 ر  ب َ خَ  +  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  +    

  :Verbal Sentence – ج َ لَ ةَ َف ع ل ي ة َخَ رِ َ ََ ةَ  .2

Definition: It is that sentence, which begins with a verb. 

� The first part of the sentence is called  ِل  عا ف  or  ُد  نَ سا م . 

� The second part of the sentence is called  َل  اعِ ف  or  ُهِ يا لَ إِ  د  نَ سا م  and is always  َع  وا ف ُ را م . 
 
Sentence Analysis 

 .Zayd sat ج ل سَ   ز َ دَ   

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  فِعالِيَّة   ة  لَ جُا  ل  اعِ فَ  =  ل  عا فِ  +    
  

Note: In the above example, the verb is  ُاَ لا فِ عا لُ  اللََّ مِ م i.e. it is a verb whose meaning can be 

understood without a  َل  وا عُ فا م . 
 
Note:  If the verb is  اَ لا فِ عا لُ  الا مُ ت َ عَ د ِ يا i.e. a verb whose meaning cannot be fully understood without 

a  َل  وا عُ فا م , then a  َل  وا عُ فا م  will be added and will be  َب  وا صُ نا م . 

Sentence Analysis 

 .Allah created the sky خ ل قَ   اللَ   الس م اءَ   

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  فِعالِيَّة   ة  لَ جُا  ل  وا عُ فا مَ  =  ل  اعِ فَ  +  ل  عا فِ  +    

 

   
EXERCISES5 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab, and analyze the following sentences. 

i.    المعلم حاضر   ii.    البستان جيل   iii.    فتح مُمدن الباب 
iv.    المدرسة كبية نظيفة  v.    وقف الرجل   vi.    الرجل وقف 

 
2.    What is the difference between (v) and (vi) above? 

                                                 
5  For more examples and exercise, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 11-19 & 36-46. 
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Section 1.4.2 

ةَ يَ ائَ شَ ن إَ ََةَ لَ ج َ   is of ten types: 

رُ ما اَلاَ  .1  Positive Command e.g.  اِضارِبا Hit! 

يُ ها ن َّ الَ .2  Negative Command e.g.  لَْ تَضارِبا  Don’t Hit! 

امُ هَ فا تِ سا اَلْاِ  .3  Interrogative e.g. هَلا ضَرَبَ مَياد ؟ Did Zayd hit? 

نِ ا مَ تَّ الَ .4  Desire e.g.  َد  عَائِ  ليَاتَ الشَّبَاب!  I wish youth would 
return.  Note:  َليَات is generally used for something unattainable. 

يا ج ِ رَ ت َّ الَ .5  Hope e.g.  َتِحَانَ س هال  لَعَلَّ الْاِما  Hopefully, the 
examination will be easy. 

 Note:  َّلَعَل is generally used for something attainable. 

اءُ دَ ن ِ الَ .6  Exclamation e.g.  َللُ يََ ا!  O Allah! 
ضُ را عَ الَا  .7  Request/Offer e.g.  َ؟اراًطِيَكَ دِي انَ عا أُ تيِانِا فَ لَْ تَا أ  Will you not come to me 

so that I may give you a 
dinar? 

  

 Note:  ُالَا عَ را ض is a mere request; no answer is anticipated.  

مُ سَ الَاقَ  .8  Oath e.g.  ِوَالله!  By Allah! 

بُ ج  عَ ت َّ الَ .9  Amazement e.g.  سَنَ ميَادًاأَ مَا !حا  How good Zayd is! 

دُ وا قُ عُ الَا  .10  Transaction e.g. The seller says  َبِعاتُ هٰذَا الاكِتَاب – I sold this book. 

and the buyer says  ُتَ رَي اتُه  .I bought it – اِشا
 Note: The sentences for  ُالَا عُ قُ وا د are in reality   خَ بََِ يَّ ة.  However, Islamic law recognizes them 

as  ِة  يَّ ائِ شَ نا إ  with respect to all contracts, and requires that they (past tense verbal sentences) 
be used to convey definiteness. 

 

Sentence Analysis:  
 ?Did Zayd hit ه لَ   ض ر بَ   ز َ د ؟  

ة  يَّ ائِ شَ نا إِ  ة  لَ جُا  ل  اعِ فَ  =  ل  عا فِ  +  امِ هَ فا تِ سا الْاِ  حَرافُ  +    

EXERCISE 
1.    State what type of  ة  يَّ ائِ شَ نا إِ  ة  لَ جُا  are the following sentences. 

i.  ََب اراَهِيامُ إِ ي!  
ii.  اِسَعا 

iii. كَيافَ حَالُكَ؟ 
iv.  َْخُلا ل   تَدا

 



9 

Section 1.4.3 
َالنَ اقَ صَ    Types of Phrases - أ ق س ام َالَ مَ رَ كَ بَ 
 
Phrases are of five types: 
يَ فَ ييَ .1 صَ  َالت َ وَ   .Descriptive Phrase:6  It is a phrase in which one word describes the other – ا لَ مَ رَ كَ بَ 

� The describing word is called   صِفَة. 

� The object being described is called  َف  وا صُ وا م . 

� The  َف  وا صُ وا م  and   صِفَة must correspond in four things: 
1. I‘raab. 
2. Gender i.e. being masculine or feminine. 
3. Number i.e. being singular, dual or plural. 
4. Being ma‘rifah or nakirah. 

For example, 

 a righteous men ر ج لَ  ص ال حَ 
ف  وا صُ وا مَ  صِفَة     

 

 the intelligent/wise girl ا ل ب ن تَ  ال ع اق ل ةَ 
ف  وا صُ وا مَ  صِفَة     

 
يَ .2 ضَ اف  َال َ   is (مُ ضَ اف  ) Possessive Phrase: It is a phrase in which the first word – ا لَ مَ رَ كَ بَ 

attributed to the second one ( هِ يا لَ إِ  اف  ضَ مُ  ).  In some cases, this means that the second word 
owns or possesses the first. 
� The  ُاف  ضَ م  never gets an ال or a   تَ ناوِيان. 
� The  ُهِ يا لَ إِ  اف  ضَ م  is always  ر  وا رُ مََا . 

 e.g. 
 
  

 

� The i‘raab of the  ُاف  ضَ م  will be according to the  َل  امِ ع  governing it. For example, 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
6  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 82-86. 

 Zayd’s book ك ت ابَ  ز َ دَ 

ياهِ مُضَاف  إلَِ      مُضَاف   

 .I found Zayd’s book و ج د تيَ ك ت ابَ  ز َ دَ 

هِ يا مُضَاف  إلَِ       مُضَاف   
  

عُوال  بهِِ  اعِلِهِ ل  مَعَ فَ عا فِ  مَفا   
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Notes:  
1. Sometimes many   إِليَاهِ  مُضَاف   ,مُضَاف  are found in one single phrase. For example,  

بَ  ب  ي تَ  الر ج لَ   the door of the man’s house بَ 

إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف   ضَاف  مُ وَ  إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف      مُضَاف   

2.   If the   مُضَاف has a   صِفَة, then it should come immediately after the   إِليَاهِ  مُضَاف  with an ال 
and should have the same i‘raab as that of the   مُضَاف.  For example, 

َ دَ  بَ  ال ب  ي تَ  الْ  د   the new door of the house بَ 

فِ اضَ مُ الا  صِفَةُ  إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف      مُضَاف   

3.    If the   إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف  has a   صِفَة, then it should come immediately after the   ياهِ إلَِ  مُضَاف , and 

should correspond to it ( إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف   ) in the four aspects mentioned earlier.  For example, 

َ دَ  بَ  ال ب  ي تَ  الْ  د   the door of the new house بَ 

ف  وا صُ وا مَ  صِفَة      

 
هِ يا لَ إِ  اف  ضَ مُ  اف  ضَ مُ     

شَ ارَ ييَ .3 َال َ   points (اِ سا مُ  الاِ شَ ارَ ةِ ) Demonstrative Phrase: It is a phrase in which one noun – ا لَ مَ رَ كَ بَ 

towards another noun ( هِ يا لَ إِ  ار  شَ مُ  ). 

� The  ُهِ يا لَ إِ  ار  شَ م  must have an ال. 

e.g.    َا الر ج ل  This man هٰذ 
هِ يا لَ إِ  ار  شَ مُ    ةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا اِ     

Note: If the  ِمُ شَ ار   إِ لَ يا ه does not have an ال, it would be a complete sentence. 

e.g.     َا  ر ج ل  .This is a man هٰذ 

ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا   ر  ب َ خَ  =  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  +    

دَ ييَ .4 َالَ عَ دَ  /َا لَ مَ رَ كَ بَ  َالَ بَ نَ ائَ ييَ  Numerical Phrase: It is a phrase in which two numerals are – َا لَ مَ رَ كَ بَ 
joined to form a single word (number). 
� A  َف  را ح  originally linked the two. 

 e.g.   َحَدَ عَشَرَ أ   (eleven)   It was originally  َر  حَد  وَعَشا أ . 
� This phrase is found only in numbers 11-19. 
 e.g.   َحَدَ عَشَرَ أ عَ عَشَرَ  … ,(13) ثَلََثَ عَشَرَ  ,(12) اثِ انَا عَشَرَ  ,(11)   .(19) تِسا
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� Both parts of this phrase will always be  َح  وا ت ُ فا م  except the number 12 ( َاثِ انَا عَشَر).  
e.g.  َعَشَرَ رَجُلًَ  حَدَ جَاءَ أ  ( الرَّفاعِ  ةُ الَ حَ  عَشَرَ رَجُلًَ  حَدَ أَ ياتُ أَ رَ  (  ( بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ حَ  ) 
 Eleven men came.  I saw eleven men.  
عَشَرَ رَجُلًَ  حَدَ مَرَراتُ بَِ     (ر ِ الْاَ  ةُ الَ حَ )    
 I passed by eleven men. 

� As for number 12, its second part is always  َح  وا ت ُ فا م  while the first part changes. Thus, in 

الرَّفاعِ  ةُ الَ حَ  , it is written as  َاثِ انَا عَشَر, with an ا at the end of the first part. However, in  َبِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح  

and  َر ِ الْاَ  ةُ الَ ح , the first part is given a ي in place of the ا ( عَشَرَ  اثِ انَا  ). 
e.g.  َعَشَرَ رَجُلًَ اثِ انَا جَاء  ( الرَّفاعِ  ةُ الَ حَ  لًَ عَشَرَ رَجُ  ياتُ اثِ انَا أَ رَ  (  ( بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ حَ  ) 
 Twelve men came.  I saw twelve men.  
رَ رَجُلًَ مَرَراتُ بِِث انَا عَشَ    ( ر ِ الْاَ  ةُ الَ حَ  ) 
 I passed by twelve men.  

 
َالصَ رَ فَ  .5 َمَ نَ عَ   Indeclinable Phrase: It is a phrase in which two words are joined to – ا لَ مَ رَ كَ بَ 

form a single word. 
� The first part of this phrase is always  َح  وا ت ُ فا م . 

� The second part changes according to the  َل  امِ ع . 
Examples: 

رَ ضَ حَ  is the name of a region in Yemen.  It is composed of two words حَضَرَمَواتُ  .1  and  َت  وا م . 
رَ ضَ حَ   is a verb, which means “he/it was present” and  َت  وا م  is a noun, which means “death.”  

Thus, literally,  ُحَضَرَمَوات means “[a place where] death was present.” 

لَبَك  بَ عا  .2  is a city in Lebanon.  It is composed of two words  َ ل  عا ب  and  َكَّ ب ل  عا ب َ   .  was the name 

of an idol and  َكَّ ب  was the name of a king. 
 
     

Note: The above mentioned various types of phrases/incomplete sentences form part of a 
complete sentence. 
 
Example 1   َ َ م ي  رَ   ال   The trustworthy/honest trader ر بَ حَ   الت اج 

gained profit. 
ة  فَ صِ     ف  وا صُ وا مَ  +     

 

      

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ لِ عا فِ  ة  لَ جُا  ل  اعِ فَ  =  ل  عا فِ  +    
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Example 2   َك ليَ  ف اع لَ   م ر ف  و ع  Every faa‘il is marfoo‘  

   
 and every maf‘ool is وَ  ك ليَ  م ف ع و لَ   م ن ص و بَ 

mansoob. 
هِ يا لَ إِ  اف  ضَ مُ       اف  ضَ مُ  +     

       

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  + خَبَ ر   =     

    
  
Example 3   َا  ال ك ت اب َ تَ   هٰذ  ت  ر   .I bought this book ا ش 
هِ يا لَ إِ  ار  شَ مُ    ةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا اِ  +      

     
ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  فِعالِيَّة   ة  لَ جُا  ول  عُ فا مَ  =  هِ لِ اعِ فَ  عَ مَ  ل  عا فِ  +    

  
        
Example 4  ََر ج لَا اءَ   أَ ر ب  عَ ةَ َع ش رَ   .Fourteen men came جَ 

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  فِعالِيَّة   ة  لَ جُا  ل  اعِ فَ  =     ل  عا فِ  + 

 
 
Example 5  َهٰذ هَ   ب  عَ لَ ب ُّي This is Ba‘labakk. 

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  + خَبَ ر   =    

 
     EXERCISES 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following phrases. 

i. سيارة الرجل 
ii. ربع عشرأ  

iii. بب فصل المدرسة 
iv. قلم الرجل الطويل 

v. الوردة الْميلة 
vi. قلم رخيص 

vii. معديكرب 
viii. ذلك الكتاب 

2. What is the difference between the following sentences? 

i.   غُلََم  عَاقِل and   غُلََمُ عَاقِل 

ii. هذه تفاحة and هذه التفاحة 

iii. بيةُ نَفذة السيارة الك  and  ِنَفذة السيارة الكبية 

iv. الثوب نظيف and الثوب النظيف 
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3. Correct the following and state the reason(s). 

i.   وَلَد  القبيح 
ii. الرجلَن الطويل  

iii.  ِالمعلمُ المدرسة 
iv.  ِثمانيةُ عَشَر 

4. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following. 

i.     ليلة القدربب فضل قيام  
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Section 1.4.4 
Additional Notes About  َيَ ة  ج َ لَ ةَ َاَ س َ 

1. Sometimes, the   خَبَ ر is not mentioned, in which case it will be regarded as hidden (  مُقَدَّر).7 

 e.g.   ِجِدِ  مَامُ فِ اَلا الامَسا    The Imam is in the mosque. 

دَ     َ  ال م س ج  [  ف  رَ  م امَ   ]حَ اضَ   ا ل َ 
ر  وا رُ مََا    ر   جَ  فُ را حَ  +       

     

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  بَاِ لْاَ بِ  ق  ل ِ عَ ت َ مُ  =  ر  دَّ قَ مُ  خَبَ ر   +  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  +   
               
2. The   خَبَ ر can be a complete sentence. 

Example 1:    َمَياد  أبَُ واهُ عَال  Zayd’s father is knowledgeable. 
 

هَ   ع ال َ     ز َ دَ   أ ب  و 

هِ يا لَ إِ  اف  ضَ مُ  + اف  ضَ مُ         

     

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  + خَبَ ر   =    
    

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا    أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  +  خَبَ ر            = 
 
Example 2:   َمَياد  أَكَلَ الطَّعَام  Zayd ate the food. 

 
 ز َ دَ   أ ك لَ   الط عَ امَ   

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ فِعالِ  ة  لَ جُا  عُ  =  وال  مَفا هِ فِعال  مَعَ فاَعِلِ  +     

    
ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا    أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  +  خَبَ ر         = 

 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab, and analyze the following sentences. 
i.    الفصل القلم ف      ii.     رضرث اليحالثور  

 
                                                 
7 However, generally, to simplify matters, the   مُ ت َ عَ ل ِ ق is taken to be   خَبَ ر.  See Mawlana Hasan Dockrat, A Simplified 
Arabic Grammar, (Azaadvillle: Madrasa Arabia Islamia, 2003 ), 37. 
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Summary 
لَفاظ     

 
 

مَل                           مَواضُواع          مُها
     

 
رَد           مُركََّب         مُفا
         
 
م   رُ مُفِيادَة     جُالَة  مُفِيادَة          حَراف              فِعال    اِسا   جُالَة  غَي ا
                                      

ي  مُركََّب  تَ واصِيافِ        عَامِل    مَاض          جَامِد           
                
رُ الاعَامِلِ           مُضَارعِ          مَصادَر    مُركََّب  إِضَافِ        غَي ا

      
تَق        مُشا    مُركََّب  إِشَاريِ                         أمَار        

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ جُالَة                 جُالَة  إِناشَائيَِّة                                
   مُركََّب  بنَِائِي           نَ هاي                      
      
فِ مُركََّب  مَناعُ الصَّرا               
                   

يَّة              جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة         جُالَة  اِساِ
 
 
  
يا تَ رَج ِ        عَراض               تَ عَج ب         هَام           تِفا ر                 اِسا  أمَا
ي      تََنَِ ا          ندَِاء         قَسَم              عُقُواد        نَ ها
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Section 1.5 

مَ  سَ  َالْ َ   َ:Signs of a Noun – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 
1. It is preceded by an ال. e.g.  ُالَرَّجُل the man 

2. It accepts   جَ ر. e.g.  ِدَِ ياد  in Zayd’s new house فِا بَ ياتِ ميَا دِ نِ الْا

3. There is tanween on the last letter. e.g.   رَجُل a man 

4. It ends with a round ة. e.g.   كَلِمَة a word 

5. It is a dual )  8.)ت َ ثا نِ يَ ة e.g.  ِرَجُلََن two men 

6. It is a plural )  جَا ع(. e.g.   رجَِال men 

7. It is a  ِنَد   إِ ليَاه  .The man is strong اَ لرَّجُلُ قَوِ ي   .e.g .)فَ اعِ ل   or مُ ب ا تَ دَ أ  ( مُسا

  e.g.   جَلَسَ مَياد Zayd sat. 

8. It is   مُضَاف. e.g.   كِتَابُ ميِاد book of Zayd 

9. It is   مَواصُواف. e.g.   رَجُل  طَويِال tall man 

10. It is مُنَادٰى. e.g.  ُيََ رَجُل O man! 

11. It is   مُصَغَّر. e.g.   رُجَيال a little man 

12. It is   مَناسُواب. e.g.   مَكِ  ي a Makkan 

َالَ فَ عَ لَ      :Signs of a Verb – عَ لَ َمَ اتَ 

1. It is preceded by  قَدا. e.g.  ََقَدا خَرج He has gone out. 

2. It is preceded by  َس. e.g.  ُُرج  .He will soon go out سَيَخا

3. It is preceded by  َسَواف. e.g.  ُُسَوافَ يََارج He will go out after a while. 

4. It is preceded by   حَرافُ جَزام. e.g.  لَاَ يََارجُا He did not go out. 

5. It is preceded by   حَرافُ نَصا ب. e.g.  َُلَنا يََارج He will never go out. 

6. It has a hidden   ضَمِي ار. e.g.  ََخَرج He went out. 

7. It is an imperative )  أما ر(.  e.g.  رجُا  .Go out اخُا

8. It is a prohibitive )  ن َ ها ي(. e.g.  لَْ تََارجُا Do not go out. 

9. It has taa saakin ( تا) at the end. e.g.  أَكَلَتا She ate. 
   
 :Sign of a Particle – عَ لَ َمَ ةَ َال َ رَ فَ 
That word which has no sign of a noun or verb is a particle (a particle has no sign of its own). 
 
                                                 
8 Verbs are said to be dual and plural with respect to their doers )  فَ اعِ ل(.  The action is one.  Thus, duality and 
plurality are signs of a noun and not a verb. 
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Section 1.5.1 
General Notes 
 
1. The indefiniteness of a noun ( ِم  سا ا)  is indicated by a tanween.  Such a noun is called  َة  رَ كِ ن . 

e.g.   بَ يات a house (any house) 

2. The definiteness of a noun is indicated by an ال.  Such a noun is called  َة  فَ رِ عا م . 

e.g.  ُالَابَ يات the house (a specific house)  

3. A noun can never have a tanween and an ال at the same time. 

e.g.   الَابَ يات  is incorrect. 

4. When the last letter of a word and the first letter of the following word have sukoon (ْـ), it 
is called  ِ تِمَاعُ السَّاكِنَ يا  In this case, the first sukoon is  .(the meeting of two sukoons) اِجا
generally changed to a kasrah. 

e.g.   ُضَرَبَتا الابِنات will become  ُضَرَبَتِ الابِنات. The  لِ صا وَ الا  ةُ زَ هَا  before the ل will not be 
pronounced. 

In some case, the first sukoon is changed to a fathah. 
e.g.  ِمِنا الايَابَن (from Japan) will become  ِمِنَ الايَابَن.  

In some cases, the first sukoon is changed to dammah. 
e.g.  َتُما الدَّراس تُمُ الدَّراسَ  will become (you understood the lesson) فَهِما  .فَهِما

5. When an ال appears before a noun, which begins with a letter from  َةُ يَّ سِ ما الشَّ  وفُ رُ لاُ ا  (sun 

letters) then the ل of ال must not be pronounced.  The ل of ال will not get a sukoon. Instead 

the  َي  سِ شَا  راف  ح  will get a tashdeed. 

e.g.  َُالَشَّجَرة the tree    ُالَشَّماس the sun 

ةُ يَّ سِ ما الشَّ  وفُ رُ لاُ اَ =    ت   ث   د   ذ   ر   م   س   ش   ص   ض   ط   ظ   ل   ن  

6. The remaining letters are known as  َةُ يَّ رِ مَ قَ الا  وفُ رُ لاُ ا  (moon letters). In these, the ل of ال will get 

a sukoon and will be pronounced.  The   ي  رِ مَ قَ  حَراف  will not get a tashdeed. 

e.g.  ُالَاقَلَم  the pen    رُ مَ قَ الَا  the moon 

7. Generally, a noun ending with a round (ةُ وطَ بُ را مَ الا  اءُ لتَّ اَ ) ة  is a feminine ( ُث  نَّ ؤَ م)  noun. 

e.g.    وارةَ  سَب   blackboard 

8. The   ة  فَ صِ  – ةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا اِ  – ل  عا فِ  – ولُ صُ وا مَ الا  مُ سا اَلْاِ  – خَبَ ر  etc. of a  َلِ اقِ عَ الا  رُ ي ا غ  (non-human) plural will 

generally be  َث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ و . 
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e.g.  َنَام  كَثِ أ ي ارةَ  صا  many idols  َفَعُ اَلا نَامُ لَْ تَ ن ا صا  The idols do not benefit. 

نَ الاَ  هِ هٰذِ   امُ صا  these idols  ِاَرسَِةُ جَال سَة  الَاكِلََبُ الا  The guard dogs are sitting. 

رةًَ    .The houses were many كَانَتِ الابُ يُ واتُ كَثِي ا

9. When writing a noun ending with two fathahs (ًـ), an alif  (ا )  must be added at the end. 

e.g. مَيادًا 
However, If there is a round (ةُ وطَ بُ را مَ الا  اءُ لتَّ اَ ) ة  at the end of such a word, alif should not be 
added. 

  e.g.  ًرسَِالَة 
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Section 1.6 
رَ ائَ مَ ضَ ا ل  – Personal Pronouns  

 
Definition:  ُضَ مَ ائِ ر (singular:   ضَمِي) are those words, which are used in place of names and refer 

to the speaker ( ُم  ل ِ كَ تَ م)  or the second person ( َر  اضِ ح)  or the third person ( َب  ائِ غ) . 
 

Table 1.1 
رَ ائَ مَ ضَ ا ل  – Personal Pronouns 

Unattached Form ( َلَ صَ فَ ن َ م)  Attached Form ( َلَ صَ تَ م)   

ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  his, its, him هُ He (one male), it هُوَ   
ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  their, them هُاَ They (two males) هُاَ  
ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  their, them هُما  They (many males) هُما   
يَ هِ   She (one female), it هَا her, its  َب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ و  

ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  their, them هُاَ They (two females) هُاَ  
ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  their, them هُنَّ  They (many females) هُنَّ   

ناتَ أَ   You (one male)  َك your  َر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ و  
مَان اتُ أَ   You (two males) كُمَا your  َ ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت  
ما ن اتُ أَ   You (many males)  كُما your  ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  
ناتِ أَ   You (one female)  ِك your  َر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ و  
مَان اتُ أَ   You (two females) كُمَا your  َ ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت  
ن اتَُّ أَ   You (many females)  َّكُن your  ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  

نََ أَ   I (one male or female)  9 ـِيا ، نِا my, mine, me  َ(ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  د  احِ و  
م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  ع  جَا وَ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  our نََ  We (many males or females) نَحانُ   

(ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ )  
 
In the unattached form, these dameers can appear as mubtada, faa‘il, etc.  In the attached form, 
they can appear as maf‘ool or mudaaf ilayhi.  For more details, see section 2.4.1. 

e.g.   هُوَ مَياد  He is Zayd.   َقَ لَمُك  your pen 

نََ طاَلِب  أَ    I am a student.  نَصَراتُ هَا  I helped her. 

                                                 
9  Sometimes, a نوُنُ الاوِقاَيةَِ( ن( is added before the   يََ ء ضَ مِ ي ا ر to protect an i‘raab as in  ضَرَبَنِا, which would otherwise be 

incorrectly read as  ضَرَبِا (the مَاضِىالَافِعالُ الا  of  لَْمُ الاكَلِمَةِ   is   ِعَلَى الافَتاحِ  مَبان ). 
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Section 1.710 
ةَ ارَ الْ َ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Prepositions  

 

Effect: A    حَرافُ  جَر gives a   جَر to the noun it enters upon, which is then known as   مََا رُ ور. 
 

Table 1.2 

ةَ ارَ الْ َ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Prepositions 

ج ر َ َح ر فَ   Meaning Example 

بِلاقَلَمِ  كَتَ باتُ  with بِ      .1  I wrote with the pen. 

 !By Allah تََللِ  by (for oath) تَ      .2

سَدِ مَياد  كَالاَ  like كَ      .3  Zayd is like a lion. 

دُ لِِٰ ِ  for لِ      .4 مَا  .All praise is for Allah اَلا

 !By Allah وَاللهِ  by (oath) وَ      .5

ب ُ أُ ي اتُهُ مُناذُ أَ ا رَ مَ  since مُناذُ      .6 واع  سا  I have not seen him since a week. 

م  أَ ةِ رابَ عَ أَ ي اتُهُ مُذا أَ مَا رَ  since/for مُذا      .7 يََّ  I have not see him for four days. 

 .The people came except Zayd جَاءَ النَّاسُ خَلََ مَياد   besides, except خَلََ      .8

عِلامِهِ رُبَّ عَالَِ  يَ عامَلُ بِ  …many a رُبَّ      .9  Many a learned person acts on his 
knowledge. 

د  جَاءَ النَّاسُ حَاشَا ميَا  besides, except حَاشَا   .10  The people came except Zayd. 

 .I returned from the journey رَجَعاتُ مِنَ السَّفَرِ  from مِنا    .11

 .The people came except Zayd جَاءَ النَّاسُ عَدَا مَياد   besides, except عَدَا   .12

الابَ ياتِ  مَياد  فِ  in, regarding فِا    .13  Zayd is in the house. 

 .The doctor asked about the patient  الامَريِاضِ لَ الطَّبِيابُ عَنِ أَ سَ  from, regarding عَنا    .14

ىعَلٰ    .15  on  ُيِ  سِ الاكُرا  ىعَلٰ الَث َّواب  The cloth/clothes is/are on the chair. 

حِ الص با  حَتَِّ نِاتُ  up to, until حَتِٰ     .16  I slept till dawn. 

لٰٰ إِ    .17  up to, towards  ُنَةِ الامَدِي ا  لَٰ إِ سَافَ رات  I travelled to Madinah. 
 
Example 1:  ِاَ لنَّ حا وُ  فِ  الا كَ لََ مِ كَ الا مِ لا حِ فِ  الطَّ عَ ام        Grammar in speech is like salt in food. 

 
 
 
                                                 
10  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 76-81. 
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Example 2 with Sentence Analysis: 
ل ق ل مَ    ت  ب تَ   َََبَ   .I wrote with the pen ك 
ر  و رُ مََا    ر   حَراف  جَ  +      

     
ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ فِعالِ  ة  لَ جُا  لِ عا فِ لا بِ  ق  ل ِ عَ ت َ مُ  =  ل  عِ افَ  + ل  عا فِ  +    

Note: Together, the    حَراف   جَر and   مََا رُ ور are known as   مُ ت َ عَ ل ِ ق (connected) of the   خَبَ ر in   جُا لَ ة   اِ ساِ يَّ ة 

(there is more detail to this, and will follow later), and of the  ِل  عا ف  in  ة  يَّ لِ عا فِ  ة  لَ جُا . 
 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. المسجد قريب من بيت ميد 
ii. نزل المطر من السماء 

iii. الكتب على المنضدة 
iv. ف الجرة يمينب جالسة على الكرس  
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Section 1.811 
لَ عَ فَ لَ بََ َةَ هَ ب َ شَ مَ الَ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   (also called  َو أ خ و ات  ه اَنَ إ ) – Those Particles That Resemble the 

Verb 
 
� These are called  َلِ عا فِ لا بِ  ةُ هَ ب َّ شَ مُ الا  وفُ رُ لاُ ا  because like  َيا د ِ عَ ت َ مُ الا  لُ عا فِ لا ا , they also govern two words. 

� These  ُوف  رُ ح  appear before a  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  and ( ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا )  خَبَ ر . 

Effect: Such a particle gives a   نَصاب to the   مُ ب ا تَ دَ أ which is then known as  َّمُ إِ ن مُ  أَ نَّ  or) اِسا  and so اِسا

on) and a   رَفاع to the   خَبَ ر which is then known as  َ نَّ إِ رُ خَب  (or  َ نَّ أَ رُ خَب  and so on). 
 

Table 1.3 

لَ عَ فَ ل بَََ َةَ هَ ب َ شَ مَ الَ َوفَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Those Particles That Resemble the Verb 

  Meaning Example 
نَّ إِ  .1  certainly, verily, indeed  ِنَّ اللهَ عَلِيام  إ  Verily Allah is All-Knowing. 

نَّ أَ  .2  that  َتِحَانَ قَ أَ  فُ رِ عا أ ريِاب  نَّ الْاِما  I know that the examination is 
near. 

 .It is as if the house is new كَأَنَّ الابَ ياتَ جَدِياد   as if كَأَنَّ  .3

كِنَّ لٰ  .4  but, however   َثََثَ قَدِيما  ا كِنَّ لٰ الَابَ ياتُ جَدِياد لا  The house is new but the 
furniture is old. 

 .I wish youth would return ليَاتَ الشَّبَابَ عَائدِ   if only, I wish ليَاتَ  .5

 ,maybe, hopefully لَعَلَّ  .6
perhaps 

تِحَانَ سَهال    Hopefully, the examination لَعَلَّ الْاِما
will be easy. 

 
Sentence Analysis: 

 .Indeed, Allah is All-Knowing إَ نَ  اللَ  ع ل ي مَ 

نَّ إِ رُ خَب َ  مُ   نَّ إِ اِسا لِ عا فِ لا بِ  ةُ هَ ب َّ شَ مُ الا  فُ را لاَ اَ     
                 
 
Notes: 
1.   Difference between  ِنَّ إ  and  َنَّ أ : 

a.  ِنَّ إ  is generally used at the beginning of a sentence. 

نَّ أَ   is generally used in the middle of a sentence. 
 

                                                 
11  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 69-75. 
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b. Sometimes,  ِنَّ إ  appears in the middle of a sentence.  This happens in the following 
two cases: 
i. When it is used after a word with root letters ل – و – ق . 

 e.g.  ُراَءُ إِ يَ قُوال ن َّهَا بَ قَرةَ  صَفا   He says, indeed, it is a yellow cow. 

ii. When it is at the beginning of a   12.صِلَة 

e.g.  ُِتَم ا أَحا هُ مُراتُ الَّذِيا إِن ِ  I visited the one whom I respect.  

2.   The   خَبَ ر can be a complete sentence. 

Example 1:   ِصَالِةَ   م هُ أُ  مَيادًا نَّ إ    Indeed, Zayd’s mother is pious. 

 إَ نَ  ز َ داا أَ ميهَ   ص ال َ ةَ   
يهِ لَ إِ  اف  ضَ مُ  + اف  ضَ مُ         

    
(ة  خَبََيَِّ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا ) أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  + خَبَ ر   =   
   

نَّ إِ رُ خَب َ   مُ   نَّ إِ اِسا لِ عا فِ لا بِ  ةُ هَ ب َّ شَ مُ الا  فُ را لاَ اَ    
 

Example 2:   ِالطَّعَامَ  كَلَ أَ  مَيادًا نَّ إ   Indeed, Zayd ate the food. 

 إَ نَ  ز َ داا أَ ك لَ   الط عَ امَ   
(ة  بََيَِّ خَ  ة  يَّ فِعالِ  ة  لَ جُا ) ول  عُ فا مَ  =  هِ لِ اعِ فَ  عَ مَ  ل  عا فِ  +     

   
نَّ إِ رُ خَب َ   مُ   نَّ إِ اِسا لِ عا فِ لا بِ  ةُ هَ ب َّ شَ مُ الا  فُ را لاَ اَ    

 

3.   If the   خَبَ ر is (  جَار  وَمََارُور), then the   خَبَ ر will appear first and the   م  .second اِسا

e.g.   َّإِيََبَ هُما  إلِيَنَا إِن  Indeed, to us is their return. 

ب  ه مَ    إ نَ  إ ل ين ا إ يَ 
يهِ لَ إِ  اف  ضَ مُ  + اف  ضَ مُ     جَار  وَ مََارُور   
   
مُ   (ر  خَّ ؤَ )مُ  إِنَّ اِسا (م  دَّ قَ )مُ  إِنَّ  خَبَ ر    لِ عا فِ لا بِ  ةُ هَ ب َّ شَ مُ الا  فُ را لاَ اَ    

 
 

                                                 
   .will be discussed in Section 2.4.2 صِلَة    12
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4.   When  َةُ افَّ كَ ا الا م  is joined to any of these  ُوف  رُ ح , their effect is cancelled. 

       e.g.  ِد  احِ وَّ  ه  لٰ إِ  ما كُ لُٰ إِ ا نََِّ إ   Your god is only one god. 
      Note: In this example, the meaning has also changed to “only.” 

نَّ إِ  .5  by itself conveys emphasis.  Sometimes,  ِلَْمُ التَّأاكِياد can be added before the   خَبَ ر to convey 
even more emphasis.   

 e.g.   ِإِنِ كَ لَرَسُوالُ الله  Indeed, you are the messenger of Allah. 

ا لََعارِفُ أَخَاكَ      .Indeed, I know your brother  إِن ِ
 

EXCERISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab, and analyze the following sentences. 

i. لعل المريض نَئم 
ii.  ن ميدا عاقلأاعلم  

iii. ن رجلَ دخل البيتإ  

iv. كأن القمر مصباح 
v. ليت القمر طالع 

vi. ن علينا بيانهإ  
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Section 1.913 
َالنَ اقَ صَ ةَ  عَ الَ  َ ف َ   Auxiliary (Defective) Verbs – (ك انَ َو أ خ و ات  ه ا also called) اَ ل 

ص  قِ نََ  is called فِعال  نََقِص   �  (incomplete/defective) because even though it is a  ِم  مِ لَْ  ل  عا ف , it needs 

two ma‘mools ( ِ   .مَعامُول   The sentence remains incomplete with one  .(مَعامُولَيا
e.g.   كَانَ ميَاد  Zayd was (the sentence remains incomplete). 

� These verbs enter on a  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  and a   خَبَ ر. 

Effect: They give   رَفاع to the   مُ ب ا تَ دَ أ, which becomes known as  َمُ كَان مُ  صَارَ  or) اِسا  and so on) and اِسا

رُ كَانَ خَب َ  which becomes known as ,خَبَ ر   to the نَصاب    (or  َ صَارَ رُ خَب  and so on). 

Table 1.4 

صَ قَ نَ َلَ عَ فَ   Meaning Example 

فً  was كَانَ  .1 اكَانَ الابَ ياتُ نظَِي ا  The house was clean. 

 .The man became wealthy صَارَ الرَّجُلُ غَنِيًّا became صَارَ  .2

بَحَ أَ  .3 صا  happen in the morning 

OR 

بَحَ ميَاد  مَريِاضً أَ  اصا  Zayd became ill in the 
morning. 

became  َبَحَ مَ أ اياد  غَنِيًّ صا  Zayd became rich. 

ماسٰىأَ  .4  happen in the evening, 
became 

ابً ماسَى الاعَامِلُ مُت اعَ أَ   The worker became tired in 
the evening. 

ضاحٰىأَ  .5  happen at midmorning, 
became 

فًاضاحَى الاغَمَامُ كَثِي ا أَ   The clouds became dense at 
mid morning. 

 ,happen during the day ظَلَّ  .6
became  

 .It rained the whole day ظَلَّ الامَطرَُ نََملًِْ 

 happen during the بَتَ  .7
night, became 

 Zayd passed the night بَتَ مَياد  نََئمًِا
sleeping. 

لِسا مَا دَامَ ميَاد  جَ  as long as مَا دَامَ  .8 الِسًااِجا  Sit as long as Zayd is sitting. 

 .Zayd was continuously sick مَا ماَلَ ميَاد  مَريِاضًا always, continuously مَا ماَلَ  .9

امَا برَحَِ مَياد  صَائمًِ  always, continuously مَا برَحَِ  .10  Zayd was always fasting. 

ئَ مَا فتَِ  .11  always, continuously  َِطاًشِيا ميَاد  نَ  ئَ مَا فت  Zayd was always active. 

كَّ مَا ان افَ  .12  always, continuously  َادِقاًمَا ان افَكَّ التَّاجِرُ ص  The trader was always 
truthful. 

اَدِمُ قَوِيًَّ  no, not ليَاسَ  .13  .The servant is not strong ليَاسَ الْا
                                                 
13  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 62-68 & vol. 2, 151-
155. 
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Sentence Analysis: 
فاَا  .The house was clean ك انَ  ال ب  ي تَ  ن ظ ي  

انَ رُ كَ خَب َ  مُ كَانَ   ص  قِ نََ  ل  عا فِ  اِسا   

 
Notes: 
1.   When  َكَان is used with  ُع  ارِ ضَ م , it gives the meaning of past continuous or past habitual. 

 e.g.  ُتُب   .Zayd was writing/Zayd used to write  كَانَ ميَاد  يَكا

 Note: Here, the   خَبَ ر of  َكَان is a   جُا لَ ة   فِعالِ يَّ ة.  Also, note the two ways it is translated above.  
 
بَحَ أَ  – ماسٰىأَ  – ضاحٰىأَ  – ظَلَّ  – بَتَ  .2 كَانَ   – صَارَ  – صا  can be used in  ُع  ارِ ضَ م  and  َر  ما أ  as well. 
 
مَا ماَلَ  – مَا برَحَِ  – ئَ مَا فتَِ  – مَا ان افَكَّ  .3  can be used in  ُع  ارِ ضَ م  but not in  َر  ما أ . 
 
ع  ارِ ضَ مُ  have a past tense only (no ليَاسَ  and مَا دَامَ  .4  or  َر  ما أ ). 
 
 .must be preceded by another sentence مَا دَامَ  .5
 
6.   The   خَبَ ر of  َليَاس is sometimes prefixed with a  ِب. 

 e.g.  َكَمِ الاَ ليَاسَ اللهُ بَِ أ َ حا اكِمِيا  Is Allah not the greatest of rulers/best of judges? 
 
7.   If the   خَبَ ر is (  جَار  وَمََارُور), then the   خَبَ ر will appear first and the  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  second. 

  
   

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab, and analyze the following sentences. 

i. ليس العامل نشيطا 
ii. كان منامه مناما صادقا 

iii. فقيا مسى الغنأ  
iv. المسجد نويت الْعتكاف ما دمت ف  

v. صار الكبش سينا 
vi. الله لْ يزال لسانك رطبا من ذكر  

vii. يصبح المداد جافا 

 

e.g.  َََالس م اءَ  س حَ اب  .There were clouds in the sky ك انَ  ف 

مُ كَانَ   (ر  خَّ ؤَ مُ )اِسا (دَّم  مُقَ ) رُ كَانَ خَب َ   ص  قِ نََ  ل  عا فِ     
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CHAPTER 2 
يَبَ مَ الَ َوَ َبَ رَ عَ مَ ل اََ  ن   – Declinable and Indeclinable Words 

 
 
Words are of two types with respect to changes, which may or may not take place at their 
ends.  If the end of a word remains the same in all conditions, it is called  َنِ  با م ; and that word 

whose end changes is called  ُب  رَ عا م . 
 
Section 2.114 
وَال  ) Those conditions or states :أ ن  و اع َال ب ن اءَ   words مَ با نِ   which remain unchanged at the end of ,(أَحا

are four:   ر   ,فَ تاح   ,ضَم ن  سُكُوا  and كَسا .  These are called  َالابِنَاءِ  عُ ا ن اوَ أ .  
 
وَال  ) Those conditions or states :أ ن  و اع َال ع رَ ابَ   :words are four مُ عا رَ ب   which occur at the end of ,(أَحا

ع  فا رَ  ب  صا نَ  , ر  جَ  , , and َمْزج  ٌ .  These are called  َابِ الِعارَ  عُ ا ن اوَ أ  ( ابُ رَ عا لاِ اَ   for short).  These changes are 

brought about at the end of a  ُب  رَ عا م  word in accordance with the requirement of the   عَامِل 
(governing word).  
 
عَ رَ ابَ  َال َ  م ات   Signs of I‘raab – ع لَ 

I‘raab can be expressed in different ways.  These are called  ُابِ رَ عا الاِ عَلََمَات  (signs of i‘raab).  The 
two common ones are as follows:   
ةِ كَ رَ لاَ بِ  ابُ رَ عا لاِ اَ  .1 : These are the basic signs and are the most common.  I‘raab is shown by 

means of a  َة  كَ رَ ح  i.e.  َة  مَّ ض  or  َ ة  حَ تا ف  or  َة  رَ سا ك  or  ن  سُكُوا  (which is the absence of a  َة  كَ رَ ح ). 

 e.g.    جُلًَ رَ  رَجُل  لَاَ يَضارِبا  رَجُل   
وفِ رُ لاُ بِ  ابُ رَ عا لاِ اَ  .2 : Sometimes, the i‘raab is shown by means of any of the  ُة  لَّ عِ  وفُ رُ ح  i.e. و or ا or 

 .ي

 e.g.   َكَ وا ب ُ أ كَ بَ أَ   كَ يا بِ أَ    
 
َال م ع ر بَ   States of Mu‘rab – حَ الْ َتَ 
As mentioned above, the conditions or states that occur at the end of  ُب  رَ عا م  words are four.  
Below, we look at them in more detail. 

                                                 
14  This section is based upon the discussion in al-Nahw al-Wadih.  See al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibdtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 
7-18. 
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عَ فَ الرَ َةَ الَ حَ  .1  is the condition in which a  َة  مَّ ض  or its substitute such as (و ) َة  لَّ عِ  فُ را ح  appears at the 

end of a word.  Such a word is said to be  َوع  فُ را م . 
e.g.  َخ  أ كَ وا خُ أَ    أبَُ وا خَالِد   

بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ  .2  is the condition in which a  َ ة  حَ تا ف  or its substitute such as (ا ) َة  لَّ عِ  فُ را ح  appears at 

the end of a word.  Such a word is said to be  َوب  صُ نا م . 
 e.g.  َخًاأ اكَ خَ أَ   بَ خَالِد  أَ    

ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ  .3  is the condition in which a  َة  رَ سا ك  or its substitute such as (ي ) َة  لَّ عِ  فُ را ح  appears at the 

end of a word.  Such a word is said to be  ور  رُ مََا . 
e.g.  َخ  أ كَ يا خِ أَ    أَبِا خَالِد   

مَ زَ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ  .4  is the condition in which a  ن  سُكُوا  appears at the end of a word or its substitute (ن 

in the case of   ِفِعال  مُضَارع) is dropped from the end.  Such a word is said to be  وم  زُ مََا . 
e.g.  لَاَ يَضاربُِ واا  لَاَ يَضارِبا 

Note: It should be remembered that verbs can only be in the state of   نَصاب   ,رَفاع or   جَزام, while 

nouns can only be in a state of   نَصاب   ,رَفاع, or   جَر. 

Difference Between  َة ةَ َ–َضَ مَ  رَ ةَ َ–َف َ تَ حَ  َ–َف َ تَ حَ َ–َضَ مَ  and كَ سَ  رَ   كَ سَ 

� The words  َم  ضَ  – ح  تا ف َ  – ر  سا ك  are used to describe the states at the end of a  َنِ  با م  , e.g.  َبَ رَ ض  has 

a  َ ح  تا ف  at the end.  It is  َعَلَى الافَتاحِ نِ  با م . 

� The words  َة  مَّ ضَ  – ة  حَ تا ف َ  – ة  رَ سا ك  are used for all other places where (ُـ), (َـ) and (ِـ) appear.  

In other words, (ُـ), (َـ) and (ِـ) are normally called  َة  مَّ ضَ  – ة  حَ تا ف َ  – ة  رَ سا ك , respectively, wherever 

they occur except when one needs to precisely point out the end of a  َنِ  با م  word.  Thus, one 

could say  َضَرَب has a  َ ة  حَ تا ف  on (ض), a  َ ة  حَ تا ف  on (ر), and a  َ ة  حَ تا ف  on (ب), but one must say ( َضَرَب) is 

لَى الافَتاحِ  عَ نِ  با مَ  . 
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Section 2.2 
يَبَ مَ ل اََ  ن   – Indeclinable Word 

As mentioned earlier, a  َنِ  با م  is that word whose end remains unchanged in all conditions i.e. 

irrespective of the requirement of the   عَامِل governing it. 
e.g.  َاجَاء هٰذ  اياتُ أَ رَ   هٰذ  بِ ٰذ امَرَراتُ    

 This came. I saw this. I passed by this. 
 

Note: The   حَ رَ كَ ة at the end of هٰذَا remained constant and did not change according to the 

 .requirement عَامِل  
 

Types of  َ  :مَ بَ ن 
1. All Particles ( ُوف  رُ ح)  * 

يا اضِ مَ الَافِعالُ الَا  .2  * 

فُ وا رُ عا مَ الَا  رُ اضِ اَلاَ  رُ ما لاَ اَ  .3  * 

4. Those seeghahs of  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  that are  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  عُ جَا  ( ب  ائِ غَ   and  َر  اضِ ح ) or have  ُ دِ يا كِ أا التَّ  نُ وا ن  ( ة  لَ ي ا قِ ثَ   and 

ة  فَ ي ا فِ خَ  ). 

5. Amongst nouns ( َاءُ ساَ اَلا) , those whose ends remain constant are called  َرُ الامُتَمَكِ  غ نِ ي ا  i.e. 

nouns, which do not give place to changes.  These nouns are  َنِ  با م  and are recognized by 

their resemblance with any one of the three types of   ِلُ صا الاَ  الَامَبان  words ( ف  وا رُ حُ   or  ُالَافِعال
ىاضِ مَ الَا   or  َفُ وا رُ عا مَ الَا  رُ ضِ ااَلاَ  رُ ما اَلا ).  This resemblance can be in any one of the following ways: 

a. Resemblance in meaning.  For example, the noun  َرُوَياد (give grace/respite) resembles 

the word  َماهِلا أ , which is  َفُ وا رُ عا مَ الَا  رُ اضِ اَلاَ  رُ ما اَلا  (one of the   ِلُ صا الاَ  الَامَبان ) and has the same 
meaning. 

b. Resemblance in dependency. For example, the noun ( ِةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا ا )هٰذَا , which is 

dependent on a  ُهِ يا لَ إِ  ار  شَ م  to give meaning, resembles a  َف  را ح  (one of the   ِلُ صا الاَ  الَامَبان ), 
which is also dependent on another word to give meaning. 

c. Resemblance in having less than three letters.  For example, the noun  مَنا, which is 

less than three letters, resembles  َف  را ح  (e.g.  َو), which is also generally less than three 
letters. 

d. Resemblance in having had a  َف  را ح  originally. For example, the noun  َحَدَ عَشَرَ أ  

resembles a  َف  را ح  in the sense that originally it contained a ( َر  حَد  وَعَشا أ ) َف  را ح . 

*These three are known as   ِلُ صا الاَ  الَامَبان . 
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َال م ح ل  يَ   15:ا ل  ع ر اب 

When a   ِمَبان word appears in a sentence in a place where it is supposed to be in the state of   رَفاع, 

 However, it is said that it is in the  .مَبانِ   its end does not change because it is ,جَزام   or ,جَر   ,نَصاب  

place of   جَر   ,نَصاب   ,رَفاع, or   جَزام ( أوَا جَر   أوَا جَزام   فِا مََُلِ  رَفاع  أوَا نَصاب   ), in accordance with its place in the 
sentence.  

For example,  
 .We helped him  نَصَرانََهُ 

Keeping in mind that all pronouns are   ِمَبان, this sentence will be analyzed as follows:  
س كُوانِ  عَلَى النِ  با مَ  and is فِعال  مَاض   is نَصَرَ  . 
   .فِا مََُلِ  رَفاع   and  عَلَى الس كُوانِ نِ  با مَ  is ,فاَعِل   is نََ 
عُوال  بهِِ  is هُ نَصاب  فِا مََُلِ   and  عَلَى الضَّم ِ نِ  با مَ  is ,مَفا . 
 

 
EXERCISE 

1.  Analyze the following sentences like in the example given above.   

   i.   ُهذا الكتابقرأت  
  ii.  ذهبتَ إلٰ عمه 
 iii.  كتابه ف بيته 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                 
15   For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 35-38. 
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Section 2.3 
بَ رَ عَ مَ ل اََ   – Declinable Word 

As mentioned above, a  ُب  رَ عا م  is that word whose end accepts any of the i‘raab according to the 

requirement of the   عَامِل governing it. 
e.g. ر ج لَ ءَ جَا ر ج لَاَياتُ أَ رَ   ب ر ج لَ مَرَراتُ    

 A man came. I saw a man. I passed by a man. 
 

Note: The i‘raab of رجل kept on changing according to the requirement of the   عَامِل. 
 

Types of  َمَ عَ رَ ب: 
1. Amongst verbs ( َالُ عَ ف ا الَا) , all of the seeghahs of  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  besides those of   ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  عُ جَا ( ب  ائِ غَ   and 

ر  اضِ حَ  ) and those with  ُ دِ يا كِ أالتَّ  نُ وا ن  ( ة  لَ ي ا قِ ثَ   and  َة  فَ ي ا فِ خ ) are  ُب  رَ عا م . 
2. Amongst nouns ( َاءُ ساَ اَلا) , those nouns, which accept i‘raab changes are  ُب  رَ عا م .  They are 

known as  َمَكِ ن  مُت  i.e. nouns which give place to i‘raab changes. 

Note: These nouns will be   مُ عا رَ ب only when they are used in a sentence.  If not used in a 

sentence, such a word will be  َنِ  با م .  For example,  َ تيا ب  on its own, when not part of a 

sentence, will be  َعَلَى الضَّم ِ نِ  با م . 
 

EXERCISES 

1. State with reason whether the following words are  َنِ  با م  or  ُب  رَ عا م . 

i.  َسَِع 
ii.  ُمُناذ 
iii.  ُيَ ناصُر 
iv.  َيَضاربِان 

v.  َسِران  يَكا
vi.  ٰكِنَّ ل  
vii.  َذٰلِك 
viii.  ِيا اِساَع  

 
2. Translate the following sentences and identify the  َنِ  با م  and  ُب  رَ عا م  words in them. 

i.  َِرة  نَظَراتُ إِلَٰ الزَّها
ii.  َتُ الاكِتَابَ مِن دِياقِ صَّ ال أَخَذا  
iii.  ِفَرحَِ الطَّالِبُ بِلنَّتِياجَة 
iv. كَيافَ جَاءَ خَالِد ؟ 

v.  ِٰيُسَافِرُ عَلِي ؟مَت  
vi.  َِبُ فِ الدَّار  اَلا
vii.   الَاوَلَدُ مُؤَدَّب 
viii.  َ سِنِيا  اَللُ يحُِب  الامُحا
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Section 2.4 
َ ق س ام َأَ  ةَ ي نَ بََ مَ الَ َاءَ س َ ال   – Types of Indeclinable Nouns 

The types of  َةُ يَّ نِ با مَ الا  اءُ ساَ لاَ ا  are as follows:  

رُ ائِ مَ ضَّ الَ .1  (personal pronouns) 

ةُ لَ وا صُ وا مَ الا  اءُ ساَ لاَ اَ  .2  (relative pronouns)  

ةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  اءُ ساَ أَ  .3  (demonstrative pronouns) 
الِ عَ ف ا الاَ  اءُ ساَ أَ  .4  (those nouns which have the meaning of verbs) 

اتِ وَ صا الاَ  اءُ ساَ أَ  .5  (those nouns which denote a sound) 

فُ رُوا لظ  اَ  .6  (adverbs) 

تُ ايََ كِنَ لا اَ  .7  (those nouns which indicate an unspecified quantity) 

ي  ائِ نَ بِ الا  بُ كَّ رَ مُ الَا  .8  (numerical phrase) 
 
In the following pages, we will look at each of these in detail. 
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Section 2.4.116 

ائَ رَ    Personal Pronouns – ا لضَ مَ 
 
We have discussed  َرُ ائِ مَ ض  before. Now, we will look at them in greater detail. 

Definition:  ُضَ مَ ائِ ر (singular:   ضَمِي) are those words, which are used in place of names and refer 

to the speaker ( ُم  ل ِ كَ تَ م)  or the second person ( َر  اضِ ح)  or the third person ( َب  ائِ غ) . 

There are two types of  َرُ ائِ مَ ض : 

مُ ارِ بَ الا  رُ ي ا مِ لضَّ اَ  .1  – Visible or Independent Pronoun: It is that   ضَمِي, which is visible and has a 
distinct form.  It can appear on its own, i.e. unattached to another word (known as 
 These two are defined as  .(مُتَّصِل   known as) or it can be attached to another word ,(مُن افَصِل  
follows: 

i.  َمُن افَصِلُ الا  رُ ي ا مِ لضَّ ا : The unattached pronoun is that pronoun which can be 
pronounced on its own without being connected to another word. 

ii.  َمُتَّصِلُ الا  رُ ي ا مِ لضَّ ا : The attached pronoun is that pronoun which cannot be pronounced 
on its own without being connected to another word. 

تُِ تَ سا مُ الا  رُ ي ا مِ لضَّ اَ  .2  – Hidden or Implied Pronoun: It is that   ضَمِي, which is not visible but is 

implied.  It is always attached (  مُتَّصِل).  
Note: A hidden   ضَمِي can only appear in  ِحَ الَ ةُ  الرَّ فا ع. (refer to Table 2.2) 

 

Below are tables showing different forms that the  َرُ ائِ مَ ض  will assume in the various 
conditions/states (haalaat). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
16  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 120-135. 
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Table 2.1 
ي َ  لَ َرَ ض م  ف ص  (زَ رَ بََ )َم ن    in  َعَ فَ الرَ َةَ الَ ح  (also called  َ ي لَ م ر ف وع ََرَ ض م  ف ص  م ن   ) 

ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  هُوَ   
ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  هُاَ  
ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  هُما   
يَ هِ  ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    

ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  هُاَ  
ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  هُنَّ   

ناتَ أَ  ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    
ن اتُمَاأَ  ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ    
ن اتُما أَ  ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا    
ناتِ أَ  ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    
ن اتُمَاأَ  ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ    
ن اتَُّ أَ  ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا    
نََ أَ  (ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    

(ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  ع  جَا وَ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  نَحانُ   
 

e.g.  َه وَ  ر ج ل 
  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  خَبَ ر   

(عِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ )حَ   
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Table 2.2 
ي َ  لَ َرَ ض م  م ت ص   in  َعَ فَ الرَ َةَ الَ ح  (also called  َ ي لَ م ر ف وع ََرَ ض م  م ت ص  ) 

زَ رَ بََ  َ تَ سَ مَ   ت    

رِبُ )هُوَ( ضَرَبَ )هُوَ( – – ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  يَضا  
)ا( ضَرَبَ  )ا( يَضاربَِنِ   ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  – –   
)و( ضَرَبُ واا )و( يَضاربُِ وانَ   ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  – –   
(يَ ضَرَبَتا )هِ  – – رِبُ )هِ   (يَ تَضا ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    
)ا( ضَرَبَ تَا )ا( تَضاربَِنِ   ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  – –   
)ن( ضَربَانَ  )ن( يَضاربِانَ   ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  – –   
)تَ( ضَرَباتَ  رِبُ ) – –  (تَ نا أَ تَضا ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    
(اتََُ ) ضَرَب اتُمَا )ا( تَضاربَِنِ   ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  – –   
(تُا ) ضَرَب اتُما  )و( تَضاربُِ وانَ   ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  – –   
)تِ( ضَرَباتِ    َ ()ي تَضاربِِيا ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  – –   
(اتََُ ) ضَرَب اتُمَا )ا( تَضاربَِنِ   ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  – –   
نَّ()تُ  ضَرَب اتَُّ  )ن( تَضاربِانَ   ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  – –   
)تُ( ضَرَباتُ  (نََ أَ ضارِبُ )أَ  – –  (ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    

)نََ( ضَرَب انَا رِبُ )نَحا  – –  (نُ نَضا (ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  ع  جَا وَ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ    
 
Note: In the table above, the   ضَمِي ار   مُتَّصِل, which in many cases is the   فاَعِل, is indicated after its 
respective verb in parentheses. 
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Table 2.3 
ف ص لَ َض م يَ  م ن    and  َم ت ص لَ َض م ي  in  َبَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ ح  (also called  َََض م ي ف ص لَ م ن ص وب  م ن    and  َََض م ي لَ م ت صَ م ن ص وب  ) 

)بَرمِ ( ل  مُن افَصِ مَناصُوب   ضَمِي   رمِ ()بَ  مُتَّصِل  مَناصُوب   ضَمِي      

Dameer Example 
هُ إِ  يََّ ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  ضَربَهَُ  ه   
هُاَإِ  يََّ ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  ضَرَبَ هُمَا ها   
هُما إِ  يََّ ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  ضَرَبَ هُما  هم   
هَاإِ  يََّ ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  ضَرَبَ هَا ها   
هُاَإِ  يََّ ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  ضَرَبَ هُمَا ها   
هُنَّ إِ  يََّ ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  ضَرَبَ هُنَّ  هن   
كَ إِ  يََّ ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  ضَربََكَ  ك   
كُمَاإِ  يََّ ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  ضَرَبَكُمَا كما   
كُما إِ  يََّ ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  ضَرَبَكُما  كم   
كِ إِ  يََّ ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  ضَربََكِ  ك   
كُمَاإِ  يََّ ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  ضَرَبَكُمَا كما   
كُنَّ إِ  يََّ ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  ضَرَبَكُنَّ  كن   
يَ يََّ إِ  (ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  ضَربََنِا 17 ي   
نََ إِ  يََّ (ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  ع  جَا وَ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ   ضَرَبَ نَا نَ   

 
e.g.  َكَ  ن  ع ب د  .You alone we worship إَ يَ 

هِ لِ اعِ فَ  عَ مَ  ل  عا فِ   (بِ صا نَّ ال ةُ الَ )حَ  م  دَّ قَ مُ  ول  عُ فا مَ     
 
    
 
 
 
 

   
 

                                                 
17 Sometimes, a نوُنُ الاوِقاَيةَِ( ن( is added before the   يََ ء ضَ مِ ي ا ر to protect an i‘raab as in  ضَرَبَنِا, which would otherwise be 

incorrectly read as  ضَرَبِا (the يا مَاضِ الَافِعالُ الا  of  كَلِمَة  لَْم  is لافَتاحِ مَبانِ  عَلَى ا ). 
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There are two ways in which  مُتَّصِل   ر  ضَمِي ا ) )بَرمِ   appears in  َر ِ الْاَ  ةُ الَ ح .  One is when it is preceded 

by a    حَرافُ جَر; and the other is when some other word is   مُضَاف to it.  
 

Table 2.4 

ي َ  لَ َرَ ض م  ر ز (َم ت ص  )بَ   in  َر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ ح  (also called  َ ي م ت ص لَ مَ  ر ور ََرَ ض م  ) 

 َ ر َ الْ َ َفَ رَ ب  ةَ افَ ضَ ل َ بََ     

ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  دَارهُُ  لَهُ   
ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  دَارُهُاَ لَمَُا  
ب  ائِ غَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  دَارُهُما  لَمُا   
ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  دَارُهَا لَاَ  
ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  دَارُهُاَ لَمَُا  
ب  ائِ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  دَارُهُنَّ  لَنَُّ   
ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  دَارُكَ  لَكَ   
ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  دَاركُُمَا لَكُمَا  
ر  اضِ حَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا  دَاركُُما  لَكُما   
ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  دَارُكِ  لَكِ   
ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  دَاركُُمَا لَكُمَا  
ر  اضِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا  دَاركُُنَّ  لَكُنَّ   
يا دَارِ  لِا  (ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    
(ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ وَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ ) م  ل ِ كَ تَ مُ  ع  جَا وَ  ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ   دَارُنََ  لنََا  

 
e.g.  َد ار هَ  ل ه His house is his. 

 
 حَرافُ جَر   + مََارُور  

َ(ر ِ الْاَ  فِ را بَِ مََار ور   مُتَّصِل   )ضَمِي    
 مُضَاف  + مُضَاف  إلِيَهِ 

(ةِ افَ ضَ لاِ بِ مََار ور   مُتَّصِل   )ضَمِي    
 

 
Note: The   ِضَمِي ا ر   بَرم in  ِ حَ الَ ةُ  الْاَ ر will always be   مُتَّصِل. 
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َالشَ أَ نَ  ر  ي     :ض م 

It is that  َر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ب  ائِ غَ  ر  ي ا مِ ض , which sometimes appears at the beginning of a sentence without a 

جَع  مَرا   (an earlier word that it refers to).  The sentence after it clarifies such a  َر  ي ا مِ ض . 

 e.g.  ِنَّهُ ميَاد  قاَئمِ  إ    Indeed, the matter is that Zayd is standing. 
 
َال ق ص ةَ  ر  ي     :ض م 

It is that  َؤَنَّث  مُ  ب  ائِ غَ  ر  ي ا مِ ض , which sometimes appears at the beginning of a sentence without a 

ر  ي ا مِ ضَ  The sentence after it clarifies such a  .(an earlier word that it refers to) مَراجَع   . 

e.g.  ِن َّهَا فاَطِمَةُ قاَئمَِة  إ      Indeed, the matter is that Fatimah is standing. 
 
َال ف ص لَ  ر  ي     :ض م 

It is that  َر  ي ا مِ ض , which appears between a  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  and a   خَبَ ر for emphasis. 

e.g.  ُلِحُوانَ ولٰ أ ئِكَ هُمُ الامُفا       It is they who are successful. 
 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences, pointing out all the  َرُ ائِ مَ ض , 

as well as their type and   حَالَْت. 

i. وقته القطار قدم ف  
ii. نحن نرمقك 

iii.  ََنَصَرَن 
iv.  يَكمإالله يرمقها و  
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Section 2.4.218 
لَ ةَ  َ س َ اءَ َالَ مَ وَ صَ وَ   Relative Pronouns - اَ ل 

Definition: An   اِ سا م   مَ وا صُ وا ل is an   اِ سا م   مَعارفَِة whose meaning/purpose is understood through the 

sentence, which comes after it, which is called   صِلَة.   

� An  ِل  وا وصُ مَ  م  سا ا  cannot form a complete part of a sentence on its own.  It must have a   صِلَة 

which relates (refers back) to it.  The   صِلَة, which is generally a  ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  لَ جُا , must have a   ر  ي ا مِ ضَ 
(visible or hidden) referring to the  ِل  وا وصُ مَ  م  سا ا .  This  .عَائدِ   is called  ر  مِي ا ضَ 

 

Table 2.5 

َ اَ  م ذ ك رَ ل لَ َةَ ل وََ صَ وَ مَ الَ َاءَ س َ ل   

د  احِ وَ  يا الََّذِ    who, that, which  

ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  ذَانِ الَلَّ    those two who, that, which  َعِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ ح  
ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  ذَيانِ الَلَّ    those two who, that, which  َر ِ الْاَ وَ  بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح  

ع  جَا    those who, that, which الََّذِيانَ  
 

Table 2.6 

َ اَ  ل ل م ؤ ن ثَ َةَ ل وََ صَ وَ مَ الَ َاءَ س َ ل   

د  احِ وَ    who, that, which الََّتِِا  

ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  تَانِ للَّ اَ    those two who, that, which  َعِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ ح  
ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ  ِ لَّ الَ  تَ يا  those two who, that, which  َر ِ الْاَ وَ  بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح  

ع  جَا  تِا الَلََّ    those who, that, which  

ع  جَا  وَاتِا الَلَّ    those who, that, which  

Examples 
صَرَكَ نَ  يَ ال ذَ جَاءَ  .1  The one (masculine) who helped you, came. 
كَ انَصَرَ  انَ ال ذَ جَاءَ  .2  The two (masculine) who helped you, came. 
َ نَ اللَ ياتُ أَ رَ  .3 رَبَكَ ضَ  ذ   I saw the two (masculine) who hit you. 
َ نَ لَقِياتُ  .4 وانِا رُ نَصَ  ال ذ   I met those (masculine) who helped me. 
َ الَ  تِ جَاءَ  .5 كَ تا نَصَرَ  ت   The one (feminine) who helped you, came. 
كَ تََ رَ نَصَ  ت انَ لَ لا تِ جَاءَ  .6  The two (feminine) who helped you, came. 

                                                 
18  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 136-140. 
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َ ت َ اللَ ياتُ أَ رَ  .7 اكَ تَ رَب َ ضَ  ي   I saw the two (feminine) who hit you. 
َ لَ َلا تِ جَاءَ  .8 كَ نَ را نَصَ  ت   Those (feminine) who helped you, came. 

 
Additional Relative Pronouns: 
 (that and who) م نَ  and م ا .1

� These are used for all genders and all numbers. 
� The difference is that  مَنا is used for intelligent beings ( ِذَوِى الاعُقُوال) and مَا is used for non-

intelligent beings ( ِرُ ذَوِى الاعُقُوال  .(غَي ا
e.g.  َسِنا اِلٰٰ مَنا أ سَنَ أَ حا ليَاكَ إِ  حا  Show goodness to that person who has 

shown goodness to you. 
تُ مَا كَتَ باتَ أا قَ رَ    I read what you wrote. 

 
يَ أَ  .2  and  َةَ أ َ   

� They are generally  ُب  رَ عا م  and used in  ِة  افَ ضَ إ . 

ي  أَ  �  has the meaning of  ِيا الََّذ . 

e.g.  يِ  كِتَاب  أَ مِنا  from which book… 

يَّة  أَ  �  has the meaning of  الََّتِِا. 
 e.g.  َيَّةُ بنِات  أ   which girl… 

 
ل  اعِ فَ  مُ سا اِ  which appears before an ,ال .3  and an  ِل  وا عُ فا مَ  مُ سا ا , has the effect of  ِل  وا صُ وا مَ  م  سا ا . 

e.g.  ُالَضَّارِب would equal  ِضَرَبَ  يا الََّذ  
رُوابُ   ضُرِبَ  يا الََّذِ  would equal الَامَضا  
عُواا would equal الَسَّامِعُوانَ    الََّذِيانَ سَِ

 
وَ ذَ  .4  

According to the dialect of the tribe  َي   بَ نُ وا ط , it is an  ِل  وا صُ وا مَ  م  سا ا . 
It is used for all genders and all numbers, without its form changing. 
 

e.g.  َجَاءَ ذُوا ضَربََك equals  َكَ ضَرَبَ  يا الَّذِ جَاء  The one who hit you, came. 
بَكياتُ ذُوا ضَرَ أَ رَ    equals  َبَكَ ضَرَ  يا الَّذِ ياتُ أَ ر  I saw the one who hit you. 
ربََكَ ضَ  مَرَراتُ بِذُوا    equals  ُربََكَ ضَ  يا لَّذِ بِ  مَرَرات  I passed by the one who hit you. 
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Sentence Analysis: 

عَالَ   بُ واهُ أَ  يا الَّذِ  جَاءَ    That person whose father is knowledgeable, came.  

هَ   ع ال َ     ج اءَ   ال ذَ يَ  أَ ب  و 
يهِ لَ إِ  اف  ضَ مُ  + اف  ضَ مُ          
     

ة  يَّ بَاِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  ر  خَب َ  =  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  +    
    
ة  لَ صِ        ل  وا صُ وا مَ  م  سا اِ     
    

ة  يَّ بَاِ خَ  ة  يَّ لِ عا فِ  ة  لَ جُا  ل  عا فِ  +             ل  اعِ فَ  =   
 
      
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab, and analyze the following sentences. 

i.      ؟ضرب ميدا يين الذأ  

ii.     رضال الله يعلم ما ف  

iii.    ت اللتان تسكنان أمامناءجا  

iv.     ن الذين كفروا لْ يدخلون الْنةإ  
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Section 2.4.319 
 Demonstrative Pronouns – أَ س َ اءَ َال َش ار ةَ 
 
Definition: An  ِاِ سا مُ  الاِ شَ ارَ ة is that noun, which is used to point at something.  These nouns are 
of of two types. 

i.   ِبِ يا رِ قَ لا ل : It is used for pointing at something near. 

ii.   ِدِ يا عِ بَ لا ل : It is used for pointing at something far. 
 
 

Table 2.7 
ل ل م ذ ك رَ َش ار ةَ ال ََاءَ س َ أَ   

بَ َ رََ قَ لَ لَ   دَ ي عََ ب لََ لَ    
د  احِ وَ    that ذٰلِكَ   this هٰذَا 

ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ   these هٰذَانِ  
two…  َعِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ ح  those ذٰانِكَ  

two…  َعِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ ح  

ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ   these هٰذَيانِ  
two…  َر ِ الْاَ وَ  بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح  ذَيانِكَ  

those 
two…  َر ِ الْاَ وَ  بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح  

ع  جَا  كَ ئِ ولٰ أُ   these هٰؤُلَْءِ    those  
 
 

Table 2.8 
ل ل م ؤ ن ثَ َش ار ةَ ال ََاءَ س َ أَ   

بَ َ رََ قَ لَ لَ   دَ ي عََ ب لََ لَ    
د  احِ وَ  لاكَ تِ   this هٰذِهِ    that  

ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ   these هَاتََنِ  
two…  َعِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ ح  those تََنِكَ  

two…  َعِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ ح  

ة  يَ نِ ثا ت َ    ِ  these هَاتَ يا
two…  َر ِ الْاَ وَ  بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح كَ تَ يانِ    those 

two…  َر ِ الْاَ وَ  بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح  

ع  جَا  كَ ئِ ولٰ أُ   these هٰؤُلَْءِ    those  
 

e.g.  ُذٰلِكَ الاكِتَاب that book 

اءُ هٰؤُلَْءِ النِ سَ    these women 

الُ الرِ جَ  ئِكَ ولٰ أُ    those men 
                                                 
19  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 141-145. 
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Notes: 
1. In the case of  َللِاقَريِابِ  ةِ ارَ شَ الاِ اءُ ساَ أ , for both masculine and feminine, the  ٰه in the beginning is 

not part of the actual  ِةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا ا .  It is, in fact, a   حَرافُ تَ نابِياه.  However, it is so often used with 

the  َللِاقَريِابِ  ةِ ارَ شَ الاِ اءُ ساَ أ , that it is normally considered a part of them. 

2. The ك of ( دُ يا عِ بَ الَا ) ِةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا ا  is sometimes changed according to the number of persons being 
addressed.  The meaning will not be affected. 

e.g. ذٰلِكُمَا رَب كُمَا He is the Lord of both of you. 

3. If the  ُيهِ لَ إِ  ار  شَ م  is a  ُاف  ضَ م , then the  ِةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا ا  will come after the  ُيهِ لَ إِ  اف  ضَ م . 

e.g.  كِتَابُكَ هٰذَا this book of yours 

4. If the  ِةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا ا  occurs as a  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م , then the   خَبَ ر will generally be a  َة  رَ كِ ن . 

e.g.  ِتَاب  هٰذَا ك   This is a book. 

However, if the   خَبَ ر is also  َة  فَ رِ عا م , then a suitable  َر  ي ا مِ ض  should be added between the  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م , 

which is an  ِةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا ا , and the   خَبَ ر for it to remain a complete sentence. 

e.g.  ُهٰذَا هُوَ الاكِتَاب This is the book. 

If no  َي  مِ ض  is added, it would be an incomplete sentence. 

e.g.  ُهٰذَا الاكِتَاب this book 

5. If the   خَبَ ر is a  ُاف  ضَ م , then there will be no need for a  َي  مِ ض  to be added between the  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  and 

the   خَبَ ر. 

e.g.  ِهٰذَا ابانُ الامَلِك This is the son of the king. 

ةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا اِ  are also (there) هُنَاكَ  and (here) هٰهُنَا or هُنَا .6 .  However, they do not have any special 
rules. 

 
Sentence Analysis: 

ا  ال ق ل مَ   ن ف يَ سَ     .This pen is precious هٰذ 
يهِ لَ إِ  ار  شَ مُ      ةِ ارَ شَ الاِ  مُ سا اِ  +    
     

ة  يَّ بََِ خَ  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  + خَبَ ر   =    
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EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab, and analyze the following sentences. 

i. تلك السيارة قديمة 
ii. تَار صادقون ولئكأ  

iii. هؤلْء طلَب المدرسة 

iv. هذه حجرة واسعة 
v. هذان ولدان مهذبن 

vi. هذان الولدان مهذبن 
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Section 2.4.420 
َ ف  ع الَ   Those Nouns Which Have the Meaning of Verbs – أَ س َ اءَ َال 
 
Definition: These are nouns that have the meaning of verbs but do not accept its signs. 

� That which has the meaning of  الَافِعالُ الامَاضِيا, gives the noun after it a raf‘; and the one 

which has the meaning of  ُاَضِر رُ الا َما  .gives the noun after it a nasb ,اَلا
 

Table 2.9 
Nouns in the Meaning of ا ل ف ع ل َال م اض ي  

Noun Verb Meaning Example 
دَ بَ عُ  هَي اهَاتَ   he/it became far, it is 

far (from him) 
هَاتَ ميَاد   عَلَ هٰذَانا يَ فا أَ هَي ا  It is far from (beyond) 

Zayd to do this. 

وَ  بَ عُدَ  شَتَّانَ 
رَقَ افِ ات َ   

same as above; and 
what a difference, 
there is a difference 
between 

َ الاعَالَِِ  اَهِلِ شَتَّانَ بَ يا  What a difference there is  وَالْا
between the learned and 
the ignorant! 

عَ رُ سَ  سَراعَانَ   he hastened   سَراعَانَ مَياد Zayd hastened. 
 
 

Table 2.10 
Nouns in the Meaning of  َر َال  اض    ا ل  م ر 

Noun Verb Meaning Example 
ماهِلا أَ  رُوَيادَ   Give respite! رُوَيادَ ميَادًا Give Zayd respite. 

لاهَ ب َ    فِيامَا لَْ بَ لاهَ الت َّفَك رَ  !Leave!; Give up دعَا  
 يَ عانِياكَ 

Give up thinking about 
that which does not 
concern you. 

نَكَ  هَا –دُوا نَكَ اللَّبََ  !Take خُذا    .Take the milk دُوا

ما لازَ اِ  عَلَياكَ   Hold on to (it)!;  
(It is) incumbent on 
you 

كَ بِسُنَّتِِا عَلَيا   Hold on to my 
Sunnah. 

يَّ حَ  –حَي َّهَلا   
مَّ هَلُ  –هَياتَ   

لا عَجِ   –ائِاتِ   
قابِلا أَ   

Come!; Hasten!  َةِ عَلَى الصَّلََ  يَّ ح  Come to salah. 

 
 

                                                 
20  For more examples and exercises, please refer to ‘Ali al-Jaarim & Mustafa Ameen, al-Nahw al-Wadih li al-
Madaris al-Thanawiyyah, (Cairo: Dar al-Ma‘arif, n.d.), vol. 1, 40-43. 
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Notes:   
1. There are some other nouns which have the meaning of verbs. These are as follows: 
َ أٰ     (come – ائِاتِ ) تَ عَالَ   مِيا تَجِبا )     (accept – اِسا

تَفِ ) فَ قَطا    (keep quite – اسُاكُتا ) صَها      (suffice – اكِا

ليَاكَ عَنِ ا إِ    (bring, give – اِعاطِ ) هَاتِ    ( عَنِ ا  تَ بَ عَّدا   – away from me) 

) عَلَىَّ بهِِ   يا بهِِ عِنادِ  ئا جِ   – bring him/it to me) 
 

           2.   Some of these nouns are inflectable (  مُتَصَرِ ف), i.e. their form changes. 

i.   هَاتيَِا     هَاتِا     َ هَاتُ واا     هَاتيَِا     هَاتِ      هَاتِيا  
e.g.  ٰتُما صٰ إِ نَكُما قُلا هَاتُ واا بُ راه َ نا كُن ا دِقِيا  

Say: bring your proof, if you are truthful.  
ii.  تَ عَاليََا     تَ عَالَا     َ تَ عَالَواا     تَ عَاليََا     تَ عَالَ      تَ عَالَيا  

e.g. 21لَ الاكِتٰ بِ تَ عَالَواا إِ لٰٰ  كَلِمَة  ...الآية     قُلا يَٰ ها
Say: O people of the book! Come to a word…  

e.g.  َ يالًَ سَرِ حا أُ مَتِ عاكُنَّ وَ أُ فَ تَ عَالَيا )القرآن( كُنَّ سَراَحًا جَِ  
Then, come, I will make provision for you and release you with 
kindness.  

 
 
 

Section 2.4.5 
َ ص و اتَ   Those Nouns Which Denote a Sound – أَ س َ اءَ َال 
 

حا أُ حا أُ    To denote a cough. 

فا أُ    To denote pain. 

 .To denote happiness, pleasure  بَخا 

 .To make a camel sit  نَخَّ 

 .To denote the cawing of a crow  غَاقَ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
 .(until the end of the ayah) إِلٰٰ آخِرِ الآا يةَِ  is an abbreviation for الآية  21
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Section 2.4.622 
 Adverbs – اَ لظيَر وفَ 
 
Definition: An   مُ ظَراف  is that noun, which gives us an idea of the place or time when (or اِسا

where) some work is done.  It is also called  ِعُوال  فِياه  .مَفا
 

انِ مَ الزَّ  فُ را ظَ  :are of two kinds ظرُُوف    (adverb of time) and  َانِ كَ مَ الا  فُ را ظ  (the adverb of place). 
 
َالزَ مَ انَ   :Adverbs of Time – ظَ رَ وَ فَ 

ذا إِ  .1  (when) 

� It gives the meaning of  َيا اضِ مَ لا ا  even when it appears before  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف . 

� The sentence after  ِذا إ  could be a  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  or a  ةيَّ لِ عا فِ  ة  لَ جُا . 

e.g.  ن اتُما قلَِيال  أَ  ذا إِ وَاذاكُرُواا   Remember when you were less. 

e.g.  َهِيامُ الاقَوَاعِدَ مِنَ الابَ ياتِ ب ارٰ إِ يَ رافَعُ  ذا إِ و  And when Ibrahim (Allah give him peace) was 
raising the foundation of the House (Ka‘ba). 

� Sometimes, it gives the meaning of suddenness ( َة  أَ مُفَاج) .  This is called  ِالَافُجَائيَِّةُ  ذا إ .  

e.g.  ُت رَسَةِ نََظِر   ذا إِ خَرَجا مُدِي ارُ الامَدا  I came out and suddenly the principal of  
the school was watching. 

� Sometimes, it gives the meaning of because ( َّلَِن).  This is called  ِالَات َّعالِيالِيَّةُ  ذا إ . 

e.g.        َتَكُِوان تُما أنََّكُما فِ الاعَذَابِ مُشا فَعَكُمُ الايَ وامَ إِذا ظلََما )القرآن( لَنا ي َّن ا          
That you are together in punishment will never benefit you today because 
you oppressed.    

[This is according to one translation.] 

ذَاإِ  .2  (when/if) 

� It gives the meaning of  ُع  ارِ ضَ م  even when it appears before  ِاض  مَ  ل  عا ف . 

� It gives the meaning of  َط  را ش  and  َاء  زَ ج  but does not give either a  َم  زا ج . 

� The sentence after  ِذَاإ  could be a  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  or preferably a  ة  يَّ لِ عا فِ  ة  لَ جُا . 

e.g.   سُ طاَلعَِة  .I will come to you when the sun is up  اٰتيِاكَ اذَِا الشَّما

e.g.  ِالآيةاِذَا جَاءَ نَصارُ الله ...   When the help of Allah comes... 

                                                 
22  The list of   ظرُُوف given in this section is by no means exhaustive.  There are many more that should be studied 
in advanced books of Nahw. 
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� Sometimes, it gives the meaning of suddenness ( َة  أَ مُفَاج) , in which case  ِذَاإ  must be 

followed by a  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا . 

e.g.  َتُ ف ذَا الاكَلابُ وَاقِف  إِ خَرَجا   I came out and suddenly the dog was standing. 
 

 (when) مَتِٰ  .3

� It can be used as an interrogative ( ِام  هَ فا تِ سا ا) . 

e.g.  ُ؟مَتِٰ تُسَافِر   When will you travel? 

� It can also be used as a conditional noun in which case the  َط  را ش  and  َاء  زَ ج  get a  َم  زا ج . 

e.g.  صُما أَ مَتِٰ تَصُما   When you fast, I will fast. 
 

 (how) كَيافَ  .4
� It is used to enquire condition. 

e.g.  َ؟كَيافَ حَالُك   How are you? (In what condition are you?) 
 

نَ أَ  .5 يََّ  (when) 
� It is used as an interrogative. 

e.g.  َيانِ أ نَ يَ وامُ الدِ  ؟يََّ   When will be the day of recompense? 

Note:  َن   .مَتِٰ  is used only to enquire of great events of the future as compared to أَ يََّ
 

ماسِ أَ  .6  (yesterday) 

e.g.  ماسِ أَ ميَاد   جَاءَنِا   Zayd came to me yesterday. 
 

مُذا  – مُناذُ  .7  (since, from) 
� These two can be used to convey the beginning of a time period.  

e.g.  َمُُ أَ مَا ر عَةِ ي اتُهُ مُناذُ/مُذا يَ وامِ الْا  I have not seen him since Friday. 

� They can also be used to refer to an entire period. 
e.g.  َيِ ي اتُهُ مُناذُ/مُذا يَ وامَ أَ مَا ر   I have not seen him for two days. 

� These can be used as    حَ را فُ  جَ ر (followed by a   مََا رُ ور) or as   اِ سا م, which will be regarded 

as a  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  followed by a  َوع  فُ را م . 

e.g.  َمُُ أَ مَا ر عَةِ ي اتُهُ مُناذُ/مُذا يَ وامِ الْا  I have not seen him since Friday. 
مُُ  ي اتُهُ مُناذُ/مُذا يَ وامُ أَ مَا رَ   عَةِ الْا  
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 (not, never) قَط   .8

� It is used to emphasize  ي  فِ نا مَ الَا  يا اضِ مَ الَا . 

e.g.   مَا ضَرَب اتُهُ قَط  I never hit him. 
 

 (never) عَواضُ  .9

� It is used to emphasize  ي  فِ نا مَ الا  عُ ارِ ضَ مُ الَا . 

e.g.  َْربِهُُ عَواضُ أَ ل ضا   I will never hit him. 
 

 (before) قَ بالُ  .10

 (after) بَ عادُ 

� They are   ِمَبان when they are  ُاف  ضَ م  and the  ُهِ إِليَ اف  ضَ م  is not mentioned, but intended. 

e.g.  ِ ِِٰيا نا بَ عادِ كُلِ  شَ وَ مِ  ء  مِنا قَ بالِ كُلِ  شَيا أَيا مارُ مِنا قَ بالُ وَ مِنا بَ عادُ ) الاَ ل 
(ء    

Allah’s is the decision before and after (i.e. before everything and after 
everything). 

e.g.  مِنا قَ بالِكَ(أَيا قَ بالُ ) أَنََ حَاضِر  مِنا  
 I have been present from before (i.e. before you). 

e.g.  ِٰذَا(تََِيئُ نَا بَ عادُ؟ )أَيا بَ عادَ هٰ  مَت  
 When will you come after (i.e. after this)? 

� When the  ُإلِيَهِ  اف  ضَ م  is mentioned, they will be   مُعارَب. 
e.g.  ِالافَتاحِ مِنا قَ بال   before the victory 

 
َالَ م ك انَ   :Adverbs of Place – ظَ رَ وَ فَ 

 (where) حَياثُ  .1

� It is generally  .to a sentence  اف  ضَ مُ 

e.g.   لِسا حَياثُ مَياد  جَالِس  .Sit where Zayd is sitting اِجا
 

دَّامُ قُ  .2  (in front of)  &  ُخَلاف (behind) 

� It has the same rules as those for  ُقَ بال and  ُبَ عاد. 
e.g.  ُامُ وَخَلافُ )قاَمَ النَّاسُ ق قُدَّامَهُ وَخَلافَهُ(أَيا دَّ   

The people stood in front and behind. 
(i.e. in front of him and behind him). 
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 (on top, above) فَ واقُ  &   (under) تََاتُ  .3

� It has the same rules as those for  لُ قَ با  and  ُبَ عاد. 
e.g. ( ُر و فَ واق تََاتَ الشَّجَرَةِ وَ فَ واقَ الشَّجَرةَِ(أَيا جَلَسَ مَياد  تََاتُ وَعَما   

Zayd sat under and ‘Amr above. (i.e. under the tree and above the tree.) 
 

 (by, at, near, with) عِنادَ  .4

e.g.   الَامَالُ عِنادَ ميَاد  The money is with Zayd. 

Note:  َعِناد will get a kasrah if it is preceded by  مِنا. 
e.g.  ِمِنا عِنادِ الله  from Allah 

 

نٰ  أَ /يانَ أَ  .5  (where) 

� They are used for  ِام  هَ فا تِ سا ا . 

e.g.  َهَبُ نٰ  أ هَبُ أَ  –  تَذا ؟يانَ تَذا  Where are you going? 

� They are used for  َط  را ش  ( ط  را شَ   and  َاء  زَ ج  will get a  َم  زا ج ). 

e.g.  َلِسا أَ  يانَ تََالِسا أ جا  Where you sit, I will sit. 

لِسا أَ   تََالِسا نٰ  أَ  جا  
 

لَدُنا /لَدٰى .6   (at, by, near, with (same meaning as  َعِناد)). 

e.g.   الَامَالُ لَدٰى مَياد  The money is with Zayd. 

 from the All-Wise, All-Knowing  مِنا لَدُنا حَكِيام  خَبِيا  

 .مِنا  is generally preceded by لَدُنا  �
� When used in the meaning of possession (with), the difference between لَدُنا /لَدٰى  

and  َعِناد is that in the case of  لَدٰى/لَدُنا , the possessed thing must be present with the 

person; whereas, in the case of  َعِناد, the possessed thing need not be present with 
the person. 

 

Note: That adverb which is   مُعارَب and is   مُضَاف to a sentence or the word  إِ ذا, could be  ِمَبانِ  عَلَى الافَ تاح 
 or it could get the i‘raab according to the   عَامِل. 

e.g.   the adverb يوم which is   مُضَاف in the following ayahs: 

فَعُ  قُ هُما الص ٰ هٰذَا يَ وامَ يَ ن ا َ صِدا دِقِيا   and   ُفَعُ الص ٰ  هٰذَا يَ وام قُ هُما يَ ن ا َ صِدا دِقِيا  
This is the day when the truth of the truthful will benefit them. 

ئِذ  وُجُواه  ي َّوامُ   and  وُجُواه  ي َّوامَئِذ      
faces on that day 
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EXERCISE 
 
1.  Translate the follows ayahs of the Qur’an and identify the   ظرُُوف in them.  Also identify 

whether they are from among  ِظرُُوافُ الزَّمَان or  نِ مَكَاظرُُوافُ الا . 

i.  ِمَ يَكُوانُ النَّاسُ كَالافَراَش ثُ واثِ  يَ وا الامَب ا  

ii.  َلُاد  وَمَا جَعَلانَا لبَِشَر  مِنا قَ بالِكَ الْا

iii.  َبِحُوان َ تُصا َ تَُاسُوانَ وَحِيا  فَسُباحَانَ اِلله حِيا
iv.  َقاَلَ فإَِنََّ قَدا فَ تَ نَّا قَ وامَكَ مِنا بَ عادِك 
v.  ِقِكُما إ ذا جَاءُواكُما مِنا فَ وا  

vi.  ِِتَ عاجِلُوانَ به  مَا عِنادِيا مَا تَسا
vii.  نا لَّدُنََّ عِلاماً نَاهُ مِ وَعَلَّما  

viii.  أيَادِياهِما وَمَا خَلافَهُما َ  يَ عالَمُ مَا بَ يا
ix. إِذا يَ قُوالُ لِصَاحِبِهِ لَْ تََازَنا إِنَّ اللهَ مَعَنَا 
x.  َّنَ اهٰ  تََاتِهَات  تََاريِ مِن لَمُا جَن ٰ  اللهُ أعََد رُ الا  
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Section 2.4.7 
تَ   Those Nouns Which Indicate an Unspecified Quantity – اَ لَ ك ن ايَ 
 

كَذَا، كَما  .1  (so many, so much, how many, how much) 
� They can be used for numbers 

e.g.  َ؟كَما دِراهَاً عِنادَك  How many silver coins do you have? 

e.g.  تُ كَذَا دِراهَاًأَخَذا  I took this many silver coins. 

 ”.is also used in the meaning of “such and such كَذَا �

e.g.  كَذَا وَ كَذَا  قاَلَ لِا  He said to me such and such. 

ذَياتَ ، كَياتَ  .2    (so and so, such and such) 

e.g.  َقُ لاتُ كَياتَ ذَيات      or   َذَياتَ وَ  قُ لاتُ كَيات   I said such and such. 

e.g.  َلاتُ كَياتَ ذَياتَ فَ ع     or  َذَياتَ وَ  لاتُ كَياتَ فَ ع   I did such and such. 
 
 
Section 2.4.8 
َال ب ن ائ ييَ  Numerical Phrase – اَ ل م ر ك ب 

This has been discussed earlier.  Please, refer to section 1.4.3. 
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Section 2.5 
َ اَ أ ق س ام َ ةَ ر بَ عَ مَ الَ َاءَ س َ ل   – Types of Declinable Nouns 

These are of two types: 

 م ن ص ر فَ  .1
Definition: It is that noun which does not have two causes from amongst the nine causes 
that prevent declension ( ِبَابُ مَناعِ الصَّراف  .or one such cause, which is equivalent to two (أَ سا
� It accepts all harakaat as well as tanween. 

 
َم ن ص ر فَ  .2 ر   غ ي  

Definition: It is that noun which has two causes from amongst the nine causes that 
prevent declension ( ِبَابُ مَناعِ الصَّراف    .or one such cause, which is equivalent to two (أَ سا

� Such a noun does not accept a kasrah and never gets a tanween.  In  َر ِ الْاَ  ةُ الَ ح , it gets a 
fathah in place of a kasrah. 

 
َالص ر فَ  َم ن ع  ب اب   23 أَ س 
There are nine reasons/causes which prevent i‘raab changes.  Each one of these has its own 
conditions, which must exist for it to be a cause.  The nine causes are as follows: 

ل    .1 نيِاث  تَا   .4        عَلَم    .3  وَصاف    .2  عَدا مَة    .5    عُجا

لِف  وَنُ وان  ماَئدَِتََنِ أَ   .7        تَ راكِياب    .6 مُُواعِ   .9       وَمانُ فِعال    .8  تَ هَى الْا  جَاعُ مُن ا
 
ل   .1  .It refers to the case when a noun gives up its original form to assume a new form :عَ دا

ل    :is of two types عَدا

i.   ل   تََا قِ يقِ ي  .It refers to the case when a noun has an original :عَدا

e.g. In the case of  َثُلََث (three and three together), the original is   َثَلََثةَ  وَ  ثَلََثة . 
 

ii.   ل   ت َ قا دِ يرِ ي  It refers to the case when it is assumed that a noun had an original because :عَدا

it is used as   رُ مُناصَرِف  .by the Arabs غَي ا

e.g.  The Arabs use  ُعُمَر as   رُ مُناصَرِف  ,However, there is only one apparent cause  .غَي ا

 Therefore, in order to keep the grammar rule intact, it is assumed that the  .عَلَم  

second reason is   ل  .عَامِر   is عُمَرُ  and the original for ,عَدا
 

                                                 
23  This discussion is based upon Hidayat al-Nahw.  It is presented in an entirely different manner in al-Nahw al-
Wadih.  See al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibdtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 125-133. 
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  would be ghayr munsarif.24 ,صِ فَ ة   There can be two cases when a noun, which is a :صِ فَ ة  /وَصاف   .2
These are as follows: 
i.  The  ِة  فَ ص  was originally devised to give a descriptive ( ي  فِ صا وَ  ) meaning.  If such a  ِة  فَ ص  is 
on the wazn of (أفَ اعَل), and does not accept taa for its   مُؤَنَّث, it will be ghayr munsarif. 

e.g.  َرَُ أ حما  red    ُضَر  green أَخا

ii.  The  ِة  فَ ص  has  َلِف  وَ نُ وان  ماَئدَِتََنِ أ .  Its conditions are given below in (7). 
 

 .It refers to the case when a noun is a proper noun (name of a person, place or thing) :عَلَم   .3

e.g.  ُفاَطِمَة  female name 

 name of a region in Yemen  حَضَرَمَواتُ  
 
 It refers to the case when a noun is such a feminine proper noun, which has one of :تَا نيِاث   .4

the following characteristics:  
i. It ends with a round ة.  For example,    ُمَكَّةُ          25طلَاحَة 

ii. It does not end with a round ة and has more then three letters.  For example,  ُمَي انَب. 

iii. It is a non-Arabic three-letter word and the middle letter is  َن  اكِ س .  For example,  ُمِصار. 
 

Note:  
� All nouns ending in ( ٰى ) َةُ ورَ صُ قا مَ الا  فُ لِ لاَ ا  or (ءا ) َةُ ودَ دُ ما مَ الا  فُ لِ لاَ ا  are feminine. 

e.g. حُب الٰى  pregnant 

 red  حَماراَءُ  

� Presence of ( ٰى ) َةُ ورَ صُ قا مَ الا  فُ لِ لاَ ا  or (ءا ) َةُ ودَ دُ ما مَ الا  فُ لِ لاَ ا  is equivalent to two reasons. 
 
مَة   .5  ,It refers to the case when a word, which is a proper noun in a non-Arabic language :عُجا

has either 
� more than three letters    e.g.  ِراَهِيامُ ب ا إ  

or  
� has three letters and the middle letter is  ُك  ر ِ حَ تَ م . e.g.  ُشَتَ ر (name of a fort) 

˗ Thus,   نُ واح is munsarif because its middle letter is not  ُك  ر ِ حَ تَ م .  

                                                 
24  Sharh ibn ‘Aqil, vol. 3, 322-324. 
25  Even though  ُطلَاحَة is a masculine proper noun, it is considered a feminine noun because of the presence of a 

round ة.  For more discussion on the subject, see Section 3.4. 
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Note: The difference between   نُ واح and  ُمِصار is that  ُمِصار is a feminine noun because of 

it being the name of a country, while   نُ واح is not a feminine noun.  Thus,  ُمِصار  is 
ghayr munsarif because of  نيِاث  تَا   and   عَلَم, while   نُ واح is munsarif because it only has   عَلَم. 

مَة    .does not apply to either عُجا
 

 It refers to the case when a word is a combination of two words.  This word must be :تَ راكِياب   .6

an   عَلَم. 

e.g.  لَبَك  بَ عا   name of a city in Lebanon 

 name of a region in Yemen  حَضَرَمَواتُ  
 

 and one of )ـَانِ ( نُ وان  and أَ لِف  It refers to the case when a noun ends with an :أَ لِف  وَنُ وان  ماَئدَِتََنِ  .7
the following is true: 
i. The لِف  أَ   and   نُ وان appear at the end of such a noun which is an   عَلَم (proper noun). 

 e.g.   ُراَنُ    عُثامَان  عِما

Note: Thus, the word   سَعادَان (grass) is not ghayr munsarif because it is not a proper 
noun. 

ii. The   أَ لِف and   نُ وان appear at the end of such a   صِ فَ ة whose feminine is not on the   وَمان 
of   َفَ عالََنة. 
e.g.  ُراَن   thirsty   27عَطاشَانُ   intoxicated  26سَ كا

Their feminines are not on the   وَمان of   َفَ عالََنة. 
Note: Thus, the word   مَان مَانةَ  ( is not ghayr munsarif because its feminine ندَا  is on )ندَا

the wazn of   َفَ عالََنة. 
� If the لِف  أَ   and   نُ وان are not extra or added (i.e. not  َنِ تََ دَ ائِ م ) but are part of the original letters 

of the word, then it will not be ghayr munsarif. For example,  َياطاَن  ش .  
 

                                                 
راَن  26  .is mainly used as ghayr munsarif (without tanween), and is sometimes used as munsarif  (with tanween) سَكا

The reason is that it has two feminines.  The main feminine is سَكارٰى, which requires that the masculine be ghayr 

munsarif ( ُراَن راَنةَ   However, in the dialect of Banu Asad, the feminine is  .(سَكا  This requires that the masculine .سَكا

be munsarif (  راَن  See E. W. Lane, An Arabic-English Lexicon, (Beirut: Librairie du Liban, 1968), book I, part  .(سَكا
4, 1391. 
 is interchangeably used as munsarif  (with tanween) and ghayr munsarif (without tanween).  The reason عَطاشَان  27

is that it has two feminines.  One is عَطاشٰى, and the other is   َعَطاشَانة.  Considering the first, it becomes ghayr 

munsarif ( ُعَطاشَان); and considering the second, it becomes munsarif ( ان  عَطاشَ  ).  See Lane, book I, part 5, 2079. 
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 صِ فَ ة   or when a فِعال   is on the wazn of a )عَلَم  ( It refers to the case when a proper noun :وَمانُ فِعال   .8

is on the wazn of أفَ اعَل. 
e.g.  َبَقَ مِنا أ تَ بَِسا حماَدَ لَسا  You are not more advanced/ahead than Ahmad. 

 Here,  َحماَدَ أ  is an   عَلَم and is on the wazn of the verb  َف اعَلُ أ , and  َبَق ة  فَ صِ  is a أَسا  and 

is on the wazn of the verb  َف اعَلأ .  Therefore, these two are ghayr munsarif. 

e.g.   ُجَاءَ يزَيِاد  Yazeed came. 
 Here,  ُيزَيِاد is an   عَلَم and is on the wazn of the verb  َ فاعَلُ ي . 
 

مُُواعِ  .9 تَ هَى الْا عِ  It is that plural, which has after the :جَاعُ مُن ا مَا  one of the (alif of plural) أَ لِفُ  الْا
following:  

i. two  ُك  ر ِ حَ تَ م  letters.     e.g.  ُمَسَاجِد mosques 

ii. one  ُد  دَّ شَ م  letter.     e.g.   دَوَاب animals 

iii. three letters, the middle letter being  َن  اكِ س .  e.g.  ُمَفَاتيِاح  keys 

Note: 
� If any of the above words ends with a round ة, it will not be ghayr munsarif. 

e.g.  ِلَة  صَيَاق  polishers 

مُُواعِ  � تَ هَى الْا  .is equivalent to two reasons/causes جَاعُ مُن ا

General Note: A ghayr munsarif noun will get a kasrah in  ِ حَ الَ ةُ  الْاَ ر in the following cases: 

� when it is  ُاف  ضَ م .  e.g.  .I prayed in their mosques    مَسَاجِدِهِما  صَلَّياتُ فِا 

� when it has ال before it. e.g.    ُلَٰ الامَقَابرِِ إِ ذَهَبات  I went to the graves. 
 

EXERCISES 

1. Mention with reason why the following words are munsarif or ghayr munsarif. 

i. 28 مفر 
ii. شيطان 

iii. سودأ  
iv. أساتذة 

v. صحراء 
vi. مصابيح 

vii. يزيد 
viii. 29 غضبان 

                                                 
28  This is the name of a major Hanafi Imam.  It is non-Arabic in origin and is pronounced with a dammah on 
the first letter and a fathah on the second letter. 
29  Its main feminine is  ٰغَضاب.  In the dialect of Banu Asad, its feminine is   َغَضابَانة.  See Lane, book I, part 6, 2265. 
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2. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out with reason the words which are ghayr munsarif. 
i. مررت بعمر      

ii. لٰ مكةإأحمد مع مينب  ذهب  

iii. الآيةشياءلْ تسئلوا عن أ...  

iv. سقيت ولدا عطشان 

v. الآيةيَ أهل يثرب...  

vi. مررت بمساجد 
vii.  الآيةنآشهر رمضان الذى أنزل فيه القر...    

viii. القرآن( لميل عمران على العٰ أٰ هيم و برٰ إل أٰ دم ونوحا و أٰ ن الله اصطفى إ(  
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Section 2.6  
َال  س  اء َالَ مَ عَ ر بَ ةَ  َأ ق س ام   I‘raab of the Various Types of Mu‘rab Nouns  – إ ع ر اب 

We begin this section by defining some terms.  Then, we will outline the i‘raab of each of the 
various types of mu‘rab nouns. 
 

م َااَ  ي حَ لْ  س  لص ح  : It is that noun, which does not end with any of the (حُ  –ا  – ي )ةِ لَّ عِ الا  فُ وا رُ و . 

e.g.   رَجُل man 

مَ اَ  ي حَ َال ق ائ م َم ق امَ َلْ  س  الص ح  : It is that noun, which ends with a و or ي preceded by a  ُن  وا كُ س . 

e.g.   دَلاو bucket     َبا  ظ  deer 

 َ ب  ر ةَ ا ل  س  اء َالس  ت ة َا ل م ك  : These are six nouns, which are not in their diminutive form ( ُر  غَّ صَ م) .  These 
are as follows: 

 mouth فَم   father أَب  

  something insignificant هَن   brother أَخ  

وا ولُ أُ  :plural) ذُوا  brother-in-law حَم   ) someone who possesses something 
 

م َال م ق ص و رَ  ةُ ورَ صُ قا مَ الا  فُ لِ لاَ )ىٰ( اَ  It is that noun, which ends with an :ا لْ  س  . 

e.g.  ٰىمُواس  

صَ  ق و  ن   م َال م   .preceded by a kasrah ي It is that noun which ends with a :ا لْ  س 

e.g.  ِيا الَاقَاض   the judge 
Note: It should be remembered that the ي is visible in an   قُواص م   مَن ا   .مَعارفِةَ   when it is اِسا
When it is   َنَكِرة, the ي is not visible, e.g.  ِيا الَاقَاض  becomes   قاَض.  However, in  َبِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح , it 

does become visible, e.g.  َاضِيًاقَ  تُ يا أَ ر  (I saw a judge). 

Before we list the i‘raab of each of the various types of mu‘rab nouns in a table, it 
would be useful to remember that a simple method of illustrating different i‘raab is to make 
three sentences on the following pattern:  
 

الَ  عَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح  بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ    
د  ميا  اءَ جَ  دًايا مَ  تُ يا أَ رَ   د  يا زَ بِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

Zayd came. I saw Zayd. I passed by Zayd. 
 

In these three sentences, the word  َد  يا م  is displaying the different i‘raab according to the 

changing state ( ة  الَ حَ  ).  Thus, it has a dammah in  َعِ فا الرَّ  ةُ حَال , and a fathah in  َبِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح , and a 

kasrah in  َر ِ الْاَ  ةُ الَ ح .   
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Table 2.11 
َال  س  اء َ َأ ق س ام  ةَ ع ر بَ مَ الَ إ ع ر اب   

Noun Type  َعَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح ال بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ الَ حَ    Examples for Each State 
حُ يا حِ صَّ ال فُ رِ صَ نا مُ الا  دُ رَ فا مُ لا اَ  ة  مَّ ضَ   ة  حَ تا ف َ   ة  رَ سا كَ   د  ميا  اءَ جَ   دًايا مَ  تُ يا أَ رَ   د  يا زَ بِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

حِ يا حِ الصَّ  امَ قَ مَ  مُ ائِ قَ الا  دُ رَ فا مُ لا اَ  ة  مَّ ضَ   ة  حَ تا ف َ   ة  رَ سا كَ   با  ظَ ا ذَ هٰ   يًاب ا ظَ  تُ يا أَ رَ   با  ظَ بِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

فُ رِ صَ نا مُ الا  رُ سَّ كَ مُ الا  عُ ما لْاَ اَ  ة  مَّ ضَ   ة  حَ تا ف َ   ة  رَ سا كَ   ال  جَ رِ  ما هُ   الًْ جَ رِ  تُ يا أَ رَ    ق ُ لا تُ  لِ رِ جَ ال  30 

فِ رِ صَ نا مُ الا  يُ غَ  ة  مَّ ضَ   ة  حَ تا ف َ   ة  حَ تا ف َ   رُ مَ جَاءَ عُ   رَ مَ عُ  تُ يا أَ رَ   رَ مَ عُ بِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

تَّةُ الَامُكَ اَلاَ  اَءُ السِ  ب َّرَةُ سا        

a. When   مُضَاف to 
any noun besides 
the ي dameer.31 

كَ وا ب ُ جَاءَ أَ  ي ا و كَ بَ أَ  تُ يا أَ رَ   كَ يا بِ بَِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

b. When   مُضَاف to 

the ي dameer. 
hidden hidden hidden  َبِا جَاءَ أ بِا أَ  تُ يا أَ رَ   بِا بَِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

c. when not   ة  مَّ ضَ  مُضَاف ة  حَ تا ف َ   ة  رَ سا كَ   ب  جَاءَ أَ   بً أَ  تُ يا أَ رَ   ب  بَِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

مِ ل ِ كَ تَ مُ الا  ءِ  يََ لَٰ إِ  افُ ضَ مُ لا اَ   hidden hidden hidden  َيا مَمِيلِ  جَاء لِيا مَمِي تُ يا أَ رَ   لِيا بِزَمِي تُ را رَ مَ    

رُ وا صُ قا مَ الا  مُ سا لْاِ اَ   hidden hidden hidden  َىوسٰ مُ  اءَ ج ىوسٰ مُ  تُ يا أَ رَ   ىوسٰ بمُِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

 مُ سا لْاِ اَ 
صُ وا قُ ن ا مَ الا   

ة  حَ تا ف َ  hidden مَعارفَِة    hidden  َيا اضِ قَ الا  اءَ ج يَ اضِ قَ الا  تُ يا أَ رَ   يا اضِ قَ لا بِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

ة  حَ تا ف َ  hidden نَكِرَة    hidden  َاض  قَ  اءَ ج يًااضِ قَ  تُ يا أَ رَ   اض  قَ بِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

نٰ  ث َ مُ لا اَ  انِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نِ لََ جُ رَ  اءَ جَ   ِ جُ رَ  تُ يا أَ رَ   لَيا ِ جُ رَ بِ  تُ را رَ مَ   لَيا  

نَانِ ث ا اِ   (masculine) 
انِ تَ ن َ ث ا اِ   (feminine) 

انِ ـَ يانِ ـَ  يانِ ـَ  نَانِ ث ا اِ  اءَ جَ   ِ ن َ ث ا اِ  تُ يا أَ رَ   يا ِ ث ا بِِ  تُ را رَ مَ   نَ يا  

لََ كِ   (masculine)  
اتَ لا كِ   (feminine) 

(ياِ مِ  الضَّ لَٰ إِ  اف  ضَ مُ )  
اـَ يا ـَ  يا ـَ   

جَ اءَ   
 كِلََهَُ ا32

امَ ياهِ كِلَ   تُ يا أَ رَ  امَ ياهِ كِلَ بِ  تُ را رَ مَ    

                                                 
30  I said to some men. 
31  The م of   فَم is dropped when it is   مُضَاف to any noun besides the ي dameer.  For example, it is dropped in the 

followng hadith:  َرَأتَِك ...مَا تََاعَلُ فِا فِ اما  (Whatever you put in the mouth of your wife…) 
32  Both of them. 
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Table 2.11 – Continued 

Noun Type  َعَ فَ الرَ َةَ ح ال بَ صَ النَ َةَ الَ حَ   ر َ الْ َ َةَ ل اَحَ    Examples for Each State 

الَُِ السَّ  ثِ نَّ ؤَ مُ الا  عُ جَا  ات  ـَ  ات  ـَ  ات  ـَ  ات  مَ لِ سا مُ  نَّ هُ    
 تُ يا أَ رَ 
ات  مَ لِ سا مُ   

 تُ را رَ مَ 
ات  مَ لِ سا بمُِ   

الَُِ السَّ  رِ كَّ ذَ مُ الا  عُ جَا  وانَ ـُ  يانَ ـِ  يانَ ـِ  نَ مُوا لِ سا مُ  اءَ جَ   َ لِ سا مُ  تُ يا أَ رَ   مِيا َ مِ لِ سا بمُِ  تُ را رَ مَ   يا  

 – نَ وا عُ سا  تِ لَٰ إِ  نَ وا رُ شا عِ 
نَ وا ن ُ سِ   

وانَ ـُ يانَ ـِ  يانَ ـِ   
 نَ وا رُ شا عِ  اءَ جَ 

لًَ جُ رَ   
 ريِانَ شا عِ  تُ يا أَ رَ 

لًَ جُ رَ   
 ريِانَ شا عِ بِ  تُ را رَ مَ 

لًَ جُ رَ   

وا ولُ أُ   
(plural of  ذُوا) 

وا ـُ يا ـِ  يا ـِ  ال  مَ  وا ولُ أُ  اءَ جَ    
 ولِا أُ  تُ يا أَ رَ 

ال  مَ   
 ولِا بُِ  تُ را رَ مَ 

ال  مَ   

 مُضَاف  ) الَُِ السَّ  رِ كَّ ذَ مُ الا  عُ جَا 
(مِ لِ كَّ تَ مُ الا  ءِ  يََ لَٰ إِ   

hidden  َّيَّ  ي 
هٰ ؤُ لْٰ ءِ  

 مُ سا لِ مِ يَّ 33
رَ أَ يا تُ  

يَّ مِ لِ سا بمُِ  تُ را رَ مَ  مُ سا لِ مِ يَّ 34  

 
 

EXERCISE35 
 
1. Translate, fill in the iʻraab and identify which rule from among those given in Table 

2.11, is applicable. 
i. نجى الفتِ من الغرق 

ii. الْقتصاد سبيل الغن 
iii. نحتم القاضى 

iv. نَديت العاملي 

v. كان التلَميذ منتبهي 
vi. هجم الثعلب على الدجاجات 

vii. اغسل فاك بعد كل طعام

                                                 
لِمِ يَّ  33 لِمُوانََ  was originally مُسا لِمُوا يَ  It became .إِ ضَ افَ ة   was dropped because of ن First, the  .مُسا  was و Then, the  .مُسا

changed to a ي and the two were joined according to the following morphological ( َفِ  را ص)  rule: “when a و and a ي 

appear together and the first is  َن  اكِ س , then the و is changed to a ي, and the two ي are joined (this is called  ِداغَام  إ ), 

and the dammah before the و is changed into a kasrah.”  Thus, it became  ِلِم يَّ مُسا . 
لِمِ يَّ  34 لِمِي انََ  was originally مُسا لِمِ يا  يَ  It became  .إِ ضَ افَ ة   was dropped because of ن First, the  .مُسا  ي Then, the two  .مُسا

were joined ( داغَام  إِ  ).  Thus, it became  ِلِم يَّ مُسا . 
35  For more exercises, refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 13-51 & 83-94.  
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CHAPTER 3 
Further Discussion of Nouns 

 
 
 
Section 3.1  

ن س و بَ مَ الَ َمَ سَ لْ َ اَ   – Relative Adjective 

Definition: It is that noun, which shows something or someone to be related to it. 
e.g.  ِي  بَ غادَاد   someone or something from Baghdad 

 an expert in morphology  صَرافِ    

 an expert in Arabic grammar  نَحاوِي    

 someone or something from India  هِنادِي    
 

Rules of Forming  َمَ َالَ مَ ن س وَ ب سَ   :اَ لْ َ 
To show this relation, a ( ََةُ دَ دَّ شَ مُ الا  ةِ بَ سا الن ِ  ءُ ي )  ي  preceded by a kasrah is added at the end of the 
noun after affecting the following changes, if needed: 
 

1. If a three-letter or a four-letter noun ends with an  )ٰةُ رَ وا صُ قا مَ الا  فُ لِ اَلاَ )ى , then  )ٰةُ رَ وا صُ قا مَ الا  فُ لِ اَلاَ )ى  

should be changed to a و. 

e.g. عِياسٰى    becomes  ِي  عِياسَو  

Note: In the case of a five-letter noun, the  ُىٰ( اَلاَ لِ فُ  الا مَ قا صُ وا رَ ة( should be dropped. 

e.g. مُصاطفَٰى    becomes  َِي  مُصاطف  

2. If a noun ends with an  )ةُ دَ وا دُ ما مَ الا  فُ لِ اَلاَ )اء , then the ء should be changed to a و. 
e.g.   سَاَء    becomes  ِي  سَاَو  

3. That noun which already ends with a ي does not require  ََةِ بَ سا الن ِ  ءُ ي . 

e.g.  ِي  شَافِع     would remain as is. 

4. The round ة at the end of a noun should be dropped. 

e.g.  ُمَكَّة    becomes  ِ ي  مَك  فاَطِمِي   becomes   فاَطِمَةُ    

5. The round ة and ي of a noun, which appears on the   وَمان of   لَة لَة   and فَعِي ا  should be فُ عَي ا
dropped. 

e.g.   مَدِي انَة    becomes   ِنَة     مَدَن  جُهَنِ   becomes    جُهَي ا
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6. In case of the noun, which appears on the   وَمان of   فَعِيال and ends with a ي, the first ي should 

be changed to a و preceded by a fathah, and the second ي should be dropped. 

e.g. ( عَلِ ي  عَلِيا )  ي  becomes  ِي  عَلَو  
 

7. If the fourth letter of a noun is a ي preceded by a kasrah, then the ي can be dropped or it 

can be changed to a و. 

e.g.  ِل يا دِها     becomes  ِل ي  دِها  or  ِلَو ي  دِها  
 
8. If an original letter from the end of a noun was dropped, it should first be brought back, 

and then, the relative adjective should be made. 
e.g.  َب  أ  (originally  َبَ و  أ ) becomes  َِي  أبَو  

خ  أَ     (originally  َخَو  أ ) becomes  َي  وِ خَ أ  
م  دَ     (originally  َو  مَ د ) becomes  َي  وِ مَ د   
 
9. Some words do not follow any particular rule. They are based on usage. 

e.g.   نُ وار    becomes   ِحَق     نُ واراَن    becomes   ِحَقَّان 
 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Form the relative adjective from the following words. 

i. نب 

ii. مصر 

iii. بيضاء 

iv.  ٰىموس  

v. كوفة 
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Section 3.2  
ت ص غ يَ الَ َمَ سَ لْ َ اَ   – Diminutive Noun 

Definition: It is that noun, which is used to express the diminutive form of a noun. 
Sometimes, the purpose is to show affection or contempt. 
 
Rules: 
1. A three-letter noun would come on the wazn of   فُ عَيال (or   لَة  .(for feminine فُ عَي ا

e.g.   رَجُل    becomes   رُجَيال (a little man) 

باد  عَ        becomes  ُبَ ياد  ع  (a little slave) 
 

2. A four-letter noun would come on the wazn of   فُ عَياعِل. 
e.g.   جَعافَر    becomes   جُعَيافِر 

 

3. A five-letter noun, without a ا ,و or ي as the fourth, would also come on the wazn of   فُ عَياعِل. 
The fifth letter would be dropped. 

e.g.   سَفَراجَل (name of a plant)   becomes   ِسُفَياج   
 

A five-letter noun, having a ا ,و or ي as the fourth letter, would come on the scale of  ُ عَياعِيال  ف . 

e.g.   قِراطاَس (paper)  becomes   قُ رَياطِياس 
 
Notes:   

1. In the diminutive form, the hidden ة of a  ُي  اعِ سََ  ث  نَّ ؤَ م  becomes apparent. 

e.g.    شَاس  becomes   شُيَاسَة 
2. In the diminutive form, the last letter of a noun which has been dropped becomes 

apparent. 
e.g.    ابِان  (originally   بَ ن او)  becomes   َبُ ن  
نَ ي او  ب ُ  was originally بُ نَ  ) , and underwent a morphological process to become   َبُ ن) 

 
EXERCISE 

1. Form the diminutive noun from the following words. 

i. عقرب 
ii. سلطان 

iii. عصفور 

iv. كلب 
v. أرض 

vi. قمر 
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Section 3.3  
م ع ر ف ة َو الن ك ر ةَ ل اََ   – Definite and Common Nouns 

ا لن ك ر ةَ   (common noun): It is that noun, which denotes something unspecified. 

e.g.   رَجُل a man 

 It is that noun which denotes something specific.  There are seven types :(definite noun) ا ل م ع ر ف ةَ 

of  َة  فَ رِ عا م . 

 .It is a personal pronoun.  It has been discussed earlier in Section 2.4.1 : ضَمِي ار   .1
 

 .It is a proper noun, i.e. the name of a specific person, place or thing : عَلَم   .2

e.g.   زَمُ مَ   مَكَّةُ    مَياد ما  
 

مُ الاِ  .3 شَارةَِ اِسا  : It is the demonstrative pronoun.  It has been discussed earlier in section 2.4.3. 
 

مُ ااَلْاِ  .4 لامَواصُوالُ سا  : It is the relative pronoun.  It has been discussed earlier in Section 2.4.2. 
 

مِ للََّ بِ  فُ ر ِ عَ مُ لا اَ  .5  : It is that noun, which has ال (definite particle) at the beginning. 

e.g.  ُالَرَّجُل  the man 
 

6. That common noun ( َة  رَ كِ ن)  which is mudaaf to any of the above five definite nouns. 

e.g.  َكِتَابُ مَياد      كِتَابُك  
يا كِتَابُ الَّذِ   كِتَابُ هٰذَا الرَّجُلِ    

 كِتَابُ الرَّجُلِ 
 

ىالَامُنَادٰ  .7 : It is the vocative noun, i.e. that noun, which appears after a  َء  ادَ نِ  فُ را ح . 

e.g.  ُيََ رَجُل 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Which of the following words are ma‘rifah (state what type) and which are nakirah. 

i. الفرس 
ii. نحن 

iii. ذيسيارة ال  

iv. يَ ولد 

v. مكة 
vi. ذلك 

vii. سك 
viii. سيف الرجل 
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Section 3.4  
َو ال م ؤ ن ثَ َمَ سَ لْ َ اَ  ال م ذ ك ر   – Masculine and Feminine Noun 

م َال م ذ ك رَ   Masculine Noun: It is that noun, which does not have any sign from amongst the - ا لْ  س 

signs of femininity ( َّنيِاثِ أا عَلََمَاتُ الت) . 

َال م ؤ ن ثَ  م   Feminine Noun: It is that noun, which has a sign from amongst the signs of - ا لْ  س 
femininity.  This sign could be apparent or hidden. 
 
َالتَ أَ ن ي ثَ  م ات    :The signs of being feminine are of two types :ع لَ 

ظِي   .1  It is that sign, which is visible in words.  These signs are of the :(in words) لَفا
following three types:  
مُ الامُؤَنَّثُ  This renders the word :ة �  appears in a masculine proper ة even if the اَلْاِسا

noun.   e.g.   َطلَاحَةُ     سَيَّارة (a masculine proper noun) 

لِفُ الامَقاصُوارةَُ )ىٰ( الَاَ   �   e.g. حُب الٰى     صُغارٰى 

دَةُ اء( الَاَ )  � دُوا لِفُ الامَما   e.g.  ُبَ ياضَاءُ      حَماراَء 
If a word has any of these three signs it will be  ُمُ الامُؤَنَّث  .اَلْاِسا

دِيريِ   .2  .It is that sign, which is not visible in words and is assumed to exist :(assumed) تَ قا

This is determined by looking at the diminutive form ( َر  ي ا غِ صا ت)  of a particular word.  
This reveals the original letters of the word.  

e.g.    أرَاض The diminutive form is   أرُيَاضَة.  Therefore, it is  ُمُ الامُؤَنَّث  .اَلْاِسا
مُ الامُؤَنَّثُ  Therefore, it is  .شُيَاسَة   The diminutive form is شَاس    .اَلْاِسا

 
Based on the signs of femininity being   ظِي دِيرِ  or لَفا ي  تَ قا مُ الامُؤَنَّثُ  ,    :is of two types اَلْاِسا

ي  الَامُؤَنَّثُ الاقِيَاسِ  .1  (according to rule): It is that feminine noun, which has a   ظِي  sign of لَفا
femininity. 

ي  مَاعِ الَامُؤَنَّثُ السَّ  .2  (according to usage): It is that feminine noun, which has a  َ دِيريِ  ت قا  sign of 
femininity. 

In terms of   ذَات (essence),  ُمُ الامُؤَنَّث  :is of two types اَلْاِسا

ي  مُؤَنَّث  حَقِياقِ  .1 : It is that feminine noun, which has an opposite masculine. 

e.g.  َر ة  أَ اِما  (woman).  Its masculine is   رَجُل (man). 

ظِ  .2 ي  مُؤَنَّث  لَفا : It is that feminine noun, which does not have an opposite masculine. 

e.g.   ظلُامَة (darkness)     عَي (spring) 
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Notes:   
1.   The following are used as feminine (  مُؤَنَّث) : 

a. Name of females.  
 e.g.  َُمَي انَبُ    مَرايم 
b. Words denoting the feminine gender. 
 e.g.   ُأُخات     أم 
c. Names of countries, cities, towns and tribes. 
 e.g.  ُقُ رَياش     مِصار 
d. Parts of the body found in pairs. 
 e.g.   يدَ     أذُُن 
 Note: There are exceptions to the rule.   خَد (cheek),   حَاجِب (eyebrow) etc. are 

masculine. 
e. Names of various types of winds. 
 e.g.   صَراصَر     ريِاح 
f. Various names of Jahannam (hell). 
 e.g.  ُرُ قَ سَ    جَهَنَّم  

g. Letters of the alphabet ( ُجَائيَِّة رُُوافُ الاِ (اَلا  are generally used as   مُؤَنَّث. They can also be used 
as masculine. 

 e.g. ت ب ا   …….. 
   

 2.  There are some words that Arabs use as feminine without regard to the presence or absence 
of signs of femininity.  Examples include the following: 

  (well) بئِ ار    (tillage/field) حَراث    (bucket) دَلاو  

 (house) دَار     (fire) نََر     (self) نَ فاس  
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Section 3.5  
د َو ت  ث ن ي ة َو ج  عَ   Singular, Dual and Plural – و اح 

دَ   .Singular: It is that noun, which denotes one – و اح 

e.g.   رَجُل     one man  

 Dual: It is that noun, which denotes two.  It is formed by placing at the end of a – ت  ث ن ي ةَ 

singular (  وَاحِد)  one of the following: 

�  An  َف  لِ أ  preceded by a fathah and followed by a  ُ ن  وا ن  with a kasrah i.e. [َانِ ـ]  for  َعِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ ح . 

(ة  ورَ سُ كا مَ  ن  وا ن ُ  بَ عادَهَاوَ  وح  تُ فا ا مَ هَ لَ ب ا ا ق َ مَ  ف  لِ أَ )   

e.g.  ِرَجُلََن  two men 

�  A  ََء  ي  preceded by a fathah and followed by a  ُ ن  وا ن  with a kasrah i.e. [َنِ يا ـ]  for  َبِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ ح 
ر ِ الْاَ وَ  (ة  ورَ سُ كا مَ  ن  وا ن ُ  بَ عادَهَاوَ  وح  تُ فا ا مَ هَ لَ ب ا ا ق َ مَ  ء  يََ )  .   

e.g.  ِ  two men  رَجُلَيا

 .Plural: It is that noun, which denotes more than two – ج  عَ 

e.g.   رجَِال  men 

Note: The   ن ُ وا ن of   تَ ثانِيَة and   جَاع is dropped in case of   إِ ضَ افَ ة. 
e.g.         قَ لَمَا مَياد  (Originally,   قَ لَمَانِ ميَاد but the  ُ ن  وا ن  was dropped due to  ِة  افَ ضَ إ .) 

ن  وا ن ُ  but the فَ رَسَانِ رَجُل   ,Originally)  فَ رَسَا رَجُل    was dropped due to  ِة  افَ ضَ إ .) 
لِمُوا مِصارَ  لِمُوانَ مِصارَ  ,Originally) مُسا ن  وا ن ُ  but the مُسا  was dropped due to  ِة  افَ ضَ إ .) 
ن  وا ن ُ  but the طاَلبُِ وانَ عِلام   ,Originally) طاَلبُِ وا عِلام    was dropped due to  ِة  افَ ضَ إ .) 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate the following into Arabic. 

i. The boy’s two bicycles. 
ii. The farmer’s two servants. 

iii. Your parents came. 
iv. I saw your parents. 
v. The servants of deen. 

vi. The teachers of the school. 
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Section 3.6  
عَ   Types of Plural – أ ق س ام َالْ  م 

َالس ال َ  ع   does not وَاحِد   of (letter sequence/form) صِيغَة   Sound Plural: It is that plural whose – ا لْ  م 
change, when its plural is made.  In other words, the singular letter sequence does not break. 

e.g.  َلِمُوان لِم   – singular)   مُسا  (مُسا
 

There are two types of  َُِعُ السَّال مَا  :اَلْا
لَ  جَاعُ مُذكََّر  سَا .1  – Masculine Sound Plural: It is formed by adding at the end of a singular 

(وَاحِد  )  one of the following:  

� A  َاو  و  preceded by a dammah and followed by a  ُ ن  وا ن  with a fathah i.e. [ُوانَ ـ]  for 

عِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ حَ  (ة  حَ وا ت ُ فا مَ  ن  وا ن ُ  هَابَ عادَ وَ  م  وا مُ ضا ا مَ هَ لَ ب ا ا ق َ مَ  او  وَ ) .    

e.g.    َلِمُوان مُسا  

� A  ََء  ي  preceded by a kasrah and followed by a  ُ ن  وا ن  with a fathah i.e. [ نَ يا ـِ ] for 

ر ِ الْاَ وَ  بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ حَ  (ة  حَ وا ت ُ فا مَ  ن  وا ن ُ  بَ عادَهَاوَ  ر  وا سُ كا ا مَ هَ لَ ب ا ا ق َ مَ  ء  يََ ) .   

e.g.   َ لِمِيا  مُسا
 

ؤَنَّث  سَالَ  جَاعُ مُ  .2  – Feminine Sound Plural: It is formed by discarding the round ة and 
adding at the end of a singular, one of the following:  
� An  َف  لِ أ  preceded by a fathah and followed by a madmoom long ت i.e. [َات  ـ]  for 

عِ فا الرَّ  ةُ الَ حَ  (ة  مَ وا مُ ضا مَ  ء  تََ  بَ عادَهَاوَ  ح  وا ت ُ فا ا مَ هَ لَ ب ا ا ق َ مَ  ف  لِ أَ ) .   

e.g.    لِمَات  مُسا
� An  َف  لِ أ  preceded by a fathah and followed by a maksoor long ت i.e. [َات  ـ]  for 

ر ِ الْاَ  وَ  بِ صا النَّ  ةُ الَ حَ  سُ مَ  ء  تََ  بَ عادَهَاوَ  ح  وا ت ُ فا ا مَ هَ لَ ب ا ا ق َ مَ  ف  لِ أَ )  . (ة  رَ و كا   

e.g.    لِمَات  مُسا  
 

ع َال م ك س رَ   of (the singular letter sequence/form) صِيغَة   Broken Plural: It is that plural whose – ا لْ  م 

 .changes, when its plural is made.  In other words, the singular letter sequence breaks وَاحِد  

e.g.    رجَِال   (singular –   رَجُل) 
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َق ل ةَ   Restricted Plural: It is that plural, which denotes a number from three to ten. It has – ج  ع 

four common  ماَن  أوَا . 
Table 3.1 

َق ل ةَ أ وَ  ز ان َج  ع   

Wazn 
Examples 

Singular Meaning Plural 
ل  أفَ اعُ   أنَ افُس   self نَ فاس   

 أقَ اوَال   statement قَ وال   أفَ اعَال  
 أَطاعِمَة   food طَعَام   أفَاعِلَة  
 غِلامَة   boy غُلََم   فِعالَة  

 
Note: The masculine and feminine sound plural, which is not preceded by an ال is also 

considered  ة  لَّ قِ  عُ جَا . 

e.g.   عَاقِلََت   intelligent females   َعَاقِلُوان intelligent males 
 
ث   ر ةَ  كَ   .Unrestricted Plural: It is that plural, which denotes a number from three upwards – ج   ع 

Some of the common  ماَن  أوَا  are given below.  
 

Table 3.2 

ث  ر ةَ ز ان َج  ع ََأ وَ  ك   

Wazn 
Examples 

Singular Meaning Plural 
 عِبَاد   slave عَباد   فِعَال  
 عُلَمَاءُ  knowledgeable عَلِيام   فُ عَلََءُ 
 أنَابِيَاءُ  prophet نَبِ   أفَاعِلََءُ 
 رُسُل   messenger رَسُوال   فُ عُل  
 نُجُوام   star نَجام   فُ عُوال  
 خُدَّام   servant خَادِم   فُ عَّال  
 مَراضٰى patient مَريِاض   فَ عالٰى
لَبَة  طَ  student طاَلِب   فَ عَلَة    
 فِرَق   group/sect فِراقَة   فِعَل  

 غِلامَان   boy غُلََم   فِعالََن  
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Note: The masculine and feminine sound plural which is preceded by an ال is also 

considered as   َجَاعُ كَث ارة. 

e.g.  ُلِمَات لِمُوانَ   الَامُسا   الَامُسا
 
عَ   Plural of a Plural: It is the plural of a plural. Sometimes, it appears on the wazn of – ج  ع َالْ  م 

مُُواعِ  تَ هَى الْا عُ السَّالَُِ  and sometimes on the wazn of مُن ا مَا  Not every plural has a plural. Some .اَلْا
examples of plurals, which have a plural are given below.  

 
Table 3.3 

عَ  َالْ  م  َج  ع   أ م ث ال 

Singular Meaning Plural Plural of Plural 

م  أنَ اعُ  blessing نعِامَة    أَنََعِمُ  
افِي ارُ أَظَ  أَظاَفِرُ  nail ظفُار    
 بُ يُ واتََت   بُ يُ وات   house بَ يات  
 أفَاَضِلُوانَ  أفَاَضِلُ  well-qualified فاَضِل  

 
 
ت  ه ىَالْ  م و عَ    :one of the following ,(alif of plural) أَ لِ فُ  الْاَ ما عِ  It is that plural, which has after the :م ن  

� two  ُك  ر ِ حَ تَ م  letters.    e.g.  ُمَسَاجِد 
� one  ُد  دَّ شَ م  letter.                e.g.         دَوَاب   (the original being  ُدَوَابِب) 
� three letters, the middle one being  َن  اكِ س . e.g.  ُمَفَاتيِاح 

Some of the common wazns of  ِمُُواع تَ هَى الْا   :are given below مُن ا
 

Table 3.4 

ت  ه ىَالْ  م وعَ ز ان َأ وَ  م ن    

Wazn 
Examples 

Singular Meaning Plural 
جِد   مَفَاعِلُ   مَسَاجِدُ  mosque مَسا
تَاح   مَفَاعِيالُ  حُ مَفَاتيِا  key مِفا  

لُ عِ اوَ ف َ   قَ وَاعِدُ  rule/maxim قاَعِدَة   
 رَسَائلُِ  message/letter رسَِالَة   فَ عَائلُِ 
بَ رُ  أفَاَعِلُ   أَكَابرُِ  elder أَكا
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عَ  م َالْ  م   ,Collective Noun:36 It is a singular noun, which gives a plural meaning.  Generally – ا س 
it does not have a singular from the same word.  

e.g.           قَ وام nation 

 group رَهاط  
Note:  

  1.   These words have plurals.   
e.g.   ط     أقَ اوَام         قَ وام  أرَاهَاط          رَها

2.   In usage, if the word is considered, it will be used as a singular noun. 
e.g.  ُحَاضِر  الَاقَوام  The people are present. 

If its meaning is considered (as is commonly done), it will be used as a plural noun. 
e.g.  َقَ وام  صَالِوُان righteous people 

 
Notes: 

1. Some plurals do not have the same root letters as their singulars. 
e.g.  َر ة  أَ اِما  (woman)    نِسَاء 

لُوا أوُ   (the one who possesses something) ذُوا     
 

2. Some plurals are not according to rule ( ِاسِ يَ قِ الا  فُ لََ خ) . 

e.g.   ُأم (mother)     أمَُّهَات 
 أفَ اوَاه     (mouth) فَم  
 مِيَاه      (water) مَاء  
 ٌ س نَجَ   (human being) إِناسَان  
ه َيجَ   (goat/sheep) شَاة    ٌ  

 
م َالْ  ن سَ   Because of  .(مَاهِيَة  ) Generic Noun:37 It is that noun, which is devised for an essence – ا س 

that, it refers to an entire genus (category/class).  Generally, its singular has a (ة).  For example,  

 .(a tree) شَجَرةَ   refers to trees.  Its singular is شَجَر  

 .(a date-palm tree) نََالَة   refers to date-palm trees.  Its singular is نََال  
 

 

 
                                                 
36    For more details, please refer to ‘Abd al-Ghaniyy al-Daqr, Mu‘jam al-Qawa‘id al-‘Arabiyyah fi al-Nahw wa al-
Tasreef, (Damascus: Dar al-Qalam, 1986), 36. 
37  For more details, please refer to Muʻjam al-Qawaʻid al-‘Arabiyyah, 36. 
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EXERCISE 

1. What type of plurals are the following? 

i. صائمات ii. جيش iii. أكلب 
iv. مصابيح v. بلَد vi. كتب 
vii. صائمون viii. إبل ix. غنم 
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Section 3.7 
اتَ وعَ ف رََ مَ ا لَ   - Words That Are Always Marfoo‘ 

 

There are eight words that are always in the state of   رَفاع.  These are as follows: 
تَدَ     .3  نََئِبُ الافَاعِلِ     .2 فاَعِل      .1 أ  مُب ا نَّ وَأَخَوَاتِِاَإِ رُ خَب َ     .5  خَبَ ر      .4    
مُ كَانَ وَأَخَوَاتِِاَاِسا     .6 ِ بلَِياسَ     .7   مُ مَا وَلَْ الَامُشَب َّهَتَ يا ناسِ الْاِ  يِ لنَِ فا  رُ لَْ الََّتِِا خَب َ     .8  اِسا  

Some of these have been discussed before.  َتَد أ  مُب ا  (subject) and   خَبَ ر (predicate) were 

discussed in Section 1.4.1,  َ وَأَخَوَاتِِاَنَّ إِ رُ خَب  was discussed in Section 1.8, and َمُ كَانَ وَأَخَوَاتِِا  was اِسا
discussed in Section 1.9.  We discuss the rest below. 
 
Section 3.7.1 

 Subject/Doer – ف اع لَ 

Definition: It is the doer of the action or of the meaning contained in the verb. 
� The   فاَعِل can either be a personal pronoun or an  ِر  اهِ ظَ  م  سا ا  (i.e. visible in words after the 

ل  عا فِ  ).  We have discussed personal pronouns before in Section 2.4.1.  Now, we will 

discuss what the  ِل  عا ف  should be for various types of   فاَعِل. 
 

Table 3.5 
َال ف اع لَ  َح س ب  َال ف ع ل  ت ع م ال   ا س 

If the  َف اع ل is  Then the  َلَ عَ ف  will be Example 

ي  قِ يا قِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ر  اهِ ظَ  .1  and there is 

no word between the  ِل  عا ف  

and the   فاَعِل. 

ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ وَ   قاَمَتا عَائِشَةُ  

ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ر  ي ا مِ ضَ  .2 ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ    and its singularity, 
duality, or plurality will 
be according to the 
preceding noun that it 
refers to. 

 تََ مَتَانِ نَصَرَ الَامُعَلِ    -  الَامُعَلِ مَةُ نَصَرَتا 
الَامُعَلِ مَاتُ نَصَرانَ   -  

ي  قِ يا قِ حَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ر  اهِ ظَ  .3  and there is 

a word between the  ِل  عا ف  and 

the   فاَعِل. 

ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ    or   َث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ و  قَ رَأَ الايَ وامَ عَائِشَةُ  
or 

 قَ رَأَتِ الايَ وامَ عَائِشَةُ 

ي   قِ يا قِ حَ  يُ غَ  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ر  اهِ ظَ  .4 ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ     or   َث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ و  طلََعَتِ الشَّماسُ   or  طلََعَ الشَّماسُ  

ر  سَّ كَ مُ  ع  جَا  ر  اهِ ظَ  .5 ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ     or   َث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ و  قاَلَتِ الرِ جَالُ   or  قاَلَ الرِ جَالُ  
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Table 3.5 – Continued 

If the  َف اع ل is Then the  َلَ عَ ف  will be Example 

6. any  ِر  اهِ ظَ  م  سا ا  beside the 
above five categories 

د  احِ وَ   corresponding in 
gender 

لََنِ ضَرَبَ الرَّجُ   -ضَرَبَ الرَّجُلُ   
ضَرَبَ الرِ جَالُ   -  

ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ر  ي ا مِ ضَ  .7 ر  كَّ ذَ مُ      and its singularity, 
duality, or plurality will 
be according to the 
preceding noun that it 
refers to 

اَدِمَانِ ذَهَباَ  - اَلْا اَدِمُ ذَهَبَ    اَلْا
اَ -    دِمُوانَ ذَهَبُ واااَلْا

ر  سَّ كَ مُ  ع  جَا  رُ ي ا مِ ضَ  .8 ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  ع  جَا     or   َث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  د  احِ و  الَرِ جَالُ قاَمَتا   or  الَرِ جَالُ قاَمُواا 
 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Fill in a suitable  ِل  عا ف  in the spaces below. 

i.    _______ الولدان   ii.     ُالطلَب _______/_______   

iii.    النساء _______   iv.    السفينة _______/_______  

v.    _______/_______ طفالال   vi.      اليوم امرأة _____/_______  
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Section 3.7.2 
َالَ ف اع لَ  ئ ب  َ س م َف اع ل هَ  / ن  َم اَل َ  لَ   ف اع لَ  Substitute of – م ف ع و 
 
Definition: It is that noun, which is the   فاَعِل of a   فِ عا ل   مََا هُ وا ل (passive voice). The original   فَ اعِ ل is 
dropped and the  َهِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا م  subsitutes it. This is why, it is called  فَاعِلِ نََئِبُ الا  (substitute of  َل  اعِ ف ) or 

عُوالُ  مَا لَاَ يُسَمَّ فاَعِلُهُ  مَفا  (the  َل  وا عُ فا م  of such a  ِل  عا ف  whose  َل  اعِ ف  is not mentioned). 

e.g.   ضُرِبَ مَياد  Zayd was hit. (The doer is not known/mentioned.) 
 

The same  َل  اعِ ف ل  عا فِ   –   usage rules apply as mentioned above in Table 3.5. 

e.g. 1.    ُنُصِرَتا عَائِشَة 
تا عَائِشَةُ نُصِرَ  .2  
 نُصِرَ الايَ وامَ عَائِشَةُ   or  نُصِرَتِ الايَ وامَ عَائِشَةُ  .3
يَتِ الشَّماسُ ئِ رُ  .4   or   ُالشَّماسُ  يَ ئِ ر  

 ضُرِبَ الرِ جَالُ   or  ضُربَِتِ الرِ جَالُ  .5

لرَّجُلُ ضُرِبَ ا  or  ضُرِبَ الرَّجُلََنِ   or  ضُرِبَ الرِ جَالُ  .6  

اَدِمُوانَ طلُِبُ واا .7 اَدِمَانِ طلُِبَا  or  اَلْا اَدِمُ طلُِبَ   or  اَلْا  اَلْا
 الَرِ جَالُ ضُربَِتا   or  الَرِ جَالُ ضُربُِ واا .8

 
Sentence Analysis:  

 .The door was opened ف ت حَ  ال ب ابَ 

ل  وا هُ مََا  ل  عا فِ  نََئِبُ الافَاعِلِ    
 
    

EXERCISE 

1. Convert the following to  ِل  وا هُ مََا  ل  عا ف  with its  ِنََئِبُ الافَاعِل. 

i. سرق اللص المال 
ii. بوابفتح ميد ال  

iii. نعبد الله 
iv. ذبح الرجل الشاة 

 
2. Convert the following to  َل  عا فِ  – ل  اعِ فَ  – ل  وا عُ فا م . 

i. تَُالَبُ البقرة 
ii. قُطِعَتِ الزهرة 

iii.  ُلَ المعلمإِ س  
iv. شُرِبَ اللب 
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Section 3.7.338 

َب ل يَ سَ   َ ت َ ي  َا ل م ش ب  ه  م َم اَو لْ   ل ي سَ  Which Are Similar to ,لْ َ and م ا The Noun of Those – ا س 

� It means that مَا and  َْل have the same meaning and effect (  عَمَل) as  َليَاس. 
e.g. مَا ميَاد  قاَئمًِا  Zayd is not standing. 

 .No man is more virtuous than you  لَْ رَجُل  أفَاضَلَ مِناكَ  

� Like  َليَاس, sometimes, an extra baa’ (  بَء  ماَئدَِة) is added before the   خَبَ ر. 

e.g.   ِمَا أنَََ بِقَارئ  I am not a reader/I cannot read.  

� The effect of مَا and  َْل will be cancelled if any of the following occurs: 

i. When the   خَبَ ر appears before the  ِم  سا ا . 

e.g.   مَا قاَئمِ  مَياد  Zayd is not standing. 

ii. The word  ِلَّْ إ  appears before the   خَبَ ر negating the negative meaning of مَا and  َْل. 

e.g.   لَّْ رَسُوال  إِ مَا مَُُمَّد   And Muhammad is not but a messenger./ 
And Muhammad is only a messenger.   
[Allah bless him and give him peace] 

iii. If the  ِم  سا ا  and/or   خَبَ ر of  َْل is not  َة  رَ كِ ن ة  فَ رِ عا مَ  can appear before a مَا)  .  or a  َة  رَ كِ ن ) 

e.g.   َلَْ الامَدِي انَةُ كَبِي ارة  The city is not big. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                                 
38  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 1, 95-102. 
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Section 3.7.439 
َالْ َ ن سَ  يَ  َال تِ  َل ن  فَ  َلْ  ب َ ر  ب  رَ  The – خ  نَ سَ  Which Negates an Entire لْ َ of That خ   (Category/Class) جَ 

م  سا اِ  gives its لَْ  �  a single fathah and its   خَبَ ر a dammah when the  ِم  سا ا  and the   خَبَ ر are  َة  رَ كِ ن . 

e.g.   ِلَْ رَجُلَ قاَئم  No man is standing. 

Table 3.6 
Different Forms of the Noun of َ ْل and Its I‘raab 

If the  َمَ سَ ا  of َ ْل is Then it will be  Explanation Example 
ب  وا صُ نا مَ  40 شِ با هُ  الا مُ ضَ افِ  or مُ ضَ اف   .1 ارِ الدَّ  فِ  ل  جُ مَ رَ خَادِ  لَْ     

There is no servant of 
a man in the house. 

وم  مُ ذا ا مَ يً يًا خَ اعِ  سَ لَْ   
No one who attempts 
to do good is 
blameworthy. 

ة  دَ رَ فا مُ  ة  رَ كِ نَ  .2 حِ تا فَ الا  ىلَ عَ  نِ  با مَ   ارِ الدَّ  لَ فِ جُ  رَ لَْ     
There is no man in 
the house. 

ة  فَ رِ عا مَ  .3 ع  وا ف ُ را مَ     - The  َْل has to be 
repeated with 
another  َة  فَ رِ عا م . 

- The effect of  َْل 
is cancelled. 

ر وما عَ  لَْ وَ  ارِ الدَّ   مَياد  فِ لَْ   
Neither is Zayd in the 
house nor ‘Amr. 

ة  رَ كِ نَ  .4  with a word 

between it and  َْل 
ع  وا ف ُ را مَ   - The  َْل has to be 

repeated. 
- The effect of  َْل 
is cancelled. 

ة  أَ رَ ما  اِ لَْ ل  وَ جُ ا رَ يهَ  فِ لَْ   
Neither is there a 
man in it nor a 
woman. 

ة  رَ كِ نَ  and لَْ  .5  repeated 
with no word 
between them 
 

امَ هُ حُ تا ف َ   
امَ هُ عُ ف ا رَ   

انِ الثَّ  بُ صا نَ وَ  لِ وَّ الاَ  حُ تا ف َ   
انِ الثَّ  عُ فا رَ وَ  لِ وَّ الاَ  حُ تا ف َ   
انِ الثَّ  حُ تا ف َ وَ  لِ وَّ الاَ  عُ فا رَ   

 لَْ  حَ ولَ وَ لَْ  ق ُ وَّ ةَ 41 
ة  وَّ  ق ُ لَْ ول  وَ  حَ لَْ   
ةً وَّ  ق ُ لَْ ولَ وَ  حَ لَْ   
ة  وَّ  ق ُ لَْ ولَ وَ  حَ لَْ   
ةَ وَّ  ق ُ لَْ ول  وَ  حَ لَْ   

                                                 
39  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 1, 118-122. 
40  It refers to the case when a word is connected to another word, which completes its meaning, in the same way 
that mudaaf and mudaaf ilayhi are connected to one another.   
41 There is no power (to do good) and there is no power (to stay away from evil)[except with Allah’s help]. 
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Note: The   خَبَ ر of  َْل may be omitted when the meaning is understood. 

e.g.  َلَْ بَاس  i.e.  َلَْ بَاسَ عَلَياك There is no harm upon you. / No 
problem. 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1.  Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out the rule which applies. 

i. لْ خي ف مال البخيل لنفسه 
ii. لْ طالب علم ف الفصل 

iii. لْ صاحب جُود مذموم 
iv. لْ الرجل كريم ولْ ابنه 

v. لْ بكر ف الفصل ولْ حسن 
vi. لْ ف الفصل معلم ولْ طالب 

vii. لْ دار كتب ف المدينة 
viii. لْ ف الديقة صبيان ولْ بنات 
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Section 3.8 

تَ  بََ  نَ صَ وَ   Words Which Are Always Mansoob42 – ا لَ مَ 
 

عُوال      .1 بهِِ  مَفا ي ازُ يِ الَتَّما  / الَتَّمِي ازُ     .7        

عُوال      .2 مُطالَق   مَفا مُ     .8       نَّ وَأَخَوَاتِِاَإِ اِسا  

عُوال      .3 لهَُ  مَفا   known as   سَةُ الَامَفَاعِيا مَا لُ الْا ِ بلَِياسَ خَب َ     .9  رُ مَا وَلَْ الَامُشَب َّهَتَ يا  

عُوال      .4 مَعَهُ  مَفا مُ لَْ الََّتِِا   .10       نِاسِ  يِ لنَِ فا  اِسا الْا  

عُوال      .5 فِياهِ  مَفا رُ كَانَ وَأَخَوَاتِِاَخَب َ   .11        

اَلُ     .6 تَ ث انٰ   .12      اَلا  الَامُسا
 
Of these, 8,9,10 and 11 have been discussed before.  Here, we will discuss the remaining. 
 
Section 3.8.1 
َب هَ   Object – م ف ع و لَ 

Definition: It is that word on which the action of the   فَ اعِ ل takes place. 

e.g. َش ر بَ  خ ال دَ  م اءا Khalid drank water. 
عُوال    هِ بِ  مَفا ل  اعِ فَ     فِعال   

 
� Sometimes, the verb governing the   عُوال بهِِ  مَفا  is dropped as in the following: 

a. مُنَادٰى (the one being called):43 

e.g.  ََز َ د  !O son of Zayd يََ  ا ب نَ 
عُوال  ) مُنَادٰى  (هِ بِ  مَفا اءِ دَ الن ِ  فُ را حَ     

It was originally ( ميَاد   نَ ابِا أدَاعُوا) .  The verb  أدَاعُوا was dropped. 
 
Note: 
� The  َاءِ دَ الن ِ  فُ را ح  (vocative particle) substitutes the omitted verb. 

Some of the vocative particles are as follows: 
يا أَ  and     أَ   These are used when the مُنَادٰى is near. 

 .is far مُنَادٰى These are used when the هَيَا and   أيََ 

 .This is used for both (near and far)   يََ 
 

                                                 
42  There are exceptions to the rule.  Mustathnaa, for example, is not always mansoob.  It is still mentioned under 
this category because most of the time, it is mansoob. 
43  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 120-124. 
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Table 3.7 
Rules Governing the I‘raab of the م ن ادٰى 

If the م ن ادٰى is 
Then it will 

be Example 

اف  ضَ مُ  .1 ب  وا صُ نا مَ   ميَاد   ابانَ  يََ          O son of Zayd!                
ب  وا صُ نا مَ  44 شَ بِ يه   بِ لا مُ ضَ افِ  .2 ابً تَ ا كِ ءً قارِ  يََ        O reader of a book! 

ة  نَ ي َّ عَ مُ  يُ غَ  ة  رَ كِ نَ  .3  
(Unspecified nakirah) 

ب  وا صُ نا مَ  يا دِ يَ بِ  ذا خُ  !لًَ جُ رَ  يََ          O man! Take my hand. (call 
of a blind man to any person 
for assisstance) 

ة  نَ ي َّ عَ مُ  ة  رَ كِ نَ  .4  
(Specified nakirah) 

ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  لُ جُ  رَ يََ          O man! 

ة  دَ رَ فا مُ  ة  فَ رِ عا مَ  .5  
(Singular ma‘rifah) 

ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  دُ يا  مَ يََ           O Zayd! 

ال بِ ف  رَّ عَ مُ  .6 ع  وا ف ُ را مَ    has to be (feminine) أيَ َّتُ هَا or (masculine) أيَ  هَا 

added between the  َاءِ دَ الن ِ  فُ را ح  and مُنَادٰى. 
 !O woman   يََ أيَ َّتُ هَا الامَراأةَُ      !O man    يََ أيَ  هَا الرَّجُلُ 

 
م  يا خِ را ت َ  �  (abbreviation) is allowed in munaadaa. 

e.g.  ُيََ مَالِك     can become      ُيََ مَال   or    ِيََ مَال 

 يََ مَناصُ       can become     يََ مَناصُوارُ 
Note: The last letter can be given a dammah or it can retain its original harakah. 

 

b.  ًَل لًَ وَ سَها   .This is said to one’s guest for welcoming him/her :أهَا

Its original is  ًَل لًَ وَوَطيَاتَ سَها  which means “You have come to your own people ,أتََ ياتَ أهَا
and have trampled comfortable ground.”  In other words, “you are welcome.”  Here 
two verbs,  َأتََ يات and  َوَطيَات have been dropped. 

 

c. Sometimes, when warning someone, the verb governing the   عُوال بهِِ  مَفا  is dropped due to 
context.  Examples include the following: 

 to give the same meaning, which is اتَِّقِ الطَّريِاقَ  is used instead of الَطَّريِاقَ الَطَّريِاقَ  �

“Beware of the road!”  Here, the verb  ِاتَِّق has been dropped.  

َسَدَ  � كَ وَالا َسَ  is used instead of إِيََّ دِ اتَِّقِ نَ فاسَكَ مِنَ الا  to give the same meaning, which 
is “Save yourself from the lion.”  

                                                 
44  This is another term for  ِشِباهُ الامُضَاف.  As mentioned earlier, it is similar to mudaaf in meaning. 
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Section 3.8.245 

َم ط ل قَ   م ف ع و لَ 

Definition: It is the masdar of the verb that governs it and is used for the following: 
يد  كِ تَا  �  (emphasis)  e.g.  ًضَرَب اتُهُ ضَراب  I beat him severely. 

عِ وا الن َّ  انُ يَ ب َ  �  (description of type) e.g.  ِتُ جِلاسَةَ الاقَار ئِ جَلَسا  I sat like a Qari would 
sit. 

دِ دَ عَ الا  انُ يَ ب َ  �  (number of times) e.g.  ِ  .I hit him twice  ضَرَب اتُهُ ضَرَبَ تَ يا
 
Note:  Sometimes, the verb governing   عُوال   مُطالَق  ,is dropped because of context.  For example مَفا

رَ مَقادَم  خَي ا  .  Originally, it was  رَ مَقادَم  مًا خَي ا قَدِماتَ قُدُوا , which means “You came a good coming.”  

Here, the verb  َقَدِمات, and عُوال   which is the , مًاقُدُوا  مُطالَق   مَفا , have been dropped because of context.  

Only the   صِفَة of the   عُوال مُطالَق   مَفا , which is  رَ مَقادَم  خَي ا , remains.  
 
 
Section 3.8.346 

َلَ هَ  عَ ولَ  ل هَ َ/َمَ فَ  َل  ج  عَ ولَ   مَ فَ 

Definition: It is that noun, which explains the reason for the action taking place.  Generally, it 
is a masdar. 

e.g.  ُدِي ابًاتَا ضَرَب اتُه  I beat/hit him to teach (him) manners. 
 
 
Section 3.8.447 

َم ع هَ   م ف ع و لَ 

Definition: It is that noun, which appears after such a   وَ او, which has the meaning of  َمَ ع (with). 

This  َاو  و  is known as  َةِ يَّ عِ مَ الا  اوُ و . 

e.g.  َجَاءَ مَياد  وَالاكِتَاب    Zayd came with the book. 

 .I came with Zayd    جِئاتُ وَمَيادًا
 
 

                                                 
45   For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 156-160.  For 
additional types of   عُوال مُطالَق   مَفا , with accompanying examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, 
Thanawiyyah, vol. 1, 127-130. 
46  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 161-164. 
47  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 157-162. 
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Section 3.8.5 
َف ي هَ  َ/َم ف ع و لَ   ظ ر فَ 

Definition: It is that noun, which denotes the time )  مَ مَ ان( or place )  مَ كَ ان( in which an action 
took place. 

e.g.  ُراًسَافَ رات شَها  I travelled for a month. 
 
Both types of  ُف  وا رُ ظ , namely,  َان  مَ م  and  َان  كَ م  are of two types:   مَُادُواد (limited, restricted) 

and   هَم  .(unlimited, unrestricted) مُب ا

� Types of  ِظُ رُ وا فُ  الزَّمَان 

i.   مَُادُواد (limited, restricted): for example,  

م  وا ي َ   day  e.g.  تُ يَ وا مًاصُما  I fasted for one day. 

ل  ليَا   night  e.g.  لًَ عَمِلاتُ ليَا  I worked for one night. 

راً .month  e.g شَهر   تُ شَها  .I fasted for a month صُما

 .I travelled for a year سَافَ راتُ سَنَةً  .year  e.g سَنَة  

ii.   هَم  ,for example :(unlimited, unrestricted) مُب ا
ر     long period of time  دَها

e.g. ًرا تُ دَها  .I fasted for a long time صُما

  some time (could be short or long period of time)  حِيا  

e.g.   ِر نًا مِنَ الدَّها دَعَا نُ واح  قَومَهُ حِي ا   
Nuh (peace be upon him) called his people for some time. 

� Types of  ِظُ رُ وا فُ  الا مَ كَ ان 

i.   مَُادُواد (limited, restricted): 

e.g.   ِجِدِ  صَلَّياتُ ف الامَسا   I prayed in the mosque. 

e.g.   َدَّارِ ال تُ فِ سا لَ ج    I sat in the house. 

ii.   هَم   :(unlimited, unrestricted)  مُب ا
خَلافَهُ تُ جَلَسا  .behind  e.g  خَلافَ   I sat behind him. 

تُ أمََامَهُ  .in front of  e.g  أمََامَ   .I stood in front of him قُما

Note:  In the case of   مَُادُواد  ( مَ كَ ان(, the preposition  ِف is mentioned in words; while in the 

case of ( ُهَم  م ان  كَ مَ ( ب ا , it is assumed to exist (  مُقَدَّر). 
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The above-mentioned five maf‘ools have been combined in a couplet, which is as 
follows: 
 

ت   يا  حمَِدا دًاحَمادًا حَامِدًا وَحمَِ  
راً مَّ  رهِِ دَها دًادِيا رعَِايةََ شُكا  

I praised Haamid a lot, with Hameed,  
out of regard for thanking him, for an extended period of time. 

 
Sentence Analysis: 

رهِِ  .1 هِ مُضَاف  + مُضَاف  إلِيَا  = شُكا  
رهِِ  هِ مُضَاف  + مُضَاف  إِليَا  = رعَِايةََ شُكا  

دًامَدِيا  .2  صِفَة   = 
راً  مَواصُواف   = دَها

 
ََ داا   رااَم د  ر هَ  د ه  ا ر ع اَ ة َش كَ  ا و حَ  يَ داَ ا ح ام دا تَ  حَ  دا  حَ  د 

     | | | 
ة  ة  خَبََيَِّ لِيَّ جُالَة  فِعا  عُوا  =  ياهِ فِ ل  مَفا عُوا   هُ ل  لَ مَفا عُوا   مَعَهُ  ل  مَفا عُوا   بهِِ  ل  مَفا عُوا   طالَق  ل  مُ مَفا  ( عِل  فِعال  + فاَ ) 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and identify the type of  عُوا ل  مَفا  in the following sentences. 

i. كلتيأكل على  أ  
ii.  براهيم الصانإركب   

iii. سافرت وأخاك 

iv. يثب النمر وثوب السد 
v. يسافر خالد إلٰ مصر طلبا للعلم 

vi. لْ تبخلوا خشية الفقر 

vii. َتوقد المصابيح ليل 

viii. سافر ميد طالبا للعلم 
ix. وقوف النشاط يوقف الشرط  
x. قرأت الدرس صباحا أمام المعلم 
xi. تدور الرض دورة ف اليوم 

xii. اعملوا الْي حبا ف الْي 
xiii. المكتب جلست الرة تَت  

xiv. سارت السيارة ساعة 
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Section 3.8.648 
الَ   State / Condition – حَ 

Definition: It is a noun, which describes the condition of either the   فاَعِل or the   عُوا ل  or both at مَفا
the time the action contained in the verb takes place. 

e.g.   راَكِبًا جَاءَ مَياد   Zayd came while mounted/riding. 

 .I came to Zayd while he was sleeping  جِئاتُ ميَادًا نََئمًِا

 ِ تُ ميَادًا جَالِسَيا  .I spoke to Zayd while both of us were sitting  كَلَّما
 
Notes: 

1. The condition itself is known as  َال  ح , whereas the one whose condition is being 

described is known as  ُالِ و الاَ ذ . 

2. The  َال  ح  gets a   نَصاب, which is generally in the form of two fathahs. 

3. The  ُالِ الاَ  وذ  is generally  َة  فَ رِ عا م  and the  َال  ح  is generally  َة  رَ كِ ن .  
e.g. جَاءَ مَياد  راَكِبًا  Zayd came riding/while he was mounted. 

4. If the  ُالِ الاَ  وذ  is  َة  رَ كِ ن , the  َال  ح  is brought before the  ُالِ الاَ  وذ . 

e.g.  راَكِبًا رَجُل   جَاءَنِا   A man came to me riding/while he was  
     mounted. 

5. The  ُالِ الاَ  وذ  can be a  َر  ي ا مِ ض . 

e.g. مَياد  أَكَلَ جَالِسًا  Zayd ate sitting. 

Here, the  ُالِ الاَ  وذ  is  ُوَ ه , which is the hidden   ضَمِي ار in  َلَ كَ أ . 

6. The  َال  ح  can be a sentence.     
� If the  َال  ح  is a  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا , then a  َاو  و  (with or without a   ضَمِي ار) is added to give the 

meaning of condition. 
e.g. رَبوُا ا رٰىن اتُما سُكٰ أَ وةَ وَ لصَّلٰ لَْ تَ قا   Don’t come near salah while you are  

     intoxicated. 

� If the  َال  ح  is a  ة  يَّ لِ عا فِ  ة  لَ جُا  and the  ِل  عا ف  is  ِيا اضِ مَ الا  لُ عا الَاف has to appear before the قَدا  ,  لُ عا الَافِ  
يا اضِ مَ الا  . 

e.g.  ََهُ خَادِمُ جَاءَ مَياد  وَقَدا خَرج   Zayd came while his servant had left. 
 

                                                 
48  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 101-109. 
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Sentence Analysis: 

 .Zayd came riding/while he was mounted  جَاءَ مَياد  راَكِبًا  .1

 ج اءَ   ز َ دَ   ر اك باَا  

ال  حَ    الِ الاَ  وذُ  +     

    
بََيَِّة  جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَ  ل  عا فِ  + فاَعِل   =   

  
راً جِئاتُ  .2 انََئمًِ  عَما   I came to ‘Amr while he was asleep. 

ا   ئ ماَ راا  ن  ئ تَ   ع م   ج 

ال  حَ    الِ الاَ  وذُ  +     

    
بََيَِّة  جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَ  عُوا  =  ل  بهِِ مَفا فاَعِل  +  ل  عا فِ  +   

 
راً وَهُوَ جَالِس   لَقِياتُ  .3 بَكا  I met Bakr while he was sitting. 

راا  وَ   ه وَ  ج ال سَ     ل ق يَ تَ   ب ك 
يَّة  جُالَة   ة  خَبََيَِّ  اِساِ تَدَ  خَبَ ر   =  ا  مُب ا        

       

ال  حَ    يَة  وَاو  حَالِ  +  الِ الاَ  وذُ  +    

    

ة  ة  خَبََيَِّ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّ  عُوا  =  ل  بهِِ مَفا (اعِل  فَ +  ل  عا فِ ) +   
 

امَيد  أَكَلَ جَالِسً  .4   Zayd ate while sitting. 

ا   دَ   أ ك لَ   ج ال ساَ  زَ 

تَ تَ ر  )هُ      وَ(فِياهِ ضَمِي ار  مُسا    

   |   
ال  حَ    الِ الاَ  وذُ  +     
     
بََيَِّة  جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَ  + )أَكَلَ( ل  عا فِ  فاَعِل   =    
    

يَّة  جُالَة   يَّة  خَبََِ  اِساِ تَ  + خَبَ ر           =  دَا  مُب ا  
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EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out the  َال  ح  and  ُالِ الاَ  وذ  in the following sentences. 

i. مَتهدا ذأحب التلمي  
ii. لقيت ميدا راكبي 

iii. فجة يكلوا الفاكهة وهلْ ت  

iv. رجع القائد منصورا 

v. قطف التاجر العنب نَضجا 

vi. كلوا الطعام حارالْ ت  
vii. دا مشدودانصرت مي  
viii.  هصدقاءأغاب أخوك وقد حضر جيع  

ix. دخل اللص المنزل وأهله نَئمون 
x. نِت الشجار ولما يثمر 
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Section 3.8.749 

زَ  زَ  / تَ  ي    تَ َ يَ ي  

Definition: It is an   اِ سا م   نَ كِ رَ ة, which removes the ambiguity or vagueness created by the previous 
noun.  This ambiguity may be in distance, weight, measure, number, etc. 

e.g.  ُكَواكَبًا  حَدَ عَشَرَ أَ  رَأيَات   I saw eleven stars. 

Here, the word (كَواكَبًا) clarifies what ( حَدَ عَشَرَ أَ  ) refers to. 

 Sentence Analysis: 

باَا    ر أ َ تَ   أَ ح د َع شَ رَ   ك و ك 

ز  ي ا تََِ    ز  ي َّ مَُ  +     

    
ة  ة  خَبََيَِّ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّ  عُوا  =  ل  بهِِ مَفا فاَعِل  +  ل  عا فِ  +   

 
Notes:  

� The ambiguous noun is called  َُز  ي َّ م  and the noun which clarifies it is called  ََِز  ي ا ت  or 
ز  ي ا يِ تََا  . 

� The  ََِز  ي ا ت  is mansoob and gets two fathahs. 

� Sometimes, the  َُز  ي َّ م  is not mentioned in words but is understood from the 

meaning of the sentence (  مَلاحُواظ) . 

e.g.  كَلََمًا  وَلَدُ حَسُنَ الا       The boy is good in terms of (his) speech. 

� If the  َُز  ي َّ م  is a number, the rules with regards to the usage of numerals (on the 
next page) must be kept in mind. 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out the  َُز  ي َّ م  and  ََِز  ي ا ت  in the following sentences. 

i. ف القل عشرون بقرة 

ii.  ا حريراذراعبعته  

iii. الفيل أكبَ من الْمل جسما 
iv. دجاجة ملء الكف حباأطعمت ال  

v. طاب المكان هواء 

vi. ا أرضابَ لْ أملك ش  

vii. شربت رطلَ لبنا 

viii. شربت كوب ماء 
 

                                                 
49  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 110-119. 
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Rules for  َد  (Numerals) أَ س َ اءَ َالَ عَ دَ 

Before we proceed, it should be pointed out that 
ز  ي َّ مَُ  is the (number) عَدَد         and   د  مَعادُوا  (the counted noun) is the  ََِز  ي ا ت . 

 
One and two (1-2) 

� The  د  مَعادُوا  will appear first and the   عَدَد will appear second. 

� The   عَدَد and the  د  مَعادُوا  must correspond in all aspects. 

e.g.  َد  احِ د  وَ لَ و   one boy   
ة  دَ احِ ت  وَ نا بِ   one girl 

Note: Normally, for one or two boy, girl, men etc., one would simply say   وَ لَ د or  ِوَ لَ دَ ان, 
etc.  However, at times, the number is used for emphasis. 

 
Three Through Ten (3-10) 

� From three onwards, the   عَدَد will appear first and the  د  مَعادُوا  second. 

� The  د  مَعادُوا  will be  ر  وا رُ مََا  ع  جَا . 

� The   عَدَد and the  د  مَعادُوا  must be of opposite gender. 
e.g.  َم  لََ قا أَ  ةُ ثَ لََ ث  three pens   

ات  ارَ يَّ سَ  سُ خَا   five cars 

Note: In choosing the correct   عَدَد gender, the singular form of the   مَعادُوا د will be taken 
into account. 

e.g.  َم  يََّ أَ ةَ يَ انِ ثمََ ال  وَ يَ عَ لَ با س   seven nights and eight days 

Here, the singular  َة  لَ ي ا ل  (night) of  َال  يَ ل  is feminine, and  م  يَ وا  (day) of  َم  يََّ أ  is masculine. 
� For ten, the masculine form is  َر  شا ع , and the feminine form is  َة  رَ شَ ع . 

 
Eleven and Twelve (11-12) 

� From eleven onwards till 99, the   مَعادُواد will be  َب  وا صُ نا مَ  د  احِ و . 

� The   عَدَد and the  د  مَعادُوا  must have the same gender. 

e.g.  َابً كَ وا كَ   رَ شَ عَ  دَ حَ أ  eleven stars 

اتً ن ا بِ  ةَ رَ شا ا عَ تَ ن َ ث ا اِ    twelve girls 

� From 11–19, the ش of عشر/عشرة  will get a fathah when used with a masculine and a 
sukoon when used with a feminine.50 

                                                 
50  For feminine, the form  َعَ شَ رَ ة is also used.  See W. Wright, Arabic Grammar, (Mineola, NY: Dover 
Publications, 2005), Part 1, 256.  Also see Sharh ibn ‘Aqil, vol. 4, 71.   
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Thirteen Through Nineteen (13-19) 
� The  د  مَعادُوا  will be  َب  وا صُ نا مَ  د  احِ و . 

� The gender of the first part of the   عَدَد should be opposite of the gender of the  د  مَعادُوا . 

e.g.  َلًَ جُ رَ  رَ شَ عَ  ةَ عَ ب َ را أ  fourteen men   
اتً ن ا بِ  ةَ رَ شا عَ  عَ سا تِ   nineteen girls 

� The “ten” عشر (masc.)/عشرة (fem.) will agree with the  د  مَعادُوا  in terms of gender. 
 
Twenty Till Ninety (20, 30, 40,…,90) 

� The  د  مَعادُوا  will be  َب  وا صُ نا مَ  د  احِ و . 

� The gender of  ِنَ وا رُ شا ع  to  ِنَ وا عُ سا ت  (20,30,40,…90) will remain the same, irrespective of 

whether the  د  مَعادُوا  is masculine or feminine.  

e.g.  ِلًَ جُ رَ  نَ وا رُ شا ع  twenty men   
اتً ن ا بِ  نَ وا ث ُ لََ ثَ   thirty girls 

 
Twenty-one and Twenty-two (21-22) 

� The  د  مَعادُوا  will be  َب  وا صُ نا مَ  د  احِ و . 

� The first part of the   عَدَد and the  د  مَعادُوا  must have the same gender.  

e.g.  َلًَ جُ رَ  نَ وا رُ شا عِ وَ  د  احِ و      twenty-one men   
اتً ن ا بِ  نَ وا رُ شا عِ وَ  ىدٰ إِحا      twenty-one girls 

� The same will apply to 31-32, 41-42…91-92. 
 
Twenty-three Through Twenty-nine (23-29) 

� The  د  مَعادُوا  will be  َب  وا صُ نا مَ  د  احِ و . 

� The gender of the first part of the   عَدَد should be opposite of the gender of the  د  مَعادُوا . 

e.g.  َلًَ جُ رَ  نَ وا رُ شا عِ وَ  ة  عَ ب َ را أ     twenty-four men   
اتً ن ا بِ  نَ وا رُ شا عِ وَ  ت  سِ       twenty-six girls 

� The same will apply to 33-39, 43-49…93-99. 
� The “tens” will remain the same, irrespective of whether the   مَعادُود is masculine or 

feminine. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

90 

Hundred (100) 
� The  د  مَعادُوا  will be  َر  وا رُ مََا  د  احِ و . 

ة  ائَ مِ  �  will remain the same, irrespective of whether the  د  مَعادُوا  is masculine or feminine. 

e.g.  ِل  جُ رَ  ةُ ائَ م   hundred men   ِت  نا بِ  ةُ ائَ م   hundred girls 

� For 200,  ِاتَ ائ َ م  will be used. ( تَِ ائ َ مِ   in  َر ِ الْاَ  وَ  بِ صا نَّ ال ةُ الَ ح ) 

e.g.  ِت  نا ا بِ تَ ائ َ م   two hundred girls     
ت  نا بِ  تَِ ائ َ مِ   two hundred girls 

� Since   مِ ائَ ة is feminine, the number before   مِ ائَ ة will be masculine. 

e.g.  َل  جُ رَ  ةِ ائَ مِ عُ ب َ را أ  four hundred men   
ت  نا بِ  ةِ ائَ مِ عُ ب َ را أَ   four hundred women 

� If there are units and tens with the 100’s as well, their respective gender rules will 
apply. 
e.g.  ِب  تُ كُ   ةُ رَ شَ عَ وَ  ة  ائَ م    hundred and ten books  

ةً اسَ رَّ كُ   نَ وا عُ ب َ را أَ وَ  س  خَا وَ  ة  ائَ مِ     hundred and forty-five note-books 
 
Thousand (1,000) 

� The  د  مَعادُوا  will be  َر  وا رُ مََا  د  احِ و . 

فلا أَ  �  will remain the same, irrespective of whether the  د  مَعادُوا  is masculine or feminine. 

e.g.  َل  جُ رَ  فُ لا أ   thousand men   َت  نا بِ  فُ لا أ   thousand girls 

� Since   أَ لا ف is masculine, the number before   أَ لا ف will be feminine. 

e.g.  َل  جُ رَ  فِ لَْ أٰ  ةُ عَ ب َ را أ   four thousand men 
ت  نا بِ  فِ لَْ أٰ  ةُ عَ ب َ را أَ    four thousand women 

 Note: The plural for   أَ لا ف is  ِأٰ لَْ ف. 
 
Million (1,000,000) 

� The  د  مَعادُوا  will be  َر  وا رُ مََا  د  احِ و . 

د  مَعادُوا  will remain the same, irrespective of whether the مِلايُ وان �  is masculine or feminine. 

e.g.  ِل  جُ رَ  نُ وا ي ُ لا م   million men 
ت  نا بِ  نُ وا ي ُ لا مِ    million girls 

� Since   مِلايُ وان is masculine, the number before   مِلايُ وان will be feminine. 

e.g.  َيِ لََ مَ  ةُ عَ ب َ را أ َ ل  جُ رَ  يا   four million men 
َ يِ لََ مَ  ةُ عَ ب َ را أَ   ة  أَ رَ ما اِ  يا   four million women 

 Note: The plural for   مِلايُ وان is  ُ  .مَ لََ يِ يا
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EXERCISES 

1. Write the following in Arabic. 

i. 2 schools 
ii. 12 women 

iii. 17 doors 
iv. 21 cars 
v. 150 houses 

vi. 444 miles 

vii. 11 books 
viii. 14 chairs 

ix. 26 boys 
x. 111 elephants 

xi. 195 keys 
xii. 3,333 roses 

 
2.   Translate the following sentences and fill in the iʻraab. 

i.  تسعون نَلةف البستان تسع و  

ii. مساحة الدار ألفا ذراع 
iii. للحجرة ثلَث شبابيك 
iv.  عشر قنطارا قطناأربعة بع التاجر  

v.  صفحة عشرونف الكتاب أربع و  

vi. ف السنة اثنا عشر شهرا 

vii. عمر أخيك الآن خس وثلَثون سنة 

viii. بضت الدجاجة ثلَث بيضات 
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Section 3.8.851 
ت  ث  نَٰ  م س 
 
تِث انَاء    .means to exclude اِسا

تَ ث انٰ  اءِ نَ ث ا تِ سا الْاِ  فُ را حَ  is that noun, which has been excluded and appears after the مُسا . 

تَ ث انٰ مِناهُ  تَ ث انٰ  is that noun from which the مُسا ءِ انَ ث ا تِ سا الْاِ  فُ را حَ  has been excluded.  It appears before مُسا . 

اءِ نَ ث ا تِ سا الْاِ حُرُوافُ   are as follows: 

رَ          سِوٰى     حَاشَا  خَلََ  عَدَا مَا خَلََ         مَا عَدَا لَّْ إِ  غَي ا  

e.g.  َمَيادًا لَّْ إِ  الاقَوامُ  جَاء      The people came except Zayd. 
مَ   إَ لْ َ  ز َ داا    ج اءَ   ال ق و 
تَ ث ا    نٰ مُسا اءِ نَ ث ا تِ سا الْاِ  فُ را حَ  +  ت َ  +  مِناهُ  ث انٰ مُسا    
    
يَّة  ة  خَبََِ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّ   فِعال   + فاَعِل   = 

 
Related Terminology 
تَ ث انٰ مُتَّصِل   تَ ث انٰ  refers to the case when the مُسا تَ ث انٰ مِناهُ  was included in the مُسا تِث انَاء   before the مُسا  .اِسا

e.g.  ُدًامَيا  إِلَّْ جَاءَ الاقَوام   The people came except Zayd. 
(Zayd was one of the people before the exclusion.) 

تَ ث انٰ مُن اقَطِع   تَ ث انٰ  refers to the case when the مُسا تَ ث انٰ مِناهُ  was not included in the مُسا  before the مُسا

تِث انَاء    .اِسا
e.g.  ٰيسَ ئِكَةُ إِلَّْ إبِالِ سَجَدَ الامَل  The angels prostrated except Iblees. 

(Iblees was never one of the angels.) 

حِماَراً إِلَّْ جَاءَ الاقَوامُ     The people came except a donkey. 
(Donkey was never included among the people.) 

تَ ث انٰ مُفَرَّغ   تَ ث انٰ مِناهُ مُسا  refers to that sentence in which the مُسا  is not mentioned. 

e.g.  َمَياد   إِلَّْ مَا جَاء   No one came except Zayd. 

رُ مُفَرَّغ   تَ ث انٰ غَي ا تَ ث انٰ مِناهُ  refers to that sentence in which the  مُسا  .is mentioned مُسا

e.g.  ُمَيادًا إِلَّْ جَاءَ الاقَوام   The people came except Zayd. 

                                                 
51  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 88-100. 
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ب  مُواجَ  لََم  كَ  بَت  ث ا مُ  كَلََم   /   (positive statement) refers to that sentence, which does not have a   نَ فاي, 
ي  ها ن َ   or  ِام  هَ فا تِ سا ا . 

e.g.  ُمَيادًا إِلَّْ جَاءَ الاقَوام   The people came except Zayd. 

ب  غَي ارُ مُواجَ  كَلََم   نافِي  مَ  كَلََم   /   (negative sentence) refers to that sentence, which does have a   ي  ها ن َ  ,نَ فاي  

or  ِام  هَ فا تِ سا ا . 

e.g.  مَيادًا إِلَّْ جَاءَ الاقَوامُ مَا  The people did not come except Zayd. 

The i‘raab of the various types of  ٰتَ ث ان  :are as given below مُسا
 

Table 3.8 
َال م سَ  ت  ث  نَٰإ ع ر اب   

َ ءَ انَ ث َ تَ سَ الْ َ ح ر و ف   Sentence Type  َ ث ت   َال م س  نَٰإ ع ر اب   Example 

ع  طِ قَ ن ا مُ  إِلَّْ  .1 ب  وا صُ نا مَ   لِيسَ ئِكَةُ إِلَّْ إبِا سَجَدَ الامَلٰ    
The angels prostrated 
except Iblees. 

ل  صِ تَّ مُ  إِلَّْ  .2 ب  جَ وا مُ   ب  وا صُ نا مَ   دًايا مَ  لَّْ إِ  مُ وا قَ الا  نِ اءَ جَ    
The people came to me 
except zayd. 

ل  صِ تَّ مُ  إِلَّْ  .3 ب  جَ وا مُ  رُ ي ا غَ   غ  رَّ فَ مُ  رُ ي ا غَ   ب  وا صُ نا مَ     – or – 

same as  ٰتَ ث ان   مِناهُ مُسا
ادً يا  مَ لَّْ إِ د  حَ أَ  نِ اءَ ا جَ مَ   
د  يا  مَ لَّْ إِ د  حَ أَ  نِ اءَ ا جَ مَ   

No one came to me 
except Zayd. 

ل  صِ تَّ مُ  إِلَّْ  .4 ب  جَ وا مُ  رُ ي ا غَ   غ  رَّ فَ مُ    according to the 
ل  امِ عَ   governing 

تَ ث انٰ مِناهُ   إِلَّْ  as if) مُسا
does not exist) 

د  يا  مَ لَّْ إِ  اءَ ا جَ مَ   
No one came except 
Zayd. 

دًايا  مَ لَّْ إِ  تُ يا أَ ا رَ مَ   
I did not see anyone 
except Zayd. 

د  يا زَ  بِ لَّْ إِ  تُ را رَ ا مَ مَ   
I did not pass by 
anyone except Zayd. 

– لََ ا خَ مَ  .5  
ادَ ا عَ مَ    

All types  َب  وا صُ نا م دًايا  مَ لََ ا خَ مَ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ جَ    
دًايا ا مَ دَ ا عَ مَ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ جَ   

The people came 
except Zayd. 
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Table 3.8 – Continued  

َ ءَ انَ ث َ تَ سَ الْ َ ح ر و ف   Sentence Type  َت  ث َ إ ع ر َال م س  نَٰاب   Example 
ا دَ عَ  – لََ خَ  .6

ااشَ حَ  –  
All types  َب  وا صُ نا م   – or – 

ر  وا رُ مََا   (as a 
preposition) 

دًايا ا مَ اشَ ا/حَ دَ /عَ لََ خَ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ جَ   
د  يا ا مَ اشَ ا/حَ دَ /عَ لََ خَ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ جَ   

The people came except 
Zayd. 

ىوٰ سِ  – يا غَ  .7  All types  ر  وا رُ مََا د  يا مَ  رَ ي ا غَ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ جَ    
د  يا ى مَ وٰ سِ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ جَ   

The people came except 
Zayd. 

 
 
Note: The i‘raab of the word  غَ يا is the same as that of  َّْتَ ث انٰ  ب إِل  Thus, the simple way to  .مُسا

determine the i‘raab of  َيا غ  is to replace  َيا غ  with  َّْإِل.  Now, whatever i‘raab  ٰتَ ث ان  was supposed مُسا

to get, should be given to  َيا غ . 

For example, we have two sentences, 1)    َد  يا  مَ يا غَ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ ج   and 2)    َد  يا  مَ يا غَ  اءَ ا جَ م . 
To determine the i‘raab of  َيا غ , follow the following two steps for each of these 
sentences. 

a. Replace غي with  َّْإِل and see what the i‘raab of the  ٰتَ ث ان  .would be مُسا

دًايا  مَ لَّْ إِ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ جَ  (1 د  يا  مَ لَّْ إِ  اءَ ا جَ مَ   (2     

The first sentence is  ُب  جَ وا م , so the  ٰتَ ث ان  will be mansoob.  The second sentence مُسا

is  َب  جَ وا مُ  رُ ي ا غ  and  ُغ  رَّ فَ م , so the  ٰتَ ث ان  is according to the ‘aamil.  Thus, it will be مُسا
marfoo‘. 

b. The i‘raab of the  ٰتَ ث ان يا غَ  will be given to (إِلَّْ  with) مُسا . 

د  يا مَ  رَ ي ا غَ  مُ وا قَ الا  اءَ جَ  (1 د  يا مَ  رُ ي ا غَ  اءَ ا جَ مَ   (2     
 
 

EXERCISES 
1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and explain the i‘raab of the mustathnaa. 

i.  لْ القائدإرأيت الْنود    

ii. صام الغلَم رمضان غي يوم 
iii. مرت مساجد المدينة ما خلَ واحدا 
iv.  لْ حماراإجاء القوم  

v. دخلت غرف البيت خلَ غرفة النوم 
vi. ما عاد المريض عائد غي الطبيب 

vii.  لْ صفحتيإقرأت الكتاب  
viii. لْ معلمإا جاء م  
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Section 3.952 
اتَ ر وََ رَ جَ مَ ا لَ   – Words Which Are Always Majroor 

There are two types of words that are always majroor.  These are as follows: 
1. Noun preceded by a    حَ را فُ  جَ ر.   

e.g.   ِفِ  الا كِ تَ اب in the book 

   مُ ضَ اف   إِ لَ يا هِ  .2

e.g.    كِ تَ ابُ  مَ يا د  book of Zayd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
52  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 76-81. 



 

96 

Section 3.10 
عَ ابَ وَ لت َ اَ   

Definition: A   تََبِع is that noun, which follows the noun before it in terms of i‘raab (and some 

other things which vary from   تََبِع to   تََبِع).  The preceding noun is called the   بُ واع  .مَت ا
� The   عَامِل which governs the   بُ واع  .تََبِع   also governs the مَت ا

� There are five  ُتَ وَابِع: 
/الَصِ فَةُ الَن َّعاتُ  (1 الَت َّواكِيادُ /كِيادُ أا الَتَّ  (2               الَابَدَلُ  (3   
/عَطافُ النَّسَقِ الَاعَطافُ بَِراف   (4  عَطافُ الابَ يَانِ  (5 

 

Section 3.10.153 
َا لص  ف ةَ  َأَ وَ   Adjective54 – ا لن  ع تَ 

/الَصِ فَةُ الَن َّعاتُ   is of two types:  1)    َ ي  حَقِياقِ  ت  عا ن سَبَبِ   ت  عا ن َ    (2      

بُ واع   It is that word, which describes the actual :ن َ عا ت   حَقِياقِ ي   .1  .مَ ت ا
� As mentioned in section 1.4.3, the  َ ت  عا ن  follows the  َعُ م ت  وا ن ا , which is the  َبُ واع  م ت ا  in this 

case, in the following: 
a. I‘raab     b.  Gender  
c.  Being ma‘rifah or nakirah  d.  Being singular, dual or plural 

� The  َ ت  عا ن  can be a complete sentence, in which case the  َعُ م ت  وا ن ا  must be  َة  رَ كِ ن . 

� The  َ ت  عا ن , which is a sentence must have a  َر  ي ا مِ ض  which refers to the   عُ مَ نَكِرَة ت  وا ن ا .  

e.g.  َجَاءَنِا وَلَد  يَ راكَبُ الدَّرَّاجَة A boy who was riding the bicycle came to me. 

َ   و ل دَ   َ  ر ك بَ   الد ر اج ةَ     ج اءَ   ن 
عُوال     بهِِ  مَفا (وَ )هُ  ل  اعِ فَ  + ل  عا فِ  +         

      
ت  عا ن َ    ت  وا ن اعُ مَ نَكِرةَ   +      
     
ة  يَّ يَّة  خَبََِ جُالَة  فِعالِ  عُ  +              ل  اعِ فَ  =  وال  مَفا ل  عا فِ  +   

 
 
 
 

                                                 
53  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 134-142. 
عُ وا ت   and ;صِفَة   is another name for ن َ عا ت    54  .مَواصُواف   is another name for مَ ن ا
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Note:  
� If a  َة  فَ رِ عا م  is followed by a sentence, it will be a   خَبَ ر or  َال  ح . 

Example 1  َةَ اجَ رَّ بُ الدَّ كَ را دُ ي َ لَ وَ لا ا   The boy is riding the bicycle. 

Here, ( دُ لَ وَ لا اَ  ) is   تَدَأ ) and ,مُب ا ةَ اجَ رَّ بُ الدَّ كَ را ي َ  ) is the   خَبَ ر.   

Example 2  َةَ اجَ رَّ بُ الدَّ كَ را دُ ي َ لَ وَ الا  نِ اءَ ج   
The boy came to me while riding the bicycle. 
Here, ( دُ لَ وَ لا اَ  ) is  ِاَل ) and ,ذُو الا ةَ اجَ رَّ بُ الدَّ كَ را ي َ  ) is the  َال  ح .  

Sentence Analysis 
 .A learned man came  جَاءَ رَجُل  عَالَ   .1

 ج اءَ   ر ج لَ   ع ال َ   

(بِع  تََ ) ت  عا ن َ    عُ مَ  +  ب ُ ) ت  وا ن ا (واع  مَت ا    

    
يَّة  ة  خَبََِ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّ  ل  اعِ فَ  =  ل  فِعا  +   

 

 .A man whose father is learned, came  جَاءَ رَجُل  أبَُ واهُ عَالَ   .2

هَ   ع ال َ     ج اءَ   ر ج لَ   أ ب  و 
ياهِ()مُضَاف  وَمُضَاف  إلَِ   |    

تَدَا    مُب ا
    

رةَ ()نَكِ  يَّة  يَّة  خَبََِ ساِ اِ جُالَة      + خَبَ ر   = 
     

(تََبِع  ) ت  عا ن َ          عُ مَ  +  ب ُ ) ت  وا ن ا (واع  مَت ا   

    
يَّة  بََِ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَ   فِعال   +            ل  اعِ فَ  = 

 
بُ واع   It is that word, which does not describe the :ن َ عا ت   سَبَبِ   .2  but describes that which is ,مَت ا

connected to the   بُ واع   .مَت ا
e.g.   وَلَد  عَالَ  أبَُ واهُ  جَاءَنِا  A boy whose father is learned, came to me. 

Here,   َعَال is describing  ُأبَُ واه, which is connected to the   بُ واع  In .(وَلَد  ) مَت ا

other words, it is describing the   بُ واع  .indirectly مَت ا

Notes: 
1. In  َ سَبَبِ   ت  عا ن , the  َعُ م ت  وا ن ا  and  َ ت  عا ن  must correspond in only two aspects: 

a. I‘raab 
b. Being ma‘rifah or nakirah 
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2. The  َ ت  عا ن  will always be singular, irrespective of whether the  َعُ م ت  وا ن ا  is singular, dual 
or plural. 
e.g. هَاتََنِ صُوارَتََنِ جَِيال   إِطاَرَ اهَُ ا These are two pictures whose frames are beautiful. 

3. The   ن َ عا ت will correspond in gender to the word after it. 

e.g. جَاءَ تِ  السَّ ي ِ دَ ةُ  الا عَ اقِ لُ وَ لَ دُ هَ ا       The lady, whose son is intelligent, came. 
 
Sentence Analysis: 

رَأةَ  عَالَ  ابِ انُ هَا .1  .A woman whose son is learned, came جَاءَتا امِا

 ج اء تَ   ا م ر أ ةَ   ع ال َ   ا ب  ن  ه ا  
ياهِ()مُضَاف  وَمُضَاف  إلَِ     

ل  اعِ فَ   
 |     

يَّةبََِ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَ  مُ الافَ  + =  اعِلِ اِسا    
     

عُ مَ  +         (تََبِع  ) ت  عا ن َ    ب ُ ) ت  وا ن ا (واع  مَت ا   

    
يَّة  بََِ فِعالِيَّة  خَ جُالَة    فِعال   +                    ل  اعِ فَ  = 

 Note: In this example,   َعَال is the   ِن َ عا ت   سَبَب of   َرَأة رَأةَ   Because of  .اِما   .نَكِرةَ   it is marfoo‘ and ,اِما
However, it follows ابِ انُ هَا, or more precisely  ُابِان, in being masculine.55 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out the  َ ي  حَقِياقِ  ت  عا ن  and the  َ سَبَبِ   ت  عا ن  in the following 
sentences. 

i. ركبت الصان الْميل سرجه 
ii. هو رجل عالمة ابنته 

iii. هؤلْء بنات عاقلَت 
iv.  سريع هشاهدنَ قطارا سي  

v. ويأوقدت مصباحا نوره ق  
vi. عفهذا عمل ين  

vii. هذا منزل ضيق 
viii. جاء الرجل المهذب أخوه 

                                                 
55  There seems to be a contradiction between the sentence analysis and the note given above for   ِن َ عا ت   سَبَب.  All 
the books of Nahw that we referred to, including ‘Ilm al-Nahw, al-Nahw al-Wadih, and Sharh ibn ‘Aqil, agree 
that in this example, only   َعَال is the  َ سَبَبِ   ت  عا ن .  Yet, in ‘Ilm al-Nahw, the author, Mawlana Charthawali, after 

explaining the rules for  َ سَبَبِ   ت  عا ن , has given this example of sentence analysis, in which he makes عَالَ  ابِ انُ هَا the  َ ت  عا ن  

of   َرأَة  .This suggests that there can be two ways of looking at this  .اِما
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2. Analyze the following sentences and and point out the difference between them. 

i. هذا الولد ضاحك 
ii. هذا ولد ضاحك 

iii. جاء الولد ضاحكا 
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Section 3.10.256 

  Emphasis – ا لت  و ك ي دَ  /َاَ لتَ أَ كَ يَ دَ 

Definition: It is that   تََبِع, which gives emphasis to the   بُ واع  in the matter related to it or مَت ا

emphasizes the inclusion of all members of the   بُ واع  .in the matter related to it مَت ا

e.g.  ميَاد  ميَاد   جَاءَنِا   (The second ‘Zayd’ emphasized Zayd’s coming.) 

 (.emphasized that all came, no one remained كُل هُما )  جَاءَ الاقَوامُ كُل هُما   

� The   تََبِع is called  كِياد  تَا  and the   بُ واع  .مُؤكََّد   is called مَت ا

There are two types of  كِياد  تَا ظِ  : ي  لَفا  and  ِي  مَعانَو  

ظِ  .1 ي  الَت َّواكِيادُ اللَّفا  – Verbal Emphasis: The emphasis is attained by repeating the   مُؤكََّد, which may 

be   م  .or sentence ,ضَمِي ار   ,حَراف   ,فِعال   ,اِسا

e.g.   جَاءَ مَياد  مَياد  Zayd definitely came. 
 .The absent one definitely became present  حَضَرَ حَضَرَ الاغَائِبُ 

دَ لَْ  لَْ أَخُوانُ الاعَها   I will definitely not break the pledge. 
 .You open the window  افِ اتَحا أنَاتَ النَّافِذَةَ 
 .You are, indeed, the censured one أنَاتَ الامَلُوامُ أنَاتَ الامَلُوامُ 

 Emphasis Through Meaning: The emphasis is attained with any of the – الَت َّواكِيادُ الامَعانَوِى   .2
following words: 

تَعُ  أَجاَعُ  كُل   كِلاتَا كِلََ  عَيا   نَ فاس    أبَ اتَعُ  أبَاصَعُ  أَكا
Below, we discuss each of these. 

a.   عَيا ، نَ فاس (himself, herself, itself) 
� These are used for singular, dual and plural. 
� They have to be  ُاف  ضَ م  to a  َر  ي ا مِ ض .  

� Their  َر  ي ا مِ ض  must agree with the   مُؤكََّد in terms of gender and singularity (or 

duality/plurality), while the form ( ِة  غَ ي ا ص)  should agree with the   مُؤكََّد in terms of 

singularity (or duality/plurality).  The exception is that the plural form ( ِة  غَ ي ا ص)  

of   نَ فاس and   عَيا is used in place of the dual form. 

e.g.  ُنُه سُهُ/عَي ا  .Zayd himself stood قاَمَ ميَاد  نَ فا
يُ نُ هُمَاقاَمَ الزَّيادَانِ أنَ افُسُهُمَا/أعَا    The two Zayds themselves stood. 
يُ نُ هُما عا قاَمَ الزَّيادُوانَ أنَ افُسُهُما/أَ    The (many) Zayds themselves stood. 

                                                 
56  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 143-152 
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ن ُ   هَاسُ هَا/نَ فا جَاءَتِ الامُعَلِ مَةُ عَي ا  The female teacher herself came. 
مَا/أنَ افُسُهُمَاجَاءَتِ الامُعَلِ مَتَانِ أعَايُ نُ هُ    The two female teachers themselves came. 
/أنَ افُسُهُنَّ يُ نُ هُنَّ جَاءَتِ الامُعَلِ مَاتُ أعَا    The (many) female teachers themselves 

came. 

b.  ََكِلاتَا، كِل (both) 
� These are used for dual only. 
 .is feminine كِلاتَا is masculine and كِلََ  �

� It must be  ُاف  ضَ م  to a dual  َر  ي ا مِ ض . 

e.g. َقاَمَ الرَّجُلََنِ كِلََهُا  Both of the men stood up. 

  .Both of the female teachers stood up قاَمَتِ الامُعَلِ مَتَانِ كِلاتَاهُاَ

c.   ع  يا جَِ  أَجاَعُ، كُل،  (all) 
� They are used for singular and plural. 
ع  يا جَِ  and كُل   �  should be  ُاف  ضَ م  to a  َر  ي ا مِ ض , which must correspond to the   مُؤكََّد. 
عُ أَجاَ  �  is used with its form ( ِة  غَ ي ا ص)  changing to correspond to the   مُؤكََّد. 

e.g.  ُقَ رَأاتُ الاكِتَابَ كُلَّه  I read the whole book. 

كُل هُما   ر جَِالُ جَاءَ الا    All the men came. 

عُهُ  ر جَِالُ جَاءَ الا  ي ا ما جَِ   All the men came. 

عَُوا  نَ جَاءَ النَّاسُ أَجا   All the people came. 

Note:   جَِ يا ع   ,كُل and  ُأَجاَع can only be used for emphasis in those things, which have 

parts or can be divided. Thus,  ُرَمات كُلَّهُ   ادً مَيا أَكا  (I treated all of Zayd 
hospitably) would be incorrect. 

d.  تَعُ أبَ اتَعُ، أبَاصَعُ، أَكا  
� These are used for greater emphasis. 
� They appear after  ُأَجاَع.  They are not used without  ُأَجاَع nor can they appear 

before  ُأَجاَع. 
e.g.  َتَ عُوان أبَاصَعُوانَ /أبَ اتَ عُوانَ /جَاءَ الاقَوامُ أَجاَعُوانَ أَكا  All of the people came. 

بُصَعُ /بُ تَعُ /ءُ جَُعُ كُتَعُ النِ سَا قاَمَتِ    All of the women stood up. 
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Sentence Analysis 

عَُوانَ   .All the people came جَاءَ الاقَوامُ   كُل هُما  أَجا

مَ   ك ليه مَ   أ ج  ع و نَ     ج اءَ   ال ق و 

ياهِ()مُضَاف  وَمُضَاف  إلَِ   |     |   

2دُ الَتَّأاكِيا    1كِيادُ الَتَّأا  +    مُؤكََّد    

    
يَّة  بََِ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَ  ل  اعِ فَ     =   فِعال   + 

 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. قابلت الومير نفسه 
ii. ذبنا الكبشي كليهما 

iii.  لْ ابليسإسجد الملئكة كلهم أجعون  

iv. إيَك إيَك النميمة 
v. اد القائد عينهع  

vi. رأيت التمساح التمساح 
vii. قطعنا نحن أنفسنا الطريق كله 

viii. الملك كله لل 
ix. غربت غربت الشمس 

x. حذار حذار من الهال 
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Section 3.10.357 
 Substitute – اَ لَ بَ دَ لَ 

Definition: A   بَ دَ ل is that   تََ بِ ع, which is actually intended in the sentence and not its   مَ ت ا ب ُ وا ع.  The 

ع  وا ب ُ ت ا مَ   merely serves as an introduction to the  ََع  بِ ت . 

� The  ََع  بِ ت  is called  َل  دَ ب  (substitute) and the  َع  وا ب ُ ت ا م  is called  َهُ نا مِ  ل  مُباد  or  َهُ نا مِ  ل  دَّ مُب  (the 
substituted). 

e.g.   َجَاءَ مَياد  أَخُواك Zayd, your brother, came. 

 ج اءَ   ز َ دَ   أ خ و كَ    

ياهِ()مُضَاف  وَمُضَاف  إلَِ      |   

ل  دَ بَ    هُ نا مِ  ل  مُبادَ  +    

    
يَّة  جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَبََِ   فِعال   +          ل  اعِ فَ  = 

 
There are four types of  َل  دَ ب : 

لُ كُل   مِنا كُل   بدََ  (1 مِنا كُل   لُ بَ عاض  بدََ  (2  تِمَالِ لُ الْاِ بدََ  (3  شا لُ الاغَلَطِ بدََ  (4    

كُل     مِنا  كُل     لُ بدََ  .1  (also called  ََكُل ِ الا  لُ بد ): It is that  َل  دَ ب , which refers to the exact same thing as 

the  َهُ نا مِ  ل  مُباد . 

e.g.  َجَاءَ مَياد  أَخُواك  Zayd, your brother, came. 

 .مُبادَ ل   مِ نا هُ  which refers to a part of the ,بَ دَ ل   It is that :(بدََ لُ الا بَ عاضِ  also called) بدََ لُ بَ عا ض  مِنا كُل    .2
� The  َل  دَ ب  must have a  َر  ي ا مِ ض , which refers to the  َهُ نا مِ  ل  مُباد . 

e.g.  َهُ ضَرَباتُ ميَادًا رأَاس   I hit Zayd’s head. 

تِمَالِ لُ الْاِ بدََ  .3 شا : It is that  َل  دَ ب , which is related to the  َهُ نا مِ  ل  مُباد , but is not part of it. 

� The  َل  دَ ب  must have a  َر  ي ا مِ ض , which refers to the  َهُ نا مِ  ل  مُباد . 

e.g.   هُ مِياصُ قَ سُرقَِ مَياد   Zayd’s shirt was stolen. 

 .which is mentioned after an error, as a correction ,بَ دَ ل   It is that :بدََ لُ الاغَلَطِ  .4

e.g. ًتَ رَياتُ فَ رَسًا حِماَرا  .I bought a horse; no, a donkey اِشا
 

 
 

                                                 
57  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 163-167. 
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EXERCISE 
1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. ين ثلثهدقضيت ال  
ii. سرن الْادم أمانته 

iii. ذهب السياح أكثرهم إلٰ الوادي 
iv. القمر نوره سطع  
v. سرتنا الشوارع نظافتها 

vi. مي الوميرقدم ال  
vii.  اميدعاملت التاجر  
viii. تَزق الكتاب غلَفه 

ix. أغلقت عائشة البستان ببه 
x. كان أبو حامد الغزال مَددا 
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Section 3.10.4 
َالنَ سَ قَ  /عَ طَ فَ  َ رَ فَ  َب   Conjunction – ا لَ عَ طَ فَ 

Definition: It is that   تََ بِ ع, which appears after a   حَ را فُ  عَ طا ف.  The   حَ را فُ  عَ طا ف appears between the 

ع  بِ تََ   and the  َع  وا ب ُ ت ا م .  The meaning of the   عَامِل applicable to the  َع  وا ب ُ ت ا م  is also applicable to the  ََع  بِ ت . 

� The  ََع  بِ ت  is called   مَعاطُواف and the  َع  وا ب ُ ت ا م  is called   عَلَياهِ  مَعاطوُاف . 

e.g. ر و  .Zayd and ‘Amr came      جَاءَ مَياد  وَعَما

ر و    ج اءَ   ز َ دَ   وَ   ع م 

ف  طا عَ  فُ را حَ  + مَعاطوُاف     هِ لَيا عَ  مَعاطوُاف   +     

    
يَِّة  جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَ  بَا ل  اعِ فَ  =   فِعال   + 

 
َال ع ط فَ   :ح ر و ف 

The various  ُف  طا عَ  فُ وا رُ ح  are as follows: 

مَّاإِ  حَتِٰ   ثَُّ  فَ  وَ  وا أَ   ما أَ    لٰكِنا  بلَا  لَْ  
Their details are as follows: 

 .This is without regard to sequence :(and) وَ 

 e.g.   ر  .Zayd and Bakr came جَاءَ مَياد  وَبَكا
Here, sequence is not considered.  

 :(then, thus) فَ 
� It shows sequence. 

e.g.    ر  .Zayd came.  Then, Bakr (came) جَاءَ مَياد  فَ بَكا

� It can also show cause ( َب  بَ س) . 

e.g.   ًَراضُ مُُاضَرَّةً  أنَ ازَلَ مِنَ السَّمَاءِ مَاء بِحُ الا فَ تُصا  
He sends down water from the sky.  Therefore, the earth becomes 
green. 

 .It shows sequence with delay :(then) ث َ 

e.g.   ر  .Zayd came.  Then, (after some time) Bakr (came) جَاءَ مَياد  ثَُّ بَكا

 .(غَايةَ  ) It shows the end point :(upto, till, even) ح تِٰ َ

e.g.  خِرهَُ أٰ  نَ حَتِٰ  آقَ رَأاتُ الاقُرا   I read the Qur’an until the end. 
جَّاجُ حَتِٰ    .The pilgrims came, even those on foot   الامُشَاةُ قَدِمَ الاُ
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 :(either…or) إ م ا

e.g.  ُمَّا مُر  إِ مَّا حُلاو  وَ إِ الَثَّمَر  The fruit is either sweet or bitter. 

  :(or) أ وَ 

 e.g.  مًا بَ عاضَ يَ وام   أوَا لبَِث انَا يَ وا  We stayed for a day or a part of a day. 

(ام  هَ فا تِ سا اِ ) It is generally used with an interrogative :(or) أ مَ  . 

e.g.   ر  ?Is Zayd with you or Bakr  أمََياد  عِنادَكَ امَا بَكا

ف  وا طُ عا مَ  This negates from the :(not) لْ َ  that which has been established for the  َهِ يا لَ عَ  ف  وا طُ عا م . 

e.g.  ر   جَاءَنِا ميَاد  لَْ بَكا    Zayd came to me and not Bakr. 

ضاراَب  إِ  It is used for :(but, instead, rather) ب لَ   i.e. to give up one notion for another. 

� If it appears after a positive sentence (  إِيْاَاب) or a command (  أمَار), it negates the 
ruling for that which is before it, and affirms it for that which is after it. 
e.g.     ر   جَاءَنِا ميَاد  بلَا بَكا         Zayd came to me. Rather, Bakr (came). 

� If it appears after a (  نَ فاي) or a (  ي  it confirms this ruling (of negation) for the one ,(نَ ها
before it, and affirms its opposite (i.e. opposite of negation) for the one after it. 

e.g.      َبلَا بَ عاضَهُ  هُ لَّ كُ   ابَ تَ كِ الا  تُ أا رَ ا ق َ م  I did not read the whole book; rather, [I read] 
some of it. 

ك نَ لَٰ  (but, however): It is generally used with a  َ ي  فا ن  and serves the purpose of   راَك تِدا  i.e. to اِسا
rectify. 

e.g.  ر  جَاءَ لٰ  ميَاد   مَا جَاءَنِا كِنا بَكا         Zayd did not come to me but Bakr came. 
 
Notes: 
1. If the   عَلَياهِ  مَعاطُواف  is a  َل  صِ تَّ مُ  ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  ر  ي ا مِ ض , then its  َل  صِ فَ ن ا مُ  ر  ي ا مِ ض  has to be mentioned after it. 

e.g.   ضَرَباتُ أنَََ وَميَاد  Zayd and I hit. 

2. However, if after the  َل  صِ تَّ مُ  ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  ر  ي ا مِ ض , another word appears before the   مَعاطوُاف, then the 

ل  صِ فَ ن ا مُ  ر  ي ا مِ ضَ   need not be brought. 

e.g.  َمَياد  ضَرَباتُ الايَ وامَ و   Zayd and I hit, today. 
نَا وَلَْ أٰ   ركَا بَءُنََ مَا أشَا   Neither us nor our forefathers associated partners. 

3.  If the   عَلَياهِ  مَعاطُواف  is a  َر  ي ا مِ ض  preceded by a  َر   جَ  فُ را ح , then the   مَعاطُواف should also be preceded by 

the same  َر   جَ  فُ را ح . 

e.g.   مَرَراتُ بِكَ وَبِزَياد  I passed by you and Zayd. 
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EXERCISE 

1. Fill in a suitable  َف  طا عَ  فُ را ح , translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. ؟ابنع  _____   أتفاحا أكلت
ii. ليه الطعامإقدمت  _______ ما أكله  

iii. هما قابلت _____ قابلت وكيله  

iv. هبع عقار  _____ منزله  
v. مامصلى ال _____ المأموم  

vi. أأنت فعلت هذا _____ مبي؟ 
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Section 3.10.5 
يَ انَ  َالَ ب َ   عَ طَ فَ 

Definition: It is that   تََ بِ ع, which clarifies or specifies its   مَ ت ا ب ُ وا ع.  
� Often, it is a more famous name of two names. 

Example:  ُقاَمَ أبَوُ حَفاص  عُمَر  Abu Hafs ‘Umar stood up. 

 ق امَ   أ ب وَح ف صَ   ع م رَ   
هِ(مُضَاف  إلِيَا )مُضَاف  وَ   |      

)مُبَ يَّ ( ع  وا ب ُ ت ا مَ  +  يَان ()ب َ  ع  بِ تََ      
    

ة  يَّ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَبََِ  ل  اعِ فَ         =  ل  فِعا  +   
 
Example:  َر وج اءَ مَياد  أبَوُ عَما   Abu ‘Amr Zayd came. 

ر و    ج اءَ   ز َ دَ   أ ب وَع م 
ليَاهِ(مُضَاف  إِ )مُضَاف  وَ      |   

يَان ()ب َ  ع  بِ تََ    يَّ ()مُب َ  ع  وا ب ُ ت ا مَ  +    
     

ة  يَّ جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَبََِ  ل  فِعا  +          ل  اعِ فَ  =   
 

   
EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i.    مين العابدين يقام عل    ii.     قياما للناس الله الكعبة البيت الرامجعل  
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CHAPTER 4 
لَ امَ وَ عَ ا لَ   – Governing Words 

 
 
 
Definition: An   عَامِل is a word that governs/causes i‘raab changes in another word. 

There are two types of  ُي  مَعانَوِ  (1 :عَوَامِل ظِ  (2   ي  لَفا  

ي  مَعانَوِ  عَامِل   .1 : It is that   عَامِل, which is not in word form i.e. it is abstract. 

There are two types of   ي  مَعانَوِ  عَامِل . 

i.   ِباتِدَاءُ اَلْا : It means that being free of a   ي  لَفاظِ  عَامِل  gives  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  a  َع  فا ر . 

e.g.   ِمَياد  قاَئم  Zayd is standing. 

Here,   مَياد is the  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م , which is   مَرافُ واع because of  ِباتِدَاء  ا  مَرافُ واع   and it is also خَبَ ر   is the قاَئمِ    .
because of  ِباتِدَاء  ا .  

ii.  In the case of  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف , being free of a  َب  صا نَ  فُ را ح  or  َم  زا جَ  فُ را ح  gives  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  a  َع  فا ر . 

e.g.    يَ عامَلُ مَياد  Zayd is working. 

Here  ُيَ عامَل is    مَرافُ واع because it is free of any  َب  صا نَ  فُ را ح  or  َم  زا جَ  فُ را ح . 
 
ي  لَفاظِ  عَامِل   .2 : It is that  َامِل  ع , which is in word form. 

There are three types of   ي  لَفاظِ  عَامِل . 

i.  ُرُُواف  اَلا
ii.  ُفَ اعَال  اَلا

iii.  ُاَء َسا  اَلا
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Section 4.1 
ةَ لَ امَ عَ الَ َفَ وَ رَ ل َ اَ   – Governing Particles 

 
A. Particles, Which Govern Nouns 

 refer to section 1.7  اَ لاُ رُ وا فُ  الْاَ ارَّ ةُ  .1

 refer to section 1.8 اَ لاُ رُ وا فُ  الا مُ شَ ب َّ هَ ةُ  بِ لا فِ عا لِ  .2

 refer to section 3.7.3 مَ ا وَ لَْ  اَ لا مُ شَ ب َّ هَ تَ انِ  بِ لَ يا سَ  .3

 refer to section 3.8.4   وَ اوُ  الا مَ عِ يَّ ةِ  .4

 refer to section 3.8.8  حُ رُ وا فُ  الْاِ سا تِ ث ا نَ اءِ  .5

 refer to section 3.8.1  حُ رُ وا فُ  الن ِ دَ اءِ  .6

 refer to section 3.7.4  لَْ  الَّ تِِ  لِ ن َ فا يِ  الْاِ نا سِ  .7
 
B. Particles, Which Govern  َفَ عَ لَ َمَ ضَ ارَ ع 

ةُ بَ اصِ النَّ  فُ وا رُ لاُ اَ  .1  
ةُ مَ امِ الْاَ  فُ وا رُ لاُ اَ  .2  
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Section 4.1.158 
بَ ةَ  َالنَ اصَ   Particles That Give Nasb – اَ ل َ رَ وَ فَ 

These are as follows:  يا كَ  لَنا  أنَا ذَنا إِ    
� These appear before  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  and cause the following changes at the end: 

˗ They give the last letter a fathah if it is not a  ُ ن  وا ن  of   تَ ثانِيَة or   جَاع. 

˗ If the last letter is a  ُ ن  وا ن  of   تَ ثانِيَة or  ع  جَا , it is dropped. The exception is the  ُ ن  وا ن  of the 

two  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا . 
 

Table 4.1 

ةَ بَ اصَ النَ َفَ وَ رَ ل َ اَ   

بَ صَ ن ََفَ رَ حَ   Meaning Example 

ةَ نَّ الْاَ  لَ خُ دا أَ ريِادُ أنَا أُ  that, to أنَا     I want to enter Paradise. 

ةَ نَّ الْاَ  رُ افِ كَ الا لَ خُ دا لَنا يَ  will not, never لَنا   The disbeliever will never enter Paradise. 

يا كَ   so that  ِحَ يا تَِ سا أَ  يا كَ   تُ ئا ج  I came so I could rest. 

ذَنا إِ   then, in that 
case 

كَ لِ مَ عَ  مَ فِ وا فُ ذَنا ت َ إِ   In that case, you will be successful in your 
work. [This is said in response to the one 
who may have said:  ُتَهِد  I will work) أَجا
hard).] 

 
Notes: 
1. Sometimes  أَنا, together with its  ِل  عا ف , gives the meaning of a masdar. In this case,  أنَا is called 

دَريَِّةُ   .أَنا الَامَصا
e.g.  ُر  لَّكُما ي ا وامُواا خَ أَنا تَص  i.e.  َي ار  لَّكُما كُما خَ وامُ ص  
 Your fasting is better for you. 

 

 59.نَصاب   a فِ عا ل   مُ ضَ ارِ ع   and gives the last letter of حُرُواف   is hidden after the following six أنَا  .2

a. After   ِٰحَت: 
e.g.  ِدَ لَ ب َ لَ الا خُ دا حَتِٰ  أَ  تُ را س (لَ خُ دا حَتِٰ  أنَا أَ )   
 I travelled until I entered the city.  

 
 

b. After  َْدِ وا حُ الْاُ  مُ ل  or  َْيِ فا الن َّ  مُ ل : i.e. that  َْم  ل , which appears after  ُكَانَ الَامَنافِيَّة. 

                                                 
58  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 47-52. 
59  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 52-62. 



 

112 

e.g.  َما هُ ب َ ذ ِ عَ ليِ ُ  اللهُ  انَ ا كَ م (ما هُ ب َ ذ ِ عَ لَِنا ي ُ )     
   Allah was not going to punish them. 

 
c. After  َوا أ , which has the meaning of  ِأنَا لٰٰ إ  (until) or  ِأنَا  لَّْ إ  (but that/unless). 

e.g.  لَلَازَمَنَّكَ أوَا تُ عاطِيَنِا حَقِ يا ( تُ عاطِيَنِا   أنَا لٰٰ إِ  ) 
 I will not leave you until you give me my right. 

ءُ سِ مُ الا  بُ اقَ عَ ي ُ  رَ ذِ تَ عا أوَا ي َ  يا (رَ ذِ تَ عا لَّْ أنَا ي َ إِ )    
 The sinner will be punished unless he provides an excuse.  
 

d. After  ِوَاوُ الصَّراف: i.e., that  َاو  و  which “turns away” from the word after it the effect, 

which the   عَامِل had on the word before it (before the  َاو  و ). 

e.g.  َْبَ ذِ كا وَتَ  قِ دا لص ِ بِ  را مُ  تَا ل (بَ ذِ كا وَأنَا تَ )    
Do not command the truth while you lie. 
(Here, the  َاو  و  turned away/stopped the effect of  َْل from  َبَ ذِ كا ت .) 

� This  َاو  و  is also known as  ِوَاوُ الامَعِيَّة or  َبَةِ وَاوُ الامُصَاح . 

� The sentence must start with a  َ ي  فا ن  or  َ ي  ها ن . 
 

e. After  َْلِ يا لِ عا الت َّ  مُ ل : i.e., that  َْم  ل  which has the meaning of  َيا ك  (it is also called  َْيا كَ   مُ ل ). 

e.g.  ِحَ يا تَِ سا لَِ  تُ ئا ج (حَ يا تَِ سا لَِنا أَ )   
   I came so I could rest. 
 

f. After  وََابيَِّةُ السَّبَبِيَّةُ  فَاءُ الَا /الْا : i.e., that ف, which comes in the َم َزج  ٌ  to any of the following 
six. 
رُ ما اَلاَ  .1   e.g.  ُمَكَ رِ كا فأَُ  نِا را م (كَ مَ رِ كا أُ  نا أَ فَ )   

Visit me so that I treat you hospitably. 

يُ ها ن َّ الَ .2  e.g.  َْبِا ضَ غَ  كُما يا لَ لَّ عَ حِ فَ يَ  فِياهِ ا وا غَ طا  تَ ل  
Do not cross the limit regarding it, lest My wrath descends 
upon you. 

يُ فا ن َّ الَ .3  e.g.  َكَ مَ رِ كا نُ  ف َ نََ رُ وا زُ ا ت َ م  
You do not visit us, otherwise we would have treated you 
hospitably. 

امُ هَ فا تِ سا اَلْاِ  .4  e.g.  َرَكَ وا مُ فأََ  كَ تُ ي ا ب َ  نَ يا أ  
Where is your house, so I can visit you. 
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نِ ا مَ تَّ الَ .5  e.g.  َهُ قَ فِ نا فأَُ  الًْ مَ  لِا  تَ يا ل  
I wish I had wealth, so I would have spent it. 

ضُ را عَ الَا  .6  e.g.  َارً ي ا بَ خَ يا صِ ا فَ تُ نَ بِ  لُ زِ نا  ت َ لَْ أ  
Why don’t you visit us so that you receive good! 
 

لِ يا لِ عا الت َّ  مُ لَْ  has to be written after a أنَا  .3  if the  َْلِ يا لِ عا الت َّ  مُ ل  is joined to a  َْة  يَ فِ نََ  ء  ل . 

e.g.  َ(نا لَْ لَِ )  لئَِلََّ يَ عالَم   So that he does not know. 
 
م –ل  –ع  which appears after a verb with the root letters أنَا  .4  is not a  َب  صا نَ  فُ را ح . Therefore, it 

does not give  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  a fathah. Such an  أنَا is known as  ًقَّلَةِ ث َ فَةُ مِنَ الامُ لامُخَفَّ نا اَ أ  i.e., that  أنَا 
which was  َّأَن. 

e.g.  َمُ وا قُ ي َ أنَا سَ  تُ ما لِ ع    I knew that he will stand up. 

e.g.  َىضٰ را مَ  ما كُ نا مِ  نُ وا كُ يَ أنَا سَ  مَ لِ ع   He knew that some of you will be sick. 
 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out the  َب  صا نَ  فُ را ح  and its effect in the following 
sentences. 

i. حجنيْتهد الطالب لي  

ii. لن يفوم الكسلَن 
iii. أتعلم يجئت ك  

iv. سرقيل يلَ يكن الشرط  

v. لْ تكل حتِ تَوع 
vi. ن الله يمركم أن تذبوا بقرةإ  

vii. ال الشكرنتاصنع المعروف ف  

viii. زهافأراد ربك أن يبلغا أشدها ويستخرجا كن  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

114 

Section 4.1.260 
َالْ َ از مَ ةَ   Particles That Give Jazm – اَ ل َ رَ وَ فَ 

These are as follows:   ِنا إ َما  لَمَّا لَاَ   رِ لَْمُ الا يِ لَْءُ الن َّها          
� These appear before  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  and cause the following changes at the end: 

˗ They give the last letter a sukoon if it is not a  ُ ن  وا ن  of   تَ ثانِيَة or   جَاع. 

˗ If the last letter is a  ُ ن  وا ن  of   تَ ثانِيَة or   جَاع, it will be dropped.  The exception is the 

ن  وا ن ُ   of the two  ث  نَّ ؤَ مُ  ع  جَا . 
 

Table 4.2 

ةَ از مَ الْ َ َفَ وَ رَ ل َ اَ   
 

مَ زَ جَ َفَ رَ حَ   Meaning Example 

نا إِ   if  ِسا لِ جا سا أَ لِ نا تََا إ  If you sit, I will sit. 

بانِا رِ ضا لَاَ يَ  did not لَاَ   He did not hit me. 

دا عُ ي َ ا لَمَّ  وَ  دُ لَ وَ الا  بَ هَ ذَ  not yet لَمَّا  The boy went but has not returned yet. 

سا لِ جا ليَِ  should, shall, let لِ   He should sit. 

سا لِ لَْ تََا  do not لَْ   Do not sit. 
 
Notes: 
نا إِ  .1  appears before two verbal sentences.  The first one is called  َط  را ش  (condition) and the 

second  َاء  زَ ج  (answer/result). 

2. If  ِنا إ  appears before  ِلَّْ إ , it should be translated negatively. 

e.g.   إِ نا هٰ ذَ ا إِ لَّْ مَ لَ ك    كَ رِ يما He is not but an honorable angel.  
Note: This negation could also be expressed as “He is only an honorable angel.” 

فِعال   is added after the إِلَٰ الآنَ  or بَ عادُ  ,For this  .لَمَّا can also be used to give the meaning of لَاَ  .3
ع  مُضَارِ   which was given   جَزام by  َلَا. 

e.g.  ُهَبا بَ عاد   .He has not gone yet  لَاَ يذَا

اء  زَ جَ  should be brought before the فَ  .4  of a  َط  را ش  when the  َاء  زَ ج  is one of the following: 

a.  ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  e.g.  ِم  رَ كا فأَنَاتَ مُ  نِا تِ نا تَا إ  
If you come to me you will be treated hospitably. 

                                                 
60  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 1, 52-57 & vol. 2, 63-66. 
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b.  َر  ما أ   e.g.  ِماهُ رِ كا ا فَأَ دً يا مَ  تَ يا أَ نا رَ إ  
If you see Zayd, treat him hospitably. 

c.  َ ي  ها ن   e.g.  ِناهُ  تُِِ فَلََ  د  يا مَ  كَ تََ نا أَ إ  
If Zayd comes to you, do not humiliate him. 

d.  ُاء  عَ د   e.g.  ِارً ي ا خَ  اللهُ  اكَ زَ فَجَ  تَنِا ما رَ كا نا أَ إ  
If you treat me hospitably, then, may Allah reward you well. 

يا اضِ مَ الا  لُ عا فِ الَا  .5  will be translated in the future tense when it is… 

a. used as a  ُاء  عَ د   e.g. ًرا  جَزاَكَ اللهُ خَي ا
May Allah reward you well. 

b. preceded by  َط  را شَ  فُ را ح  e.g.  ِتَ جَلَساتُ  نا إ جَلَسا  
If you sit, I will sit. 

c. preceded by  ِل  وا صُ وا مَ  م  سا ا  e.g.  سَنَةِ فَ لَهُ عَشا ثاَلِاَمَنا جَاءَ بِلاَ رُ أمَا  
Whoever comes with good, there will be ten 
like it for him. 

 
 

 EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out the  َم  زا جَ  فُ را ح  and its effect on the following 
sentences. 

i. النافذة يليفتح عل  
ii. حكضلْ تكثر من ال  

iii.  كان ولَ يتفقاياختلف الشر  

iv. كبَ الغلَم ولما يتهذب 
v. ن يسافر أخوك أسافر معهإ  

vi. ن تنصروا الله ينصركمإ  
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Section 4.2 
َ اَ  ةَ لَ امَ عَ الَ َع الَ ف َ ل   – Governing Verbs 

Section 4.2.1 
 .Active Verb: It is that verb whose doer is known/mentioned – ا ل ف ع ل َال م ع ر و فَ 

مَعارُواف   فِعال   � , whether transitive or intransitive, governs the following nouns, as and when 
applicable: 

˗ it gives   رَفاع to the  َل  اعِ ف . 

˗ it gives    نَصاب to the following, as and when applicable: 

i.  َهِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا م  ( هِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا مَ   can only be governed by a  ُيا د ِ عَ ت َ مُ الا الَافِعال ) 

ii.  َق  لَ طا مُ  ل  وا عُ فا م  
iii.  َهُ عَ مَ  ل  وا عُ فا م  
iv.  َهُ لَ  ل  وا عُ فا م  

v.  َفِياهِ  ل  وا عُ فا م  
vi.  َال  ح  

vii.  ََِز  ي ا ت  
 
Section 4.2.2 
ه و لَ   .Passive Verb: It is that verb whose doer is not known/mentioned – ا ل ف ع ل َال م ج 

مََاهُوال   فِعال   �  is also known as  ُفِعالُ مَا لَاَ يُسَمَّ فاَعِلُه (a verb whose   فاَعِل is not named). 

� It gives   رَفاع to the  ََل  اعِ فَ  بُ ئِ ن  (originally the  َهِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا م ). 

� It gives   نَصاب to all the remaining َنج ٌ تْبَ وْص  . 
e.g.  َ بًاي ا دِ تَا  هِ ارِ دَ  ضَرابً شَدِيادًا فِا  يا اضِ قَ امَ الا أمََ  ةِ عَ مُ مَ الْاُ وا ضُرِبَ مَياد  ي   

Zayd was beaten severely on Friday, in front of the Judge, in his office/house, 
to teach him manners. 

 
Section 4.2.3 
َاللَ َزَ مَ   Intransitive Verb: It is that verb whose meaning can be understood without a – اَ لَ فَ عَ لَ 

هِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا مَ  . 

e.g.   جَلَسَ مَياد  Zayd sat. 
  

Section 4.2.4 
َالن اق ص ةَ  َ ف  ع ال   .These were discussed earlier in section 1.9 :ا ل 
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Section 4.2.561 

عَ د َ يَ  ت َ   Transitive Verb – ا ل فَ ع ل َالَ مَ 

Definition: It is that verb whose meaning cannot be understood without a  ِمَ فا عُ وا ل   بِ ه. 
e.g. ًرا  .Zayd hit Bakr ضَرَبَ مَياد  بَكا

There are four types of  ُيا د ِ عَ ت َ مُ الا الَافِعال .  These are as follows: 

1. Those verbs, which require one  َهِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا م  as is the case with most muta‘addi verbs. 

e.g. ًرا  ضَرَبَ مَياد  بَكا

2. Those verbs, which can be given two  ِمَ فا عُ وا ل   بِ ه.  These include the following: 

� Any verb, which has the meaning of  ِعاطاَء  إ  (to give). 

e.g.   َحَ مَنَ  وَهَب ىطٰ أعَا    etc. 

زاًب ا لَ خُ ائِ أعَاطيَاتُ السَّ     I gave the beggar a bread. 
� Some other verbs, which can also have two  َهِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا م  include the following 

ىكَسٰ  سَأَلَ    مَرَ أَ    etc. 

e.g.   سُو الا اراًقَ وَ  لَهُ ها مُ أَ لا عِ يَكا  Knowledge clothes its possessor with dignity. 

3. Those verbs, which must be given two  ِاَ لا مَ فا عُ وا لُ  بِ ه. 
� These verbs are known as  ََال ق ل و بَ أ ف  ع ال   (verbs which relate to the heart/feelings). 

� They enter upon a  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  and   خَبَ ر unlike the verbs above (number 2). 
 

Table 4.3 
َال ق ل و بَ أَ  ف  ع ال   

Verb Usage Example 
ىأٰ رَ   used for certainty ( َيا  قِ ي) بًااهِ دًا ذَ يا عِ سَ  تُ يا أَ رَ    I was sure Sa‘eed was going. 

(يا  قِ يَ ) used for certainty وَجَدَ  مًاالِ دًا عَ يا شِ تُ رَ دا جَ وَ    I was sure Rasheed was knowledgeable. 

(يا  قِ يَ ) used for certainty عَلِمَ  نًاي ا مِ دًا أَ يا تُ مَ ما لِ عَ    I was sure Zayd was trustworthy. 

(يا  قِ يَ ) used for certainty مَعَمَ   

or doubt ( َك  ش)  
راًاضِ دًا حَ يا تُ مَ ما عَ مَ   I was sure Zayd was present. / 

I thought Zayd was present. 

(ك  شَ ) used for doubt حَسِبَ  لًَ اضِ دًا فَ يا تُ مَ با سِ حَ    I thought Zayd was well-educated. 
(ك  شَ ) used for doubt خَالَ  امً ائِ دًا قَ الِ تُ خَ لا خِ    I thought Khalid was standing. 

(ك  شَ ) used for doubt ظَنَّ  مًائِ راً نََ كا بَ تُ نا ن َ ظَ    I thought Bakr was sleeping. 

                                                 
61  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 69-71. 
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Note: Other verbs, which also require two  ِمَ فا عُ وا ل   بِ ه include the following: 

رَ ي َّ صَ   to make something something else 

e.g.   ًَواراَقَ كِتَاب  .I made the pages a book صَي َّراتُ الا

 to take someone/something as someone/something اِتَََّذَ 
e.g. لًَ يا لِ مَ خَ يا هِ رٰ ب ا إِ  اللهُ  ذَ تَََّ وَا  Allah took Ibraheem (peace be upon him) as a 

friend.  

 to make something something else جَعَلَ  

e.g.  االاكِتَابَ مُرَت َّبً  تُ جَعَلا  I made the book organized.  
 

4. Those verbs which require three  َهِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا م .  Each of these has the meaning of “informing” or 
“showing.”  These are as follows: 

 
Table 4.4 

Verb Example 
مًائِ دًا نََ الِ دًا خَ يا مَ  تُ يا رَ أَ  أرَٰى  I informed Zayd that Khalid is sleeping. 

عالَمَ أَ  لًَ اضِ راً فَ كا دًا بَ يا تُ مَ ما لَ عا أَ    I informed Zayd that Bakr is well-educated. 
مًاادِ رَ قَ ي ا مِ الاَ  لُ وا سُ الرَّ  أنَ ابَأَنِ  أنَ ابَأَ   The messenger informed me that the chief is 

coming. 
تًَ وا قُ رَ مَا ب ا كِ لا تُ هُما اَ نَ بَّأا  نَ بَّأَ   I informed them that arrogance is hated. 

بَ رَ  دًايا فِ  مُ بَ عا انَ اللَّ مَ لا غِ تُ الا را ب َ خا أَ  أَخا  I informed the boys that sport is beneficial. 
راًخ ِ أَ تَ ارَ مُ طَ قِ الامُسَافِريِانَ الا  تُ را ب َّ خَ  خَب َّرَ   I informed the travellers that the train is late. 

ةً عَ فِ ةَ نََ احَ بَ دَ الس ِ لَْ وا تُ الاَ ثا دَّ حَ  حَدَّثَ   I informed the children that swimming is 
beneficial. 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. سعيدا أخاه قادما نبأت  
ii. أعطيت ميدا درها 

iii. فهم سعيد الدرس 

iv. رأيت الصلح خيا 
v. أخبَن ميد أبه مريضا 

vi. ْظننت الْو معتدل 
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Section 4.2.662 
َال م ق ارَ بَ ةَ َو الر ج اء َو الشير و عَ   أَ ف  ع ال 

Definition: These verbs are actually a type of   أفَ اعَال  نََقِصَة and they behave the same way.  They 

also enter upon   تَدَأ م   to their رَفاع   and give ,خَبَ ر   and مُب ا  The difference is  .خَبَ ر   to their نَصاب   and اِسا

that their   خَبَ ر is always   جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة. 

They are used for the following purposes: 

ةِ بَ ف اعَالُ الامُقَارَ أَ  .1  show nearness in the attainment ( ل  وا صُ حُ  ) of the   خَبَ ر.  
الرَّجَاءِ  ف اعَالُ أَ  .2  show desire for attainment of   خَبَ ر. 

لش رُواعِ ا ف اعَالُ أَ  .3  show commencement of action. 
 

Table 4.5 
َالَ أَ  و الر ج اء َو الشير و عَ َةَ بَ م ق ارَ ف  ع ال   

ل  عا فِ  م  سا اِ    Type Example خَبَ ر   

ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  كَادَ  ع  ارِ ضَ مُ    preferably without  ل  وا صُ حُ  أنَا هَبُ    Zayd was about to كَادَ ميَاد  يذَا
go. 

*كَرَبَ  /
 كَرُبَ 

ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  ع  ارِ ضَ مُ    preferably without  ل  وا صُ حُ  أنَا لِسُ الِد  يَْا كَرَبَ خَ    Khalid was about 
to sit. 

ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  أوَاشَكَ  ع  ارِ ضَ مُ    preferably with  ل  وا صُ حُ  أنَا لِسَ أوَاشَكَ مَياد  أنَا يَْا    Zayd was about to 
sit. 

ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  عَسٰى* ع  ارِ ضَ مُ    preferably with  اء  جَ رَ  أنَا رجَُ عَسٰى مَياد  أَنا يََا    Hopefully Zayd 
will come out. 

*قَ فِ طَ  ع  وا ف ُ را مَ   ع  ارِ ضَ مُ    without  ع  وا رُ شُ  أنَا تُبُ قَ مَياد  يَكا فِ طَ    Zayd began 
writing. 

ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  جَعَلَ* ع  ارِ ضَ مُ    without  ع  وا رُ شُ  أنَا أُ جَعَلَ ميَاد  يَ قارَ    Zayd began 
reading. 

ع  وا ف ُ را مَ  أَخَذَ* ع  ارِ ضَ مُ    without  ع  وا رُ شُ  أنَا  .Zayd began eating أَخَذَ مَياد  يَاكُلُ  

 
* These verbs are used only in past tense. 

� The  َلش رُواعِ ا الُ عَ ف ا أ  can be used as normal verbs too. 

e.g.  َُأَخَذَ مَياد  ثَ وابه Zayd took his clothes. 
 
 

                                                 
62  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 1, 103-108. 
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Sentence Analysis:   َُعَسٰى مَياد  أَنا يََارج  Hopefully Zayd will come out. 

َيَ  ر جَ   ع سٰى ز َ دَ  أ ن 

(وَ )هُ  ل  اعِ فَ +  ل  عا فِ     

 
رُ عَسٰى مُ عَسٰى خَب ا اءِ جَ الرَّ  لُ عا فِ  اِسا  

 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. سى الله أن يشفيكع  
ii. تكاد السموات يتفطرن 

iii. تقوم عست المرأة أن  

iv. أوشك أن يفتح بب المدرسة 
v. أخذت أكتب 

vi.  رأسه حسيم ميدجعل  
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Section 4.2.763 
َو الذ م َ  َال م د ح   Verbs of Praise and Blame – أ ف  ع ال 

Verbs of praise:  ِعامَ ن  e.g.  ِد  عامَ الرَّجُلُ مَيا ن  What a wonderful man Zayd is! 

 !What a wonderful man Zayd is حَبَّذَا مَياد   .e.g حَبَّذَا 

Verbs of blame:  َبئِاس e.g.  َياد  بئِاسَ الرَّجُلُ م  What an evil man Zayd is! 

د  سَاءَ الرَّجُلُ مَيا  .e.g سَاءَ    What an evil man Zayd is! 
 

� That which appears after the  َل  اعِ ف  is called   داحِ بِلامَ  مَُاصُواص  or   م ِ بِلذَّ  مَُاصُواص . 

� The  َل  اعِ ف  of  َعامَ نِ  – بئِاسَ  – سَاء  must be one of the following: 
i. prefixed with ال. 

e.g.   نعِامَ الرَّجُلُ مَياد  What a wonderful man Zayd is! 

ii.   ُاف  ضَ م  to a noun prefixed with ال. 
e.g.  ِلامِ مَياد  نعِامَ صَاحِبُ الاع  What a wonderful learned man Zayd is! 

iii. a hidden  َر  ي ا مِ ض  followed by a  َة  بَ وا صُ نا مَ  ة  رَ كِ ن  (being  ََِز  ي ا ت ). 

e.g.   [( رَجُلًَ مَياد  وَ هُ نعِامَ )] نعِامَ رَجُلًَ مَياد  What a wonderful man Zayd is! 

iv. The word ما. 
e.g.   ِنَ وا لُ عَ فا ا ي َ وا ان ُ ا كَ مَ  سَ ئا ب  How evil is what they used to do! 

  
In  د  حَبَّذَا مَيا ل  عا فِ  is the حَبَّ   , . 
اذَ ( ة  ارَ شَ إِ  مُ سا اِ )   is its  َل  اعِ ف . 
بِلامَداحِ  مَُاصُواص   is the مَياد    . 

 
Notes: 
1. These verbs are used in the past tense in their singular form (masculine or feminine). 

2. At times the   بِلامَداحِ  مَُاصُواص  is dropped. 

e.g.  ُنعِامَ الاعَباد  i.e.  ُنعِامَ الاعَبادُ أيَ  واب What a wonderful slave Ayyub is! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                 
63  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 1, 57-59. 
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Sentence Analysis: 

 ن ع مَ   الر ج لَ   ز َ دَ   
مَداحِ بِلا  مَُاصُواص     ل  اعِ فَ  +  داحِ فِعالُ الامَ  +   
     

يَّة  يَّة  خَبََِ جُالَة  اِساِ  تَدَأ  مُؤَخَّ  =  ر  مُب ا مُقَدَّم   خَبَ ر      
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. ة فاطمةننعمت الْب  
ii. ْاقتفحبذا ال  
iii. ٰنعم المول 
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Section 4.2.864 
َالت  ع جيبَ   Verbs of Wonder – أ ف  ع ال 

For three-letter verbs ( َدُ رَّ جَ مُ الا  ي  ثِ لََ لث  ا) , there are two wazns for expressing wonder or amazement. 

امَ  :مَا أفَ اعَلَهُ  .1  has the meaning of  َء  شَيا  ي  أ . 

e.g. سَنَ  مَا ميَادًا أَحا  How wonderful Zayd is!  

س نَ   ز َ داا    م ا  أ ح 
هِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا مَ    (وَ )هُ  ل  اعِ فَ +  ل  عا فِ  +     
    

يَّة  إنِاشَائيَِّة   يَّة ()جُالَة  فِعالِيَّة  خَبََِ  خَبَ ر   = جُالَة  اِساِ تَ  +  دَأ  مُب ا  
 

أفَاعِلا ( ر  ما أَ  لُ عا فِ ) :أفَاعِلا بهِِ  .2  has the meaning of past tense and the ب is extra ( َِة  ماَئد) . 

e.g.  ِسِنا ب زَياد  أَحا سَنَ ميَاد  )  (أَحا  How wonderful Zayd is! 

إِناشَائيَِّة   فِعالِيَّة  جُالَة     
 
� To express wonder for other than three-letter verbs ( َدِ رَّ جَ مُ الا  ي ِ ثِ لََ الث   رُ ي ا غ) , a word such as دِدا /  بِ أَشا

مَا أَشَدَّ    or  سِنا سَنَ / بِ أَحا مَا أَحا  etc. should be placed before the   مَصادَر of the desired verb.  The 

بهِِ  ل  وا عُ فا مَ  will be مَصادَر   , thus   مَناصُواب. 
e.g.  َّراَمَ النَّاسِ للِاعُلَمَاءِ إِ مَا أَشَد كا       How very respectful people are towards the learned! 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and analyze the following sentences. 

i. أطول بزيد 
ii. ما أشد بياض شعره 
iii. ما أطول الرجلي 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                 
64  For more details, examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 1, 60-63. 
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Section 4.3 

َ اَ  ةَ لَ امَ عَ الَ َاءَ س َ ل   – Governing Nouns 

Amongst these,  َاَءُ الا ف اعَالِ أَسا  were discussed in section 2.4.4.  Here, we will discuss the rest. 
 
Section 4.3.165 
َ س  اء َالش ر ط ي ةَ   Conditional Nouns – ا ل 

� They govern two  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  giving both a  . جَزام  

� They appear before two sentences.  The first is called  َط  را ش  (condition) and the second 

اء  زَ جَ   (result). 

Table 4.6 

َ اَ  الش ر ط ي ةَ َاءَ س َ ل   

Noun Meaning Usage Example 
  ,who مَنا  .1

whoever 
لِ اقِ عَ لا لِ  نِا رِ كا مَنا يُ   ماهُ رِ كا أُ  ما  Whoever treats me hospitably, I 

will treat him hospitably. 
 ,what مَا .2

whatever 
لِ قِ اعَ الا  ياِ غَ لِ  لا كُ لا أٰ كُ مَا تَا    Whatever you eat, I will eat. 

مَا .3  however مَها
much 

لِ قِ اعَ الا  ياِ غَ لِ  مَا ت ُ   كَ عا فَ ن ا ي َ  ياِ الْاَ  قا فِ فِ نا مَها  Whatever you spend in the way 
of good, will benefit you. 

انِ مَ لزَّ لِ  when مَتِٰ  .4 با هَ ذا با أَ هَ ذا مَتِٰ تَ    Whenever you go, I will go. 

نَ  .5 انِ مَ لزَّ لِ  when أَيََّ نَ تُسَ   را افِ سَ را أُ افِ أَيََّ  Whenever you travel, I will 
travel. 

انِ كَ مَ لا لِ  where أيَانَ  .6 با هَ ذا أَ  با هَ ذا أيَانَ تَ    Wherever you go, I will go. 
انِ كَ مَ لا لِ  where أَنٰ   .7 لا زِ نا لا أَ زِ نا  ت َ أَنٰ     Wherever you stay, I will stay. 

ثُ  .8 مَاحَي ا  where  ِانِ كَ مَ لا ل را افِ سَ را أُ افِ سَ ا تُ مَ ثُ ي ا حَ    Wherever you travel, I will 
travel. 

مَافَ كَي ا  .9  how, 
manner 

الِ حَ لا لِ  دا عُ ق ا دا أَ عُ قا مَا ت َ فَ كَي ا    Whichever way you sit, I will sit. 

ي  أَ  .10  any of 
the above 

any of the 
above 

با هَ ذا با أَ هَ ذا تَ  ان  كَ مَ  ي  أَ   Whichever place you go, I will 
go. 

 
Notes: 
نا إِ  .1  and  ِذامَاإ  have the same function as  َاَءُ الشَّراطِيَّةُ اَلا سا  i.e. giving jazm to two  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  except 

that they are particles ( َطِ را ا الشَّ فَ را ح)  and not nouns.  Collectively they (nouns and particles) 

are all called  ََاَممَِةُ  طِ وَاتُ الشَّرا أد الْا . 
                                                 
65  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 2, 66-71. 
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نا إِ   if e.g.  ِبا هَ ذا أَ  با هَ ذا تَ  نا إ   If you go, I will go. 

ذامَاإِ   if  e.g.  ِما دَ نا ا ت َ رًّ لا شَ عَ فا ذامَا ت َ إ   If you do evil, you will be regretful. 

2. There are other  ََطِ وَاتُ الشَّرا أد  that are   رُ جَاممَِة ع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا فِ  to جَزام   i.e. they do not give ,غَي ا .  Some of 

these are discussed in Section 4.4, # 13 ( ُِحُرُوافُ الشَّراطِ الَّتِِا لَْ تََازم).  Amongst the  َاَءُ الشَّراطِيَّ اَلا ةُ سا , 
which do not give , two are discussed below: 

i. كُلَّمَا (whenever, every time) 

This is a   ظَراف, and enters upon   فِعال  مَاض.  It also conveys the meaning of 
emphasis and repetition. 
e.g.  ِكُلَّمَا مَرِضاتُ ذَهَباتُ إِلَٰ الطَّبِياب Whenever I fell sick, I went to the 

doctor. 

ii. إِذَا (when) 

This is also a   ظَراف, and is used to give the meaning of  ُارعِ  ضَ فِعال  م .  It also entails 

the meaning of condition ( ِمُتَضَمِ ن  مَعانَ الشَّراط).   
 e.g.  ُتَه سَلِ ما عَلَياهِ فَ إِذَا لَقِي ا    When you meet him, greet him. 

3. When the following nouns are used for  ِام  هَ فا تِ سا ا  (interrogative), they appear before one 
sentence. 

ي  أَ  نَ  أيَانَ  أَنٰ     مَنا  مَا مَتِٰ  أَيََّ
e.g.  ُهَبُ   مَتِٰ تُسَافِر   مَا هٰذَا  مَنا أنَاتَ  أيَانَ تَذا

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Complete the following sentences with a suitable  َاء  زَ ج . 

i. _______ من يصنع معروفا  

ii. _______ ما تَف من أعمالك 
iii. _______   كيفما تعامل إخوانك
iv. _______ ب أيَن يكثر فراغ الشبا  

v. _______ أن ينزل ذو العلم  
vi. _______ متِ تسافر 
vii. _______   من احتم الناس 

viii. _______   من يكثر كلَمه
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Section 4.3.266 
م َال ف اع لَ   Active Participle – ا س 

Definition: It is a noun which indicates the one doing or undertaking an action described by 
the root letters.  This is irrespective of its position in a sentence.   

� It is created from   ثُلََثِي  مََُرَّد verbs on the pattern of   فاَعِل.  For other than   ثُلََثِي  مََُرَّد verbs, it 

is created on the pattern of its   ِمُضَارع by changing the  ُمُضَارعِ   حَراف  into a meem with a 
dammah, and giving a kasrah to the letter before the last. 

 
Effect: 
� It has the same effect as that of its active verb ( ف  وا رُ عا مَ  ل  عا فِ  ) i.e. if its verb is   ِلَْمم, it gives   رَفاع 

to the   فاَعِل; and if it is    مُتَ عَد, it gives   رَفاع to the   فاَعِل and   نَصاب to the  َهِ بِ  ل  وا عُ فا م . 

مُ الافَاعِلِ  �  :acts only in either of the following two situations اِسا

1. When it is prefixed with ال.   
e.g.   َأَنََ الشَّاكِرُ نعِامَتَك  I am grateful for your favor. 

2. When it indicates present or future tense and is preceded by  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  or  َف  وا صُ وا م  or  ِام  هَ فا تِ سا ا  

or  َ ي  فا ن .  For example, 

a.  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  e.g.  راًمَياد  ضَارِب  أبَُ واهُ بَكا  Zayd’s father is beating/will beat Bakr. 

b.  َف  وا صُ وا م  e.g.  ُ َرً مَرَراتُ برَِجُل  ضَارِب  أب اواهُ بَكا  I passed by a man whose father is 
beating/will beat Bakr. 

c.  ِام  هَ فا تِ سا ا  e.g. ًرا ؟أَضَارِب  ميَاد  بَكا  Is Zayd beating Bakr?/Will Zayd beat 
Bakr? 

d.  َ ي  فا ن  e.g.   مَا قاَئمِ  مَياد Zayd is not standing/will not stand. 

 
Sentence Analysis: 

راا   هَ   ب ك   ز َ دَ   ض ار بَ   أ ب  و 

ياهِ(إلَِ  اف  ضَ مُ وَ  اف  ضَ مُ )  |     |   

هُ لُ وا عُ فا مَ    هُ لُ اعِ فَ  +  لِ عِ افَ الا  مُ سا اِ  +    
    
يَّة  خَبََِ  ة  يَّ جُالَة  اِساِ أ  دَ تَ ب ا مُ  + خَبَ ر   =   

 
 

                                                 
66  This section and the following sub-section are based on the discussion in al-Nahw al-Wadih.  See al-Nahw al-
Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 2, 71-76. 
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Section 4.3.2.1 
م َال م بَ ال غ ةَ   ا س 

Definition: It is that noun, which conveys extremity/intensity in meaning. 

مُ الافَاعِلِ  �  .when exaggeration in meaning is intended مُبَالَغَة   is turned into the seeghahs of اِسا

� Some of the wazns of  ُة  غَ الَ بَ م  are as follows: 
 

Table 4.7 
َال م ب ال غ ةَ أ و ز ان َ ا س م   

Wazns 
Examples 

Arabic Meaning 
 most learned عَلِيام   فَعِيال  

 great distinguisher فاَرُواق   فاَعُوال  

 someone who laughs a lot ضَحَّاك   فَ عَّال  

 very patient صَبُ وار   فَ عُوال  

 careful maintainer/sustainer قَ ي  وام   فَ ع وال  

عِيال  مِ  فا  very eloquent مِناطِياق   

عَال    someone who helps frequently مِعاوَان   مِفا
      

مُ الامُبَالَغَةِ  � ٌ ل مجَ does the اِسا  of  ِمُ الافَاعِل  .with the same conditions اِسا

e.g.   ُالامُناعِمَ  يُ عاجِبُنِا الشَّكُوار  
 The one who is very grateful to the one who does good (to him), pleases me. 

بََانَ لَيََّاب  لِقَاءَ الاعَدُو ِ    إِنَّ الْا
 Indeed, the coward is very scared of meeting the enemy. 

Notes:  

1. The round ة at the end of some wazns is for  ُة  غَ الَ بَ م  and not for gender. 

e.g.   مَة    فَ عَّالَة  well-learned  عَلََّ

2. The wazn   فَ عَّال is also used to denote a profession. 

e.g.   طبََّاخ cook      نَجَّار carpenter 

َدجَ  ٌ دا  blacksmith    َق  ح لََّ  barber 
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EXERCISES 
1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out the effect and tense of the  ِلِ اعِ فَ الا  مُ سا ا  in the 

following sentences. 

i.  ؟ناصديقأذاهب    

ii. الضارب ميد بكرا 
iii. لست بجاحد فضلكم 
iv.  ؟نتم وعدكمأأمنجز  

v. ما شارب ميد القهوة   

vi. ميد شارب القهوة 

vii. المؤمن مُسن عمله 
viii. الطالب قارئ كتاب 
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Section 4.3.367 
م َال م ف ع و لَ   Passive Participle – ا س 

Definition: It is that noun which indicates the one upon whom an action described by the 
root letters is done.  This is irrespective of its position in a sentence.   

� It is created from   ثُلََثِي  مََُرَّد verbs on the pattern of   عُوال ثِي  مََُرَّد  ثُلََ  For other than  .مَفا , it is 

created on the pattern of its   ِمُضَارع by changing the  ُمُضَارعِ   حَراف  into a meem with a 
dammah, and giving a fathah to the letter before the last. 

 
Effect:  

� It has the same effect as that of its passive verb  ِل  وا هُ مََا  ل  عا ف , i.e. it gives رَفاع    to the  ََلِ اعِ فَ الا  بُ ئِ ن . 

� The rules mentioned above regarding the  ِلِ اعِ فَ الا  مُ سا ا  also apply here. 

Examples: 

i. prefixed with 
alif-laam 

e.g.  ٰ ى هِشَامًا أَخِيا الَامُسَم  The one named Hisham is my 
brother. 

ii.  ُأ  دَ تَ ب ا م  e.g.   رُواب  ابِ انُهُ  مَياد مَضا  Zayd’s son is being beaten/will be 
beaten. 

iii.  َف  وا صُ وا م  e.g.   ابِ انُهُ مَرَراتُ برَِجُل  مَضارُواب  I passed by a man whose son is being 
beaten/will be beaten. 

iv.  ِام  هَ فا تِ سا ا  e.g.   ؟أمََضارُواب  مَياد  Is Zayd being beaten?/Will Zayd be 
beaten? 

v.  َ ي  فا ن  e.g.   رُواب  ميَاد  Zayd is not being beaten/will not be مَا مَضا
beaten. 

 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and point out the effect and tense of the  ِعُوال مُ الامَفا  in the اِسا
following sentences. 

i. هخبَ  موعميد مس  

ii.  م ابنه الياكةمعلَّ خالد  
iii. العلم معروفة فوائده 

iv.  ًى ثوبً الفقي معط    
v. الكتاب متقن طبعه 

vi. الشجار مقطوعة أغصانها 
 

 

                                                 
67  This section is based on the discussion in al-Nahw al-Wadih.  See al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol 2, 77-
82. 
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Section 4.3.468 
َال ف اع لَ  م  س  مَ َالَ فَ اعَ لَ  That Adjective Which Is Similar to – ا لص  ف ة َال م ش ب  ه ةَ َبَ   اَ سَ 

Definition: It is that noun, which is created from the   مَصادَر of a  ُِمم  three-letter) الَث لََثِي   اللََّ
intransitive verb) to indicate permanent existence of the meaning in the doer.  

� Like its  ِم  مِ لَْ  ل  عا ف , it generally gives the  َل  اعِ ف  a   رَفاع. 

e.g.   ُهُه  .His face is beautiful حَسَن  وَجا

� It conveys permanency of meaning in the object it relates to e.g.   حَسَن (beautiful) is a 

permanent quality, as compared to  ِلِ اعِ فَ الا  مُ سا ا , which indicates a temporary meaning 

e.g.   ضَارِب is a temporary quality, which exists only at the time of the action. 

� All such nouns, which are derived from a   ممُِ  الَث لََثِي اللََّ  (three-letter intransitive verb) and 

give the meaning of  ِلِ اعِ فَ الا  مُ سا ا  but are not on the wazn of  ِلِ اعِ فَ الا  مُ سا ا , are  ِة  هَ ب َّ شَ مُ  ة  فَ ص . 

Some of the common wazns of  ِة  هَ ب َّ شَ مُ  ة  فَ ص  (based on usage) are given below  
 

Table 4.8 
ف ة َال م ش ب  ه ةَ   أ و ز ان َالص  

Wazns 
Examples 

Arabic Meaning 
 happy فَرحِ   فَعِل  

 beautiful حَسَن   فَ عَل  

ريِاف  شَ  فَعِيال    noble/honorable 

 coward جَبَان   فَ عَال  

 brave شُجَاع   فُ عَال  

      
� Colors and bodily defects appear on the following wazns: 

رَُ  .e.g  (masculine) أفَ اعَلُ   red  أَحما

  mute  أبَاكَمُ 
 red  حَماراَءُ  .e.g  (feminine) فَ عالََءُ 

مَاءُ   mute  بَكا

                                                 
68  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 2, 83-91. 
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� The  ِة  هَ ب َّ شَ مُ  ة  فَ ص  of non-three letter verbs ( َدِ رَّ جَ مُ الا  ي ِ ثِ لََ الث   رُ ي ا غ)  is brought on the wazn of its 

لِ اعِ فَ الا  مُ سا اِ   on the condition that permanency of meaning is intended.  

e.g.   تَقِيام  straight  مُسا
 

 
EXERCISE 

 
1.  Translate, fill in the iʻraab, and identify all the  ِة  هَ ب َّ شَ مُ  ة  فَ ص  in the following passage. 

، حافظاً للقرآن، سليم سنة وكان أديباً فطناً  عاً، يحج سنة ويغزواماً ورِ ، هُ يماً رون الرشيد فصيحاً كر هان كا
الذوق، صحيح التمييز، جريئاً ف الق، مهيباً عند الْاصة والعامة، وكان طلق المحيا، يحب الشعراء ويعطيهم 

 علماء.العطاء الْزيل ويدن منه أهل الدب والدين، ويتواضع لل
 
2.    Translate, fill in the i‘raab and identify the seeghahs of   مُبَالَغَة and  ِمُ الافَاعِل  .اِسا

ؤمن صبُور شكور لْ نِ ام ولْ حسُود ولْ حقُود ولْ مُتال. يطلب من الْيات أعلَها ومن قال حكيم: الم
 ،خز ان للسانه ،وم ان لكلَمه ،متادف الحسان ،مممتواصل ال ،الخلَق أسناها. لْ يرد سائلَ ولْ يبخل بمال

 رحيم بلضعفاء. ،مواس للفقراء ،ليس بهياب عند الفزع ولْ وثَب عند الطمع ،مكثر ف الق أمله ،مُسن عمله
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Section 4.3.569 
ي لَ  م َالت  ف ض   Comparative and Superlative Noun – ا س 

Definition: It is that noun, which indicates that a quality described by the root letters is found 
to a greater extent in one person/thing when compared to another.   
 e.g.   َب َ خَالِد  أ ر و رُ كا مِنا عَما  Khalid is older/bigger than ‘Amr. 

It can also refer to the highest degree (superlative) of the quality described by the root letters. 
e.g.   ُبَ ر  .Allah is the greatest   اَللُ أَكا

Note: This is the case when it is used without  مِنا, i.e. without comparison. 

 
Table 4.9 

ي لَ أ و ز ان َاَ  َالت  ف ض  س م   

 Masculine Example Feminine Example Meaning 
Singular  ُبَ رُ  أفَ اعَل ىفُ عالٰ  أَكا رٰ   ىكُب ا  Bigger/older 

Dual  ِبَ راَنِ  أفَ اعَلََن رَيََنِ  فُ عالَيَانِ  أَكا  Bigger/older كُب ا

Plural 
بَ رُوانَ  أفَ اعَلُوانَ  رَيََت   فُ عالَيَات   أَكا  Bigger/older كُب ا
 Bigger/older كُبَ ر   فُ عَل   أَكَابرُِ  أفَاَعِلُ 

 
Usage: 

ضِيالِ  مُ الت َّفا  .is used in three ways اِسا

1. With  مِنا: the  ِضِيال مُ الت َّفا (ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  وَاحِد  ) will always be a singular masculine اِسا . 

e.g.  َر   مُ لَ عا مَياد  أ مِنا بَكا   Zayd is more knowledgeable than Bakr. 

بَ رُ مِنا ميَ انَبَ   .Aishah is older than Zaynab‘ عَائِشَةُ أَكا

2. With ال: the  ِضِيال مُ الت َّفا  .must correspond with the word before it in gender and number اِسا

e.g.  َغَائبَِانِ  انِ مَ لَ عا يادَانِ الاَ لزَّ ا  The two more knowledgeable Zayds are absent. 
حَاضِرةَ   ىرٰ ب ا كُ عَائِشَةُ الا    The older ‘Aishah is present. 

3. With  ِة  افَ ضَ إ : the  ِضِيال مُ الت َّفا ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  د  احِ وَ  may be اِسا  or it may correspond with the word before it. 

e.g.  َّالاقَوامِ  مُ لَ عا يادُوانَ أَ الَز الاقَوامِ  ومُ لَ عا أَ  يادُوانَ الَزَّ       
The Zayds are the most knowledgeable of people. 

الاقَوامِ  مُ لَ عا أَ يادَانِ لزَّ اَ  ا الاقَوامِ مَ لَ عا أَ  يادَانِ لزَّ اَ     
The two Zayds are the most knowledgeable of people. 

                                                 
69  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 2, 92-100. 



 

133 

بَ رُ النَّاسِ  ى النَّاسِ رٰ ب ا كُ عَائِشَةُ    عَائِشَةُ أَكا  
  ‘Aishah is the oldest of people. 
 
Notes: 
ضِيالِ  .1 مُ الت َّفا دِ رَّ جَ مُ الا  ي ِ ثِ لََ الث   رُ ي ا غَ  of words, which indicate color, physical defects and of اِسا  verbs is 

made by placing the words   ثَ رُ  ,أَشَد  will be مَصادَر   of that word.  The مَصادَر   etc. before the ,أَكا

the  تََيِ از, and therefore, will be َتْبَ وْنج ٌ . 

e.g.   حُمارَةً مِنا مَياد   هُوَ أَشَد  He is redder than Zayd. 

 .He is lamer than Zayd هُوَ أَشَد  عَراجًا مِنا مَياد  
تِهَادًا مِنا مَياد   ثَ رُ اِجا  .He is more hard-working than Zayd هُوَ أَكا

2. The words   خَي ار and   شَر are also used for  ِضِيال مُ الت َّفا  .اِسا

e.g.  َّالَُ شَر  النَّاسِ الَظ   The oppressor is the worst of people. 

ضِيالِ  .3 مُ الت َّفا  .ضَمِي ار   to its hidden رَفاع   gives اِسا

e.g.   ر  .Zayd is more virtuous than Bakr  مَياد  أفَاضَلُ مِنا بَكا

The  dameer  ُوَ ه  in  ُأفَاضَل is its  َل  اعِ ف . 
 
 

EXERCISE 

1. Translate, fill in the i‘raab and explain the usage of  ِضِيال مُ الت َّفا  .in the following sentences اِسا

i. َنسانمن ال ىأقو  تبعض اليوان  
ii. النبياء أفضل الناس  

iii. مريم فضلى النساء 
iv. أولئك هم خي البَية 

v.  فضلياتالالنساء  
vi. النبياء أفاضل الناس 

vii. الرجلَن الفضلَن 
viii. ثوبك أشد سوادا من ثوب 
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Section 4.3.670 

 Infinitive/Verbal Noun – ا ل م ص د رَ 

Definition: It is that noun which refers to the action indicated by the corresponding verb 
without any reference to time.  It is the root of all derived words (  تَ قَّات  .(مُشا

Effect: It has the same effect as that of its verb i.e. it gives   رَفاع to the   فَ اعِ ل and   نَصاب to the   مَ فا عُ وا ل
 .بهِِ 

e.g.  ًراً رَأيَاتُ ضَراب الايَ وامَ مَياد  بَكا   Today, I saw Zayd’s beating of Bakr. 

Usage: 

Masdar is generally used in one of the following two ways: 
� as a  ُاف  ضَ م  to its  َل  اعِ ف . 

e.g. ًرا تُ ضَرابَ ميَاد  بَكا راً) .i.e كَرهِا (أنَا يَضارِبَ مَياد  بَكا  I disliked Zayd’s beating  
         of Bakr. 

� as a  ُاف  ضَ م  to its  َبهِِ  ل  وا عُ فا م . 

e.g.   ر  مَياد تُ ضَرابَ بَكا راً مَياد  ) .i.e كَرهِا (أنَا يَضارِبَ بَكا  I disliked Zayd’s beating  
         of Bakr. 

EXERCISE 
1. Fill in the i‘raab and explain the usage of the masdar in the following sentences. 

i.  نآسرن قراءة رشيد القر  
ii. ويصم ييعم ءحبك الشي  

iii. كرام العرب الضيف معروفإ  
iv. ه سبيلَإلي ولل على الناس حج البيت من استطاع  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
70  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 2, 52-70. 
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Section 4.3.771 
 ا ل م ض افَ 

In the case of   مُضَاف, it is assumed that one of the following prepositions ( ُر   جَ  فُ وا رُ ح)  is hidden 

between the   مُضَاف and   إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف . 

(س  نا جِ ) is a part/type مُضَاف   when the مِنا  �  of the   إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف . 

e.g.  َُفِضَّة  خَات   i.e.   خَاتَ  مِنا فِضَّة silver ring 

إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف   when the فِا  �  is a  َف  را ظ . 

e.g.  ََةُ اللَّيالِ صَل  i.e.  ََاللَّيالِ  ة  فِ صَل  night prayer 

 .when it is neither of the above two لِ  �

e.g.  ُميَاد   ابِان   i.e.   لِزَياد   ابِان   Zayd’s son 
 
Section 4.3.8 
م َالت اميَ  ا لْ َ س 

Definition: It is that noun, which gives the noun )  تََِ ي ا ز( after it a nasb. 

� A noun will be considered as  ََم  ت  when it has one of the following: 
a. tanween. 

e.g.  َابً حَ راَحَة  سَ  رُ دا قَ  اءِ مَ السَّ  ا فِ م (راَحَة  )    
  There is not even a palm’s measure of clouds in the sky. 

b. hidden tanween. 
e.g.  أَحَدَ عَشَرَ رَجُلًَ  مَعِيا ر  أَحَد  وَعَشا  was originally أَحَدَ عَشَرَ )   ) 

  There are eleven men with me. 

c. ن of a dual noun. 

e.g.  ِزاَنِ بُ رًّافِ قَ  يا دِ نا ع ي ا زاَنِ فِ قَ )    (ي ا  
  I have two qafeezes72 of wheat. 

d. ن which resembles the ن of a sound masculine plural ( الَ  سَ  ر  كَّ ذَ مُ  عُ جَا) . 

e.g.  ِرُوانَ دِراهَاً يا دِ نا ع عِشا رُوانَ )   (عِشا   
   I have twenty dirhams. 

The  ِمُ التَّام  اَلْا سا  in the above examples cannot be   مُضَاف while having a tanween or having a noon 

of dual/plural, thus the noun after it gets a   نَصاب because of it being  ََِز  ي ا ت . 

                                                 
71  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 1, 131-141.   
72  A qafeez is a classical Islamic measure of volume.  According to the Hanafis, it is equal to 40.344 litres. 
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Section 4.3.973 

تَ   اَ ل ك ن ايََ 
 
Definition: It is that noun, which indicates an unspecified quantity. 

� It is clarified by the noun following it. 
� These are  كَما and كَذَا. 

 

(ام  هَ فا تِ سا اِ ) can be used in two ways: as an interrogative :ك مَ   or as an informative exclamation 

(ة  يَّ بََِ خَ ) . 
 

ه ام يَ  .1 ت ف  َا لْ  س  ةَ ك م   – (how many)  

� It gives the noun ( ََِز  ي ا ت)  after it a   نَصاب. 
� The  ََِز  ي ا ت  is singular. 

e.g.  َكَما كِتَابً عِنادَك  How many books do you have? 

� At times, the preposition  مِنا appears before the  ََِز  ي ا ت . 

e.g.  َكَما مِنا كِتَاب  عِنادَك  How many books do you have? 
 

َا خَ  رِ  َ ةَ  .2  (so many) – ك م 

� It gives the noun ( ََِز  ي ا ت)  after it a   جَر (because of it being a   إلِيَاهِ  مُضَاف ). 

� The  ََِز  ي ا ت  may be singular or plural. 

   e.g.  َكَما مَال  أنَ افَقات  So much of wealth you have spent! 

 e.g   ال  أنَ افَقاتَ وَ ما أَ كَما   So much of wealths you have spent! 

� At times the preposition  مِنا appears before the  ََِز  ي ا ت . 

   e.g.  ِالسَّمٰوٰتِ  كَما مِنا مَلَك  ف  There are so many angels in the skies/heavens! 
 

ا  (so much, such and such) – ك ذ 

� It gives the noun ( ََِز  ي ا ت)  after it a nasb. 

� The  ََِز  ي ا ت  is singular. 

e.g.  ِكَذَا دِراهَاً  يا عِناد   I have this much dirhams. 
 

EXERCISE 
1. What is the difference between the following sentences. 

i.    كم كتاب قرأت    ii.    كم كتاب  قرأت 

                                                 
73  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 2, 170-173. 
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Section 4.4 
لَ ةَ  َالَ عَ امَ  رَ  َالَ غَ ي َ   Non-Governing Particles – اَ ل َ رَ وَ فَ 

َالت  ن ب ي هَ  .1   :Particles of Notification – ح ر و ف 
These are used to draw the attention of the listener. These are as follows: 

 !meaning   Lo! / Behold! / Take heed هَا أمََا أَلَْ 

e.g.   أَلَْ اِنَّ نَصارَ اِلله قَريِاب Behold! Indeed, Allah’s help is near. 

 .Behold! Zayd is sleeping  أمََا مَياد  نََئمِ    
 .Lo! I am present  هَا أنَََ حَاضِر  

    This  هٰذَا
Note: The actual   َمُ إِشَارة  However, in  .حَرافُ تَ نابِياه   is the هَا while ,ذَا is only اِسا

common usage the whole is referred to as   َمُ إِشَارة  .without differentiating اِسا
 

يْ  ابَ  .2 َال َ    Particles of Affirmation:74 – ح ر و ف 
These are used for affirmation of a statement made earlier.  These are as follows: 

ىبَ لٰ  نَ عَما  يا إِ   نَّ إِ  جَياِ  أَجَلا    

 (yes) – ن  ع مَ 
� It is used to confirm a statement, be it positive or negative.  For example,  

˗ If someone says   ؟أَجَاءَ مَياد  (Did Zayd come?), the reply will be  نَ عَما (yes) 

meaning   جَاءَ مَياد (Zayd came.). 

˗ If someone says   ؟أمََا جَاءَ ميَاد  (Has Zayd not come?), the reply will be  نَ عَما 
(yes) meaning   مَا جَاءَ ميَاد (Zayd did not come.). 

 (yes, why not) – ب لىَٰ
� It is used to convert a negative statement into a positive one.  

e.g.  If someone says  َ؟لَاَ يَ قُما ميَاد  أ  (Did Zayd not stand up?), the reply will be  ٰىبَ ل  

(yes, why not) meaning   قَدا قاَمَ مَياد (Zayd has stood up.). 

يَ إَ   – (yes) 

� It is the same as  نَ عَما.  However it is used with an oath ( َم  سَ ق)  after a question. 

e.g. If someone says   ؟أقَاَمَ ميَاد  (Did Zayd stand up?), the reply will be  ِوَاللهِ  يا إ  

(yes, by Allah!) meaning   قاَمَ ميَاد (Zayd stood up.). 

                                                 
74  For more examples and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 168-174. 
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/ أ ج لَ  ج ي  ََ نَ إ ََ /  – (yes) 

� These have the same meaning as  نَ عَما. 
e.g. If someone says  َ؟جَاءَ ميَاد  أ  (Did Zayd come?), the reply will be  ِنَّ إ  or  ِجَيا or 

 .(.Zayd came) جَاءَ مَياد   meaning (yes) أَجَلا 

Note:  ِنَّ إ  is very rarely used for this purpose. 

ي َ  .3  :Particles of Clarification – ح رَ ف اَالت  ف س 
These are used to clarify a word in a sentence.  These are as follows: 

يا أَ    (that is)  أنَا  

e.g.  ََئَلِ الاقَراية لَ الاقَرايةَِ  يا أَ  وَاسا أهَا   And ask the town, that is, the people of the 
 town. 

ب ارٰهِيامُ وَنََدَي انَاهُ أنَا يِٰ      And We called him, that is, O Ibraheem! 

َال م ص د ر َ ةَ  .4  :These are used to give a masdari meaning.  These are as follows :ا ل َ ر و ف 

 أنََّ  أنَا  مَا
ة  يَّ لِ عا فِ  ة  لَ جُا  come before a أَنا  and مَا � . 

ة  يَّ ساِ اِ  ة  لَ جُا  comes before a أنََّ  � . 

e.g.   َِٰراضُ بماَ رَحُ  اقَتا عَلَياهِمُ ضَ  إِذَا حَت بَتا الا بِهَا)     (بِرُحا
Until when the earth became straitened for them despite its vastness. 

قَ دُ أنَا تَصا  يَسُر نِا  قُكَ )    .Your truthfulness pleases me  (صِدا

أنََّ ميَادًا نََئمِ   بَ لَغَنِا  مُهُ )    .Zayd’s sleeping reached me (News of)  (نَ وا

Note:  أنَا and  ََّأن are governing particles. 

ي ضَ  .5 َالت ح ض    :Particles of Exhortation – ح ر و ف 

These are used to encourage someone to do something when they appear before  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف . 
These are as follows: 

مَا لَوالَْ  هَلََّ  أَلَْ   لَوا
e.g.   ِ؟يا هَلََّ تُصَل   Do you not pray salah? 

� These particles are also used to create regret and sorrow in the listener when they 
appear before  ِاض  مَ  ل  عا ف .  Therefore, they are also called  ِحُرُوافُ الت َّنادِيما. 

e.g.  َ؟الاعَصارَ  هَلََّ صَلَّيات   Have you not prayed ‘Asr salah? 
e.g.   ِذا سَِعاتُمُواهُ قُ لاتُما...لَْ إ  …When you heard it, why did you not say   ْ و وجْ
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َالت  و قيعَ  .6  Particle of Anticipation:75 – حَ ر ف 

This is  قَدا.  An example of its usage for   تَ وَق ع is as follows. 

دُمُ الاغَائِبُ الايَ وامَ        .Probably, the absent person will return today قَدا يَ قا

� Besides   قَدا  ,تَ وَق ع can also be used for one or more of the following.  These are all more 

common than its usage for   تَ وَق ع. 
اض  مَ  ل  عا فِ  In this case, it gives :تَ قاريِاب    the meaning of near past.  This usage is specific to 

اض  مَ  ل  عا فِ  .  

e.g.   قَدا جَاءَ ميَاد Zayd has arrived (recently). 

لِيال   ع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا فِ  In this case, it gives :تَ قا  the meaning of seldomness. This usage is specific 

to  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف .  

e.g.  ِوََادَ قَدا يَ باخَلُ إ نَّ الْا  Indeed, sometimes, a generous person is miserly. 

اض  مَ  ل  عا فِ  In this case, it gives :تََاقِياق    or  ِع  ارِ ضَ مُ  ل  عا ف  the meaning of certainty. 

e.g.   قَدا جَاءَ ميَاد Certainly, Zayd came. 

 .Certainly, Allah knows قَدا يَ عالَمُ اللهُ 

 can also be used simultaneously for more than one of the above-mentioned قَدا  �

purposes.  An example of  قَدا being simultaneously used for   تَ قاريِاب   ,تَ وَق ع, and   تََاقِياق, is as 
follows: 

 .Indeed, salah has been established قَدا قاَمَتِ الصَّلََةُ   

Note:  َّلَعَل can also be used for   تَ وَق ع. 

ه امَ  .7 ت ف   Particles of Interrogation:76 – ح ر ف اَالْ  س 

These are  َأ and  هَلا. 
e.g.   ِأمََياد  قاَئم  Is Zayd standing? 

 ?Did Zayd stand up  هَلا قاَمَ ميَاد  

 

 

 

                                                 
75  This is based on Mu‘jam al-Qawa‘id al-‘Arabiyyah.  See Mu‘jam al-Qawa‘id al-‘Arabiyyah, 338-339. 
76  For more examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Ibtida’iyyah, vol. 3, 168-171. 
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َالر د عَ  .8  :Particle of Rebuke – ح ر ف 

This is  ََّكَل, which means “Never!” 
� It can be used to rebuke or reprimand. 

e.g.  ََّكَل  said  in response to someone who says اِضارِبا مَيادًا (Hit Zayd.). 
� It can also be used to convey the meaning of certainty. 

e.g.  َكَلََّ سَوافَ تَ عالَمُوان  Indeed, soon you will know. 
Note: This is according to one translation. According to another, it is in the 
meaning of “never.” 
 

  :It is used for one or more of the following :ا لت  ن و َ نَ  .9

ن  تََكَ   :  It is that tanween, which shows a noun to be   مُعارَب. 
e.g.  َد  يا م  

ناكِي ار  ت َ  : It is that tanween, which shows a noun to be   َنَكِرة. 
e.g.  َل  جُ ر  

 .مُضَاف  إلِيَاهِ  It is that tanween, which subsitutes a :تَ عاويِاض  
e.g.   مَئِذ مَ  .i.e يَ وا ذَا كَانَ كَذَاإِ يَ وا   the day when such and such happens 

 

َالت أ ك ي دَ  .10 ي   and أَ ما ر   ,مُ ضَ ارِ ع   It is used for emphasis in :ن  و ن  لَة   :It is of two forms  .نَ ها فَة   and ثقَِي ا   .خَفِي ا
Both have the same meaning. 

ل ة َ)ن ( ف ة َ) ا لث ق ي   (ا خَ  ف ي   ن    
 .Indeed, he should hit ليََضاربِنَا  ليََضاربِنََّ 
 .You must help أنُاصُرَنا  أنُاصُرَنَّ 

            

َلَ  .11  :It can be used for the following :ح ر ف 

باتِدَاء  اِ  : It appears before the   تَدَأ  .and is used for emphasis ,مُب ا

e.g.  ََةً بَ ها رَ  د  شَ أَ  ما تُ ن ا ل   Indeed, you are more feared 

لَوالَْ  –لَوا  It comes in the answer to  :جَوَاب    and  َم  سَ ق . 

e.g.  َضُ را الاَ  تِ دَ سَ لَفَ  ض  عا ب َ بِ  ما هُ ضَ عا ب َ  النَّاسَ  اللهِ  عُ فا  دَ لَْ وا لَ و  
If Allah did not repel some people by means of others, the earth would 
be corrupted.  

ادً غَ  نَّ مَ وا صُ لََ  اللهِ وَ    By Allah! I will fast tommorrow. 

   .This is extra, and can be used for emphasis :ماَئدَِة  

e.g.  ِامَ عَ الطَّ  نَ وا لُ كُ أا ليََ  ما هُ ن َّ إ   Indeed, they eat food. 
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ةَ  .12 َالزَ ائ دَ   Extra Particles: These are not translated. However, they add beauty and – ا ل َ ر و ف 

emphasis to the meaning.  They may also stop the effect ( مَل  عَ  ) of an   عَامِل.  These are:  

نا إِ  )   بِ       كَ       مِنا       لَ       لَْ       مَا      أنَا        مِنا ، كَ ، بِ   are governing particles –  َة  لَ مِ اع ) 

Usage: 
نا إِ  :  It appears after  َةُ يَ افِ لنَّ ا اَ م .  

e.g.  نا مَياد  قاَئمِ  إِ مَا   Zayd is not standing. 

   .لَمَّا It appears after :أنَا 

e.g.  ُفَ لَمَّا أنَا جَاءَ الابَشِي ار  When the bearer of good news came. 

 :It appears after the following  :مَا

ذَاإِ    e.g.  ِذَا مَا اب اتُلِياتَ فاَصابَا إ   When you are afflicted, be patient. 

را اسَُافِرا مَتِٰ مَا تُسَافِ  .e.g  مَتِٰ    When you travel, I will travel. 

اَ الرَّجُلُ جَا .e.g  أَى   رمِاهُ ءَ أيم  كَ فَأَكا  Whoever comes to you, treat him 
hospitably. 

    Here, مَا blocked the    عَمَل of  َي  أ . 

هُ اللهِ  .e.g  أيَانَ    Whichever way you turn, there is the أيَ انَمَا تُ وَل واا فَ ثمََّ وَجا
      face of Allah. 

نا إِ    e.g.  َمَّا يَاتيَِ نَّكُما مِنِ  هُدًىإِ ف  Then, should some guidance come to 
you from Me. 

ر   جَ  فُ را حَ    e.g.  ِ ةَ  م نَ اِلله لنِاتَ لَمُا فبَِمَا رَحما  So, it is through mercy from Allah that  
      you are gentle to them. 

   Here, مَا did not block the   عَمَل of  َر   جَ  فُ را ح . 

 .I swear by this city  لَْ أقُاسِمُ بِهٰذَا الابَ لَدِ  .e.g  لَْ 

ن َّهُما ليََأاكُلُوانَ الطَّعَامَ إِ  .e.g  لَ    Indeed, they eat food. 

رُ اللهِ  .e.g  مِنا  ؟هَلا مِنا خَالِق  غَي ا  Is there a creator besides Allah? 

ء  ليَاسَ كَمِثالِهِ شَيا  .e.g  كَ    There is nothing like Him. 

 .Zayd is not a liar  ليَاسَ مَياد  بِكَاذِب   .e.g  بِ 
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َتَ  ز مَ  .13 َال ت  َلْ  َالش ر طَ    Conditional Particles That Do Not Give Jazm:77 – حَ رَ وَ فَ 

 (however, as for, as far as…is concerned) أ م ا
� It is used to explain/clarify something, which was mentioned briefly. 
(اب  وَ جَ ) should be used before its answer ف � . 

e.g.  َهُما ش النَّارِ  يى  وَّسَعِياد  فأََمَّا الَّذِيانَ شَقُواا فَفِ قِ فَمِن ا  
So, some of them will be wretched and (some) blessed. As for the 
wretched, they will be in the Fire. 

 (if) ل وَ 
� It is used to negate the second sentence ( َاب  وَ ج)  on account of the first sentence 

 .not being fulfilled )شَ را ط  (

e.g.  َلَّْ اللهُ لَفَسَدَتََ إِ لِةَ  أٰ مَا فِياهِ لَوا كَان   
If there had been gods besides Allah in them (the heavens and the 
earth), they would have been corrupted. 
(There will not be corruption because there is not more than one god.) 

 
Note: If a  َو is added to  لَوا i.e.  وَلَوا, it will give the meaning of “even if/even 

though” and will be known as  ة  لِيَّ لَوا وَصا . 

e.g.  َة  اأوَالَا وَلَوا بِش  Celebrate walimah even if it be with one 
(slaughtered) goat. 

امَ ل وَ  and ل و لْ َ  (if such and such had not been so, …) 

� Apart from being used for   تََاضِياض and   تَ نادِيما, they are also used to demonstrate 

that the second sentence (  جَوَاب)  cannot be attained because of the presence of 

the condition of the first sentence (  شَراط) . 

e.g.   ر  Had it not been for Zayd, Bakr would have  لَوالَْ مَياد  لَلََكَ بَكا
   perished. 

م الَ   (when) 

� This is a   ظَراف in the meaning of  َ  .فِعال  مَاض   It enters upon  .حِيا
e.g.  َتُ عَلَياهِ رَدَّ عَلَيَّ السَّلََم  When I greeted him, he returned my لَمَّا سَلَّما

greeting. 

 

                                                 
77  For more details, examples, and exercises, please refer to al-Nahw al-Wadih, Thanawiyyah, vol. 2, 43-48. 
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 .(as long as) مَا دَامَ  which has the meaning of ,مَا It is that :م اَ)م اَد ام ( .14

e.g.  َُمِي ار رُ جَ  .i.e أقَُ وامُ مَا جَلَسَ الا َمِي ا اً سلِ اأقَُ وامُ مَا دَامَ الا  
 I will stand as long as the leader is sitting. 

َال ع ط فَ  .15  These have been discussed in Section 3.10.4 :ح ر و ف 
 
 

FINAL EXERCISE 
Q: Go through the whole book and identify the various meaning and uses of the 
following: 

نَ  أيَانَ  مَتِٰ  لَمَّا مَن مَا لَْ   أنَا  إِنا  ل أي أَيََّ
 حَتِٰ   ف و أنََّ 

 
 

دُ لِِٰ ِ فَ  مَا   اللهِ  لِ وا سُ ى رَ لٰ عَ  مُ لََ السَّ وَ  ةُ لََ الصَّ وَ  الا
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APPENDIX 
 

Studying Classical/Qur’anic Arabic 
There are a number of options available for the student of sacred Islamic knowledge seeking to 
learn classical Arabic on his/her path to learning the deen.  The following is a set of suggested 
curricula for studying Arabic language, based upon the South Asian (Indo-Paki) scholarly 
tradition.  It is by no means the only option.  To begin with, Urdu texts have been omitted.  
Moreover, those following other scholarly traditions (Arab, Turkish, South East Asian) may 
have a somewhat different set of books, although they will also find some overlap here.   

The books whose names are only mentioned in English are English texts, while those 
whose Arabic names are also given are Arabic texts.  The texts increase in difficulty and 
advancement downward.   

General Arabic Language 
Level Texts 

Beginner to 
Intermediate 

Durus al-Lughah al-‘Arabiyyah vols. 1-3  
( ةِ يَّ بِ رَ عَ الا  ةِ غَ الل   سُ وا رُ دُ  ) 

OR  
Al-‘Arabiyyah Bayna Yadayk vols. 1-3  

( َ ب َ  ةُ يَّ بِ رَ عَ لا اَ  كَ يا دَ يَ  يا ) 

Arabic Tutor  
vols. 1-2 Ten Lessons 

 
Nahw 

Level Texts 

Beginner to 
Intermediate 

Tasheel al-Nahw 

Sharh Mi’at ‘Amil ( ل  امِ عَ  ةِ ائَ مِ  حُ را شَ  )  
OR 

‘Awamil al-Nahw ( وِ حا النَّ  لُ امِ وَ عَ  ) 

Hidayat al-Nahw ( وِ حا النَّ  ةُ ايَ دَ هِ  ) 
OR 

Al-Ajurrumiyyah ( ةُ يَّ مِ وا ر  جُ لآا اَ  ) with commentary  

al-Tuhfah al-Saniyyah ( فَةُ  السَّنِيَّةُ  الَت حا ) 

Al-Kafiyah ( ةُ يَ افِ كَ لا اَ  ) 

Advanced 

Sharh ibn ‘Aqil ( ل  يا قِ عَ  نِ ابا  حُ را شَ  ) OR 

Sharh Jami ( يا امِ الْاَ  حُ را شَ  ) OR  

Sharh Qatr al-Nada wa Ball al-Sada ( ىدٰ الصَّ  ل  بَ ى وَ دٰ النَّ  رِ طا قَ  حُ را شَ  ) 
OR 

Sharh Shudhur al-Dhahab ( هَبِ شَراحُ شُذُوارِ الذَّ  ) 
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The texts al-Nahw al-Wadih li al-Madaris al-Ibtida’iyyah vols. 1-3 ( ةِ يَّ ائِ دَ تِ با الْاِ  سِ ارِ دَ مَ لا لِ  حُ اضِ وَ الا  وُ حا لنَّ اَ  ) 

and al-Nahw al-Wadih li al-Madaris al-Thanawiyyah vols. 1-3 ( وُ الاوَاضِحُ للِامَدَارِسِ  ةِ يَّ وِ انَ الثَّ  الَنَّحا ) 
belong to the intermediate to advanced level.  The six volumes in general, and the three al-
Ibtida’iyyah volumes in particular, can be used in place of, or in conjunction with Tasheel al-
Nahw.  The six could also be used in conjunction with Hidayat al-Nahw.  Almost always, one 
of these texts has something that the other does not. 
 
Sarf 

Level Texts 
Beginner Fundamentals of Classical Arabic vol. 1 

Intermediate  

From the Treasures of Arabic Morphology 
‘Ilm al-Seeghah ( ةِ غَ ي ا الص ِ  مُ لا عِ  ) OR 

Shadha al-‘Arf fi Fann al-Sarf ( ِشَذَا الاعَرافِ فِا فَنِ  الصَّراف) 
 
Arabic Reading/Literature 

Level Texts 

Beginner 
Al-Qira’ah al-Rashidah vol. 1 

( ةُ دَ اشِ الرَّ  ةُ اءَ رَ قِ لا اَ  ) 

Qasas al-Nabiyyin vol. 1 ( ِ ي ِ بِ النَّ  صُ صَ قَ  يا ) 

Qasas al-Nabiyyin vol. 2 ( ِ ي ِ بِ النَّ  صُ صَ قَ  يا ) 

Qasas al-Nabiyyin vol. 3 ( ِ ي ِ بِ النَّ  صُ صَ قَ  يا ) 

Intermediate 

Al-Qira’ah al-Rashidah vol. 2 
( ةُ دَ اشِ الرَّ  ةُ اءَ رَ قِ لا اَ  ) 

Qasas al-Nabiyyin vol. 4 ( ِ ي ِ بِ النَّ  صُ صَ قَ  يا ) 

Qasas al-Nabiyyin vol. 5 ( ِ ي ِ بِ النَّ  صُ صَ قَ  يا ) Nafhat al-‘Arab 
( بِ رَ عَ لا ا ةُ حَ فا ن َ  ) 

Advanced 

Mukhtarat min Adab al-‘Arab vol. 1 
( بِ رَ عَ الا  بِ دَ أَ  نا مِ  ات  ارَ تَ مُُا  ) Al-Maqamat al-Haririyyah 

( ةُ يَّ رِ يا رِ الاَ  اتُ امَ قَ مَ لا اَ  ) Mukhtarat min Adab al-‘Arab vol. 2 
( بِ رَ عَ الا  بِ دَ أَ  نا مِ  ات  ارَ تَ مُُا  ) 

 
Arabic Rhetoric (Balaghah) 

Level Texts 
Beginner Durus al-Balaghah ( ةِ غَ لََ بَ الا  سُ وا رُ دُ  ) 

Intermediate 
to Advanced 

Al-Balaghah al-Wadihah ( ةُ حَ اضِ وَ الا  ةُ غَ لََ بَ لا اَ  ) 

Talkhees al-Miftah ( احِ تَ فا مِ الا  صُ يا خِ لا ت َ  ) 
OR  

its commentary Mukhtasar al-Ma‘ani ( انِا عَ مَ الا  رُ صَ تَ مُُا  ) 
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Suggested Curriculum 
Below, we have provided a suggested curriculum based upon some of the texts given above 
that could be followed as part of an overall traditional Arabic & Islamic Studies curriculum.  
This curriculum is based on a two-semester academic year. 

Year Sem Texts 

1 

1 Ten Lessons Fundamentals vol. 1 Durus al-Lughah vol. 1 

2 

Tasheel al-Nahw 
(using Al-Nahw al-
Wadih Ibtida’iyyah 
& Thanawiyyah for 
reference/examples) 

Treasures of 
Arabic 

Morphology  

Durus al-
Lughah vol. 

1 
(continued if 

not 
completed, 
followed by 

vol. 2)  

Arabic 
Tutor 
vol. 1 

Qasas al-
Nabiyyin 
vols. 1 & 

2 

2 

1 

Tasheel al-Nahw 
(continued, if not 

completed) followed 
by selected readings 
& exercises from al-

Nahw al-Wadih 
Ibtida’iyyah & 
Thanawiyyah 

Treasures of 
Arabic 

Morphology 
(continued) 

Durus al-
Lughah vol. 
2 (continued 

if not 
completed, 
followed by 

vol. 3) 

Arabic 
Tutor 
vol. 1 

(continued 
if not 

completed, 
followed by 

vol. 2) 

Qasas al-
Nabiyyin 
vols. 3 & 

4 

2 Hidayat 
al-Nahw 

‘Awaamil 
al-Nahw 

OR 
Sharh 
Mi’at 
‘Aamil 

‘Ilm al-
Seeghah 

Nafhat al-
‘Arab 

Qasas al-
Nabiyyin 

vol. 5 

3 

1 

Sharh ibn ‘Aqil 
vol. 1 

Durus al-Balaghah 

Mukhtarat vol. 1 2 

Durus al-Balaghah (continued, if 
not completed) followed by 

selected readings from Talkhees al-
Miftah OR its commentary 

Mukhtasar al-Ma‘ani 
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